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ABSTRACT

The thesis consists of six chapters, the summary of

which is as follows:

Chapter One: Introduction to the book; a critical

examination of the collection; the object of the thesis;

a brief biographical note on the collector of the book,

al-Sharif al-Radio•
Chapter Two: The survey of the literature on Nahj

al-Balagha; medieval and modern criticism with regard to

the bookls authenticity; religious and political background

of the criticism; a brief survey of some of the commentaries.

Chapter Three: Speeches of 'Ali in the early

historical works; comparisons with the versions existing

in Nahj al-Balagha.

Chapter Four: Literary background to Nahj al-Balagha:

(1) Pre-Islamic literature; (2) the Qur'an.

Chapter Five: The stylistic analysis of Nahj

al-Balagha: (1) al-saj'; (2) al-majaz; (3) al-tashbih;

(4) al-muqabalah wa al-mutabaqah; (5) al-aghlat al-na~wiyyah;

(6) al-amthal; (7) the languageo

Chapter Six: Conclusion.
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TRANSLITERATION

The transliteration used in this thesis is that of

modern Western scholars, with the exception of Nahj

al-Balagha, in which ta~ marbuta has been substituted

with a instead of ah. This is in conformity with the

translators of Nahj al-Balagha in the sub-continent of

India and Pakistan and elsewhere.
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CHAPTER OBE

INTRODUCTION

Nahj al-Bal!§ha is a book which, in its present form,

consists of 239 speeches, 79 letters and 480 vise and

sagacious sayings, all attributed to 'Al! ibn Ab!: fAlib

(d. 40A.H./660 A.D.), the fourth of the Orthodox Caliphs

of the Sunnites and the first Imam of the SbI'ites. The

above material vas colleoted by al-Sharif aJ.-Rai!, who

records at the end of the collection that he had completed

it in the year 400 A.H./1OO9 A.D.

The system that the collector has employed is

described by him in the following words:

I observed that his [i.e. 'Ali's] utterances

revolve round three aspects. The first being

the sermons, the addressee and the commands.

The second category is found in the form of

letters. And the third in the pronouncements

of wisdom and the literary mer!ts expressed

in short sentences. I have, therefore,

selected some of the best of the speeches

[in the first part of the book]. Then the

best of hie letters [in the second part of

the book]; and [finally] the short and wise

sayings [in the third part of the book].l

1. ll-Shadf al.-RalI, Nahj al.-Ballgba (cairo, n, d. ), 3.

1



However, it appears that the collection falls short

of perfection. For one thing, there is no systematic

approach in selecting either the sermons and speeches or

1etters and there is no Chronological order in the material

presented. 1 Secondl.y, 1,"1 jke the Qur'an where the length

of the sUrah seems to be the determlnjng factor, in Bahj

al-BalAgha, the long and the short utterances have been

placed side by side, which shows that the collector has

recorded them at random. 2 Similarly, there is no attention

paid to the degree of eloquence as some of the best

utterances have not been given priority.; Hor does there

1. For examples, see entry No.2, which 1s a speech said
to have been delivered after 'Ali's return from
~iffrn, and entry No.5, which 1s said to have been
delivered after the death of the Prophet. Then entry
Nos. 8 and 9 which concern those who fought 'AlI at
the battle of Jamal, but in entry No. 10, there again
is a flashback to Mu 'Awiya and ~iffin. While No. 15
and 16 are said to have been delivered at the
beginning of 'AJi's caliphate.

2. Cf. entry Nos. 1, 2, ;, with entry Nos. 4, 5, 6, 7, etc.
;. For example, the speeches beginning with db1mmati

bi-m! aqiil rahinah and fa-inn! al-j1hB:d bib min abdb

81-jannah fatal1ahii lllih 1i-kh1f2ati awliy!'1h!, which
have been described by outsiders as belonging to the
best of 'AlI's speeches, have been recorded at Nos.
16 and 27 respectively.



seem to be any attempt on the part of the collector to

classify the Bubject-matter and record the material

acoordingly.1

the importance of Bahj al-Ba1igha lies in the fact

that the book became a focus of attention for Muslim

scholars, and Sb!'ites in particular, from the time it

oame into being. In fact the first commentary on it vas

wr:l.tten by 'llI ibn Na,ir who was a contemporary of the
•

collector, al-Sharif al-Radi. 2 Thenceforth over a hundred•
oommentaries have been written on the book, the most

important of which are dealt with later in this thesis.

As to its linguistio merits to the Arabs, "it has been

said that it ranks below the Words of God but above all

the speeches of His Creation."' This sentence quoted by

1. For example, the first speech deals with the unity of
God, oreation of the heavens and earth, creation of
Adam and then it is followed by that which ooncerns
the holy pilgrimage. Speeches, say, concerning the
event of ~iffin have been recorded at Nos. 2, 10, 4',
46, 48, 51, 55, 64, 105 in the first part, and Nos.
169, 198, 204, 205, 214, 2'6 in the second part.
Notice the gaps in between.

2. Al-Kintiiri, Kaehf al-,ujub (Calcutta, 1912), 253; a1eo
•Abd al-Zahra al-Xhalib in his Map!dir Nahj al-:Ba1Agha,
vol. 1 (Beirut, 1975), 203-4, claims to have seen the
manuscript of the commentary in the library of M~amma.d

Vusain Dshil a1-Ghi:l, No. 848, and it had been
copied from the manuscript dated 700 A.H. The date of
the manuscript seen by a1-Khatrb being 901 A.H./1495 A.D.

3. Ibn AbI al-liB.dId, Shari Bahj al.-Ba1Agba, vol 1 (cairo,

1959), 24.



Ibn Abi al-~dId (d. 656 A.H./1258 A.D.) has been repeated

time and again by later commentators and writers on Nahj

al-BalKgha. The belief in the supreme linguistic qualities

of the material that the book contains, seems to have

survived up until modern times. Im~if al-Ylzji, the

renowned Christian scholar of the nineteenth century, is

said to have advised his son: "If you ever wished to

excel your equals in 'i1m and adab [roughly translated,

traditions and literature], then you must memorise the

Qur'in and Nahj al-Balagha."l Similar sentiments of

admiration have been expressed by Shaikh MUhammad 'Abduh,.
(d. 1323 A.H./1905 A.D.) in his comments in the Preface

to Nahj al-:BalA:gha2 and Zaki Mubarak, who has been quoted

as saying: "If we did not believe in the authenticity of

Nahj al-BalA:gha, then we woul.d have to admit that of all

the people, the Sh!'ites were the most capable of producing

eloquent prose.n3

The book has enjoyed equal reverence in Iran, where

the ShI'ites constitute the majority of the population,

and amongst the scholars of 'Iraq, .Syria, . .Lebanon, Egypt,

•

1. AJ.-Khajn, Ope cit., 90, 91.
2. ~ammad 'Abduh, Nahj al-Ba.llgba, the Preface to

(letters) yi., kif, lim, mim, niin, and arne------ -
3. Zs.ki Mubarak, a1-Nathr ai-PannI ii Qarn al-Rabi'

(cairo, 1934), 68; a1-Khajib, Ope cit., 87.
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India, and Pakistan. In the sUbcontinent, two recent

yorks on Babj al-BalAgha are from scholars who are not

ShI'1tes.1 The contribution of ShI'ites to the book, in

terms of commentaries, translations, and associated worke,

is considerable. 2 The importance of the book is further

underlined by the fact that at the middle of the present

century, the population of the Sb!'ites stood at

40,000,000' and to all of them Nahj aJ.-Ba.llgha is the

genuine collection of the utterances of their first Imam

and therefore, it is their most important, most revered,

and most authoritative book after the Qur-In.

Of all the major works of Islamio scholarship, only

Nahj a1-BaLlgha seems to have received soant attention

from Western scholars and this thesis is designed in some

measures to prOVide a balanced study of the book. It

questions the validity of some parts of the book in the

light of the stylistio analysis, historical evidence, and

•Al.J I s character as i t filters through Nahj a1-Ball§hB;.

It takes account of those who have doubted the authenticity

and provides a brief background of their spiritual or

intelleotual station. While it pieces together some parts

1. (ArabI Rampiiri and Ra· Is At'mad: the former has vritten
a book on the sources of Nahj al-Balllgha, while the
latter has done an Urdu translation.

2. Some of the translations are by 'Ali Naqi, Fa1~

a1-Is1Am in Persian (printed Iran); by Zafar Mahd1;
~ammad ~adiq in Urdu (printed Lucknow); Muft!
Ja 'far \fUsain in Urdu (printed Lahore, Pakistan);
English translation by Ml1.\la mmad 'AskarI, from Karachi,

pakistan.
3. Encyclopaedia Britannica (U.S.A., 1974), vol. IX, 141.
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of it trom independent early sources to prove that the

charge ot total fabrication is not sustainable.

However, those seemingly positive and proven parts

of Nahj al-:Ba1Ilgba shou1d be further considered in the

light of the 1iterary background of the period and the

people. A few decades away, that is, at the time known

-as Jah111lY8h;, 1iteracy amonst people was rare and

therefore, the nation had no recorded history. And yet

its past had managed to survive in the form of poetry

and in the speeches of renowned orators. The latter used

short rhymed sentences in order, as it now seems, to

assist the memories of the i1literate listeners. The

lengthy speeches attributed to Aktham ibn 8aifi, ~jib

ibn Zu~rah, 'Amr ibn Ma. 'dikarib, and others, on such

oocasions as in the presenoe of the Persian king1 may have

been forged by the 1ater Arab school trying to score a

victory, through history, over the now up and com1 ng

ma:wll1i. Yet there is a strong case for the claim that

some of the poems and speeches of the JAhiliyyah had been

preserved and were quoted when the occasion arose. It

seems that Muhammad, wh11e canoelling all the practices
~

that used to take place in the days of the Jlhiliyyah,

barring those customs which had some religious significance

such as the institution of the holy pilgrimage to Mecca,

enoouraged the recitation of the J!hi1I prose. This

gesture of his became doubly significant when he appeared

1. Ibn 'Abd Rabbih, al-'Iqd al-FaTtd, vol. I (cairo, 1928),

174.
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indifferent to poets and frowned on their works. But

when it came to prose, he even quoted some of it himself.

A1-J~f' quoting some of the speeches of Qua ibn sa'id!

a1-I~d! as quoted by ltb1t'ammad, remarks: "And this is an

isnld which surpasses all that one can desire or hope for_"l

The evidence that M(]~ammad aotual] y enoouraged eloquent

speakers is provided by the remarks he is reported to

have made to '.Amr ibn Ahtam, after he had heard him

speak eloquently, nVerily, magical powers are reserved

for this kind of speech1 n2

Thus aided by traditions and the forces of pre-Islamic

habits and now f~her encouraged by the edict of the

Messenger of Alllh, the makjng and preserving of eloquent

speeches became the order of the day and by the time

Mn~ammad was dead, the speeoh, al-khujbah, had assumed

religious significance. That religious significance lasted

the entire period of the Orthodox Caliphate, the Umayyad

Call.phate, and up until the last days of the ' Abb!sid

power, as the fourth oentury writer, al-'Askari, testifies:

And what is also understood from a1-khuibah,

i.e. public-speaking, and al-kitlbah, i.e.

prose writing, 1s that these two are 010se1y

associated with matters of religion and

government. For on these two rests their

J..

2.

'Amr ibn Babr a1-J~f' al-BayM va al-Tabyin (cairo,. ,

1332 A.H.), 31.
Ibid.
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entire structure. Vh11e a1-shi'r, i.e.

poetry, has no such links with those tvo. l

Speeches of Orthodox caliphs

In the brief period of sovreignty, tvo years, three

months and ten days, according to al-Mas 'udi, the first

Caliph, Abu Bakr (11-13 A.H./632-4 A.D.) does not seem to

have made many speeches which have been recorded. His

prime and important address, that at al-saqifA of Banti

sa'1dah, along with some other speeches have been preserved.

The austere, shrewd and statesmanlike 'Umar, the second

Caliph, (13-23 A.H./634-44 A.D.) seems to have been more

concerned with practical politics and, perhaps, less with

a1-bal~ghBh,i.e. eloquence in speeches. It appears that

when the second Caliph did speak, his speech was not

necessarily designed to contain linguistic decor or rhymed

synonyms. Confronted with such important a task as

mobilising people to go to war against the mighty Persian

Empire, he is reported to have made a speech which takes no

more space in the page than approximately one and a half

linea. "Innakum," said he, "qad a~ba{1tum fi ghair dar

maqWn bi-al-I!ijltz wa-qad va ~adakum a1-nabI fatp bilad

kisrl fa-aim UB ari fara." (i. e. , "Hijaz is no longer the

place for you; and the Prophet had promised you the conquest

of Peraia. So go to the land of the Persians."}2

1. A1-~asan b. 'Abd AllAh al-'Askari, A1.-~'atain

(Cairo, 1952), 136.
2. AI-Mas 'Udi, MurUj al-Dhahab, vol. 2 (Cairo, 1948), 315.



Hovever, short or long, the Caliphs had to deliver

speeches, being the successor to the man who had founded

the state using as one of hie means the power of hie

speeches, and had administered it according to the

pronouncements of the Qur'~ In fact speaking on the

pulpit had become such an important symbol of authority

that when the third caliph, 'Utbmln (24-35 A.H./643-655 A.D.),

was raised to the caliphate, he showed signs of not being

accustomed to publio speaking. He stood on the pulpit

not knowing what to say for quite a while, then he said:

Verily Abu Bakr and 'Umar used to prepare for

this place [and oocasion]. But you are more

in need of a just leader [im!m 'adil] than

the leader who carves out the speeches [imAm

yushaqqiq al-khu~]. If you are still alive

the speeches will come [in due course].l

Here the Oaliph was trying to rectify the hitherto held

belief that good speech-making was one of the major symbols

of authority•. Nevertheless, it had been infused in the

system. In the Friday prayer the khurbah constitutes a

necessary part of the service; and perhaps it was because

of the khubbah that the Friday prayer became the sign of.
authority. For in the days when Caliphs had lost all

power to, say, Buwaihids or 5aljuqs, they were still

recognised as Caliphs because they were allowed to exercise

1. Ibn al-W!~ al-Ya 'qiib!, Al-Ta'rikh, vol. 2 (Beirut,

1960), 163.
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the prerogatives which included leading the Friday prayer.

"What a good thing it 1s to have authority," said 'Uba1d

A11!h ibn Ziyld (d. 67 A.H./686 A.D.), the Umayyad governor

of :Baerah and Kufah, "if one did not have to put up with

the rattle of official robes and [in delivering speeches]

did not have to strive after eloquence."l Another story

which strengthens the point in question is the one about

'Abd al-Mal1k ibn Marwin (65-86 A.H./684-705 A.D.), the

UDlayyad Caliph who was told by someone: "Old age has

hastened to you, 0 Commander of the Paithfu1~ " He replied:

"Why shoul.d it not do so while I have to submit my

intelligence to the people every Friday, once or twice?"2

Since the weekly khu1bah vas the one of the functions

of the incumbent, he was naturally looking for fresh

material to base hie speech on. In the long list of the

Umayyad and 'Ab~sid Caliphs, and in the speeches that

have been recorded in their names, there is hardly one-
which speaks about the current and the contemporary

conditions of their domain. Nor did they refer very

frequently to the social or economic conditions of their

people, or about the steps they had taken or vere going to

take, to improve the living conditions, if such improvement

was neoessary, of their subjects. Instead, the Caliphs

concentrated on the mode, eloquenoe, and the styles of the

Prophet and the Orthodox caliphs. On coming to power, one

1. ll-J~f' ll-Bay!n va al-Tabyin, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1332 A.H.)

75.
2. Ibid.



of the first measures whioh al-saf~ (132-136 A.H./749­

753 A.D.), the first Caliph of the 'AbbAsids, took, vas to

order a oolleotion of speeches, al-khutub, and that

resulted in bringing forth a thousand booklets which

contained the same number of speeches. l A hundred years

later, al-~ah1z (d. 255 A.H./S68 A.D.) was thus able to• •
say:

And there are the speeohes of the Prophet,

all reoorded, protected, immortalised, and

well known. And there are the speeches of

Abu Bakr [the first caliph], 'Umar [the

second Caliph], 'Utbm!n [the third caliphJ,
and 'ur [the fourth caliph], may God be

pleased with them. 2

Yet, as we have mentioned earlier, the oollections of the

speeohes of the first three Caliphs do not appear to have

survived to any great extent.

Collections of 'AlI's speeohes prior to~

However, in the case of 'All, it seems that there

were many collections in existence before Nahj al-Bal(gha

came into being (400 A.H./l009 A.D.). 'Abd al-zahra

al-KhatIb provides the following colleotions of 'Ali'a\..

1.

2.

Ahmad ibn Muhammad ibn Faqih, Al-BuldAn (Leiden, 1885), 2.
• 0

A1-J~f' Ope cit., 113.



12

speeches which are said to have eXisted prior to Nahj

a1-Bal§.gba:

1. Khujub Amlr al-Mu'llinIn fi al-Juma' va al-A 'yld va

Eair1b 1!!1 by Zaid ibn Wahb al-Juhni. This collection

according to aJ.-Khatib, appeared to be the earliest
"

as the author lived in the pre- and post-Islamic

periods. He died 96 A.H./714 A.D. 2

2. Khuiub AmIr al-Mu'minIn collected by Abu Raw9 Paraj

ibn Farwah through Mas 'adah ibn ~daqah, from Imam

Ja'far al-~diq.3

3. Xhutub AmIr al-Mu lminin collected by Mas 'adah ibn

~adaqah al-fAbdi. "This book was extant," writes

aI-Khatib, "at the time of Imshim a1-BahranI, who
~ .

died in 1107 or 1109 [A.H./1695 or 1697 A.D.] and who

has quoted from it in his commentary a1-Burh§.n. ,,4

4. Xit!b Khu:bah a1-Zahri' by Abu M1khna.f who died

157 A.H./773 A.D. 5

5. Khuiub AmIr al-Mu'minIn by I~ 'il ibn Mihr!n a1-SukiInt.

Al-Khatrb cites both a1-Najj!shi and al-Kashshi as the
,0

people who have mentioned al-SukUni and his collection,

in their F1hrists. 6

1. Al-Mamiqani, Itq!n al-Maqal (Najaf, n.d.), 192. (kh)
All the references quoted by al-Khajib have the letters

"kh" in brackets.
2. ll-'AsqallnI, al-IR!bah fI Ma'ri!at al-~a~bah, vol. 1,

567. (kh)
3. Agha Buzurg, al-Dhari'ab ila Tarant! al-Shi "ah , vol. 7,

190. (kh)
4. 'Abd a1-Za.b.ri· al-Xhajn, MafJfldir Nahj al-Ba.1A:gha,

vol. 1 (Beirut, 1975), 52-3.
5. Ibid., 53.
6. Ibid., 54.



6.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

13

KhuiUb AmIr a1-Mu'mjn!n by al-Sayy1d 'Abd aI-'Arim. l

KhulUb 'Al! by IbrlbIm ibn al-!iBkam al-Fazari. 2

KhulUb AmIr al-Mu'minin by a1-V!qidI, who died 207 A. H. /

3822 A.D.

Khu1iub 'AlI by Na~r ibn MuZ~im al-Minqari, who died

in 212 A.H./827 A.D. (a1-Kha~Ib mentions the year

to be 202, which seems to be a printing m1stake.)4

Khutub 'AlI by HishAm ibn MIl~ammad al-Ka1bi (d. 204 or

206 A.H./819 or 821 A.D.).5

Khu;Ub 'Ali wa Kutubihi i1a 'UDlID8lihI by 'Ali ibn

Mu~ammad al-Madi'inI, who died 225 A.H./839 A.D.6

Khujub Amir a1-Mu'minIn by ~ali~ ibn pammad aJ.-RAzi,

one of the Companions of a1-~san al-'Askari. 7

Mi ~at Kalimah li-AmIr a1-Mu'm:]nin by 'Amr ibn Bahr•
8

a1-~i·

Rasa'i1 Amir al-Mu~minin by IbrihIm ibn Hila! al-Thaqafi

a1-KUfr, who died 283 A.H./896 A.D. Al-Kh.a.jrb quotes

Ta'srs a1-Sh!'ah to say that he was at first a Zaydite

then converted to the Imamites. 9

1. Ibid., 54-55.
2. AI-jus!, al-Fihrist (Najaf, n.d.), 27. (kh)
3. Agha Buzurg, Ope cit., vol. 7, 7. (kh)
4. AI-Khatib, Ope cit., vol. 1, 58.
5. AI-filsi, Ope oit., 146. (kh)
6. Ibn Nadim, a1-Fihrist (Cairo, n.d.), 155. (kh)
7. Al-Najj~shi, al-Fihrist (Najaf, n.d.), 148. (kh)
8. Imdi Kashif al-Ghita ~, Mustadrak Nahj a1-Ba.1agha•

(Najaf, n.d.), 47. (kh)
9. ll-TUsi, Ope cit., 27. (kh)
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15. Al-Khujub a1-Mu 'arrabAt by the above author. 1

16. Khujub Amir al-Mu I m1 n ln by IbribIm ibn Sula1mln al-NahmI. 2

17. KhuiUb AmIr al-Mu'm1n!n and the commentary on it, by

QI~l al-Nu'mIn.'

18. Khutub Amir al-Mulminin. 4

19. Mad liz 'A:li. 5.
20. Rasa~1l 'A1r. 6

21. Kalam 'Ali. 7

22. AI-Ma1Atwn by 'Abd al-'Aziz ibn y~ a1-Ja1audi
8(d. 332 A.H./943 A.D.).

The list which I have taken from al-Kha~rb'8 book,

Ma~ad1r Nahj al-Balagha, and which, perhaps incorporates

all that has been written on the subject of pre-Nahj

al-BalAgha collections of 'AlI's speeches, by others,

appears to be impressive, at least at first glance. On

a closer examination, however, it appears that there may

be room for doubts in respect of many works and their

authors that have been listed. A few examples are aa

follows:

1.

4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

ll-Shahristam, Me: Huwa Nahj a1-Balagha (Naja!, n, d. ) ,
43. (kh)

Agha Buzurg, Ope cit., vol. 7,183,188. (kh)
M. Kbil JIusain, al-Himmah fi Me. 'rifat al-A'immah
(cairo, n.d.). (kh)
AI-Khatib, Ope cit., vol. 1, 64......

Ibid.
Ibid.
Ibid.
Al-Najjashi, Ope cit., 1660 (kh)



(a) Noa. 2 and 3, i.e. Khu;Ub AmIr al-Mu 1 m1nin collected

by Faraj ibn Farwah and Khurub AmIr al-Mu ·minIn by

Mas 'adah ibn ~daqah are more likely to be one and

the same. As the latter is the source of the former.

(b) Kitab Khu1bah al-Zahri a (No. 4 in the above list) by

Abu M1khnaf has only been mentioned by al-TUai. Ibn

Nadim who gives a long list of Abu Mikhnaf's works

does not mention this book. Furthermore, the

collector of Nahj al-:Balagha in all probabi11ty, would
•

have referred to it had it existed.

(c) The same is applicable to al-~q1di's collection (No.

B in the list). The collector, aI-Sharif al-Radi,••

(d)

refers to al-WaqidI' a work aI-Jamal in Nahj a1.-Balagha

(entry No. 75 part 3) but there is no mention of the

said collection in all the three parts of Nahj

al-Balagha.

As far as Khutub 4All by Nasr ibn Muz~im (No. 9 in. ,.
the above list) is concerned, there is no mention of it, ae

far as I know, in the recognised bibliographical works of

either Sunn1tes or the ShI'ites. Here even al-Khatib••
does not provide a reference. Similarly, there are

no references given by aI-Khatib against Nos. 18,...
Khuiub 'lli, 19, Maw-if 'Ali or No. 21, Kalam 'Ali.

However, taking account of those authors who have

been commonly mentioned by the authors of the books

of al-Iabaqat, like al-Najjashi, al-KashshI, al-rus!,

Ibn Nadim, Yaqiit al-~awi, it can safely be assumed

that Nahj al-Bal!gha was not the first collection of

'Ali's utterances.
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Reasons for people being interested in 'Alr's speeches

The interest in 'Alr's speeches vas generated, and

sustained, owing to reasons, some of vhich may be as follows:

(1) Eloquence: Being a product of the household that

presented a1-k1t~b, 1.e. the Qur'ln, and a constant companion

to his first cousin and father-in-law, ~ammad, 'Ui

spoke in the language, which through the force of Islam,

abrogated all the contemporary dialects. He was eloquent

in speech and elegant in style. There is the evidence to

suggest that he was studied and imitated by the following

generations. The two persons who became renowned in the

art of eloquence in the post-orthodox Caliphate period,

were 'Abd al-~mid ibn yawa, the secretary to the last

Umayyad Caliph, MarwaD II (127-132 A.H./744-50 A.D.), of

whom Gibb has the following to say: "The earliest Arabic

prose works known to us are, in fact three 'epistles'

composed by 'Abd al-Bam~d b. Ya~a (d. 750 A.D.)
!t •

Now this 'Abd al-HamId is reported to have said: "I have•
memorised [no less than] seventy sermons of al-a~laa li.e.

the bald, a nickname given to 'Ui] and they still poured

forth and they still remained unencompassedl"2 The other

person of letters and literature was Ibn Nub~tah (d. 374 A.H./

984 A.D.) "who was,n says Gibb, "saif al-Davla's court

preacher ••• wrote entire sermons in saj', these collected

1. G1bb, Arabic Literature (Oxford, 1974), 51.
2. Ibn Abi al-l1adid, Shar:p Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1 (Cairo,

1959), 24.
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by his son, have always been highly esteemed for their

style and contents."l Ibn Abr al-~dId quotes Ibn Nubatah

to the effect that he too had memorised 'Ali's sermons2

and then proceeds to compare some of the sermons of Ibn

NubAtah with some of the sermons of 'A.1I3 shoY1ng how the

former had appropriated, in some instances, the ideas,

even the words of the latter. It also appears that interest

in tAlI's speeches vas not confined to the specialists like

the aforesaid two, but the speeches had become the pastime

of society at the time, as al-Mas'fidi (d. 345 A.H./956 A.D.)

records:

And that which has been memorised by the people

of his speeches on all occasions, amounts to

four hundred and eighty-two which he had

delivered spontaneously and which has been in

ourrency from him, in people's conversations

and in their actions. 4

(2) A form of protest against the governments of the day:

The six deoades that followed 'Ali's death had witnessed

the mass persecutions of his supporters. Prominent

Companions like ~jr ibn 'Ad! (executed 52 A.H./672 A.D.)

and 'Amr ibn al-Hamiq had not, on the available historioal
I'

evidenoe, organised a revolt against the government apart

1. Gibb, Ope oit., 89.
2. Ibn Abi al-VadId, Ope cit., Vol. 7, 211-16.

3. Ibn Abi al-~ad!d, Ope cit., vol. 2,80.
4. Al-Mas'ndi, Ope cit., vol. 2, 431.
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from disobeying the official order to renounce and curse

'AlI. The populaoe of ~jaz and Iraq found itself not

allowed to mention the name of 'Ui or relate a tradition

from or a saying of him. Those who disobeyed were

subjected to severe punishments which in many cases took

the form of exeoution. In K~ah scores of houses were

razed to the ground and many, like Sulaim ibn Qais

al-HilAli (d. 93 A.H./711 A.D.) were made to flee. The

sermons and the speeches of 'Ali would have been forgotten,

as we have noted above that the oollections of the speeches

of the three Orthodox Caliphs seamed to have been lost,

but for the fact that the sufferings of the people made

them immortal. It is a fact that the organised Shi'ism

was not born on the day of al.-Ghadir, but it was born

after 'AlI, in the basements of deserted homes and amongst

the bereaved families and the community of the under­

privileged.

(3) The wide coverage of 'Ali I s words and wars by the early

historians: Another far reaching result of the persecution

was the drift of the intellectuals towards 'Ali and a

pro-'Ali attitude. Fleeing from the atrocities at home,

some of the followers of 'Ali headed east, to the lands of

modern Iran, and preaChed the merits, al-fa~a'il, the

imamate, and the infallibility, a1-'iFB-h, of 'Ali and

that was one of the reasons for the eventual overthrow of

the Umayyads. But those who stayed did so living with

burning resentment against the oppressors. In the year



19

83 A.H./702 A.D. some of them took to arms and joined

'Abd al-Ra~n ibn aI-Ash 'ath against the Umayyads. The

ensuing battle, which is known to the historians as the

"battle of al-Jamljim", vas lost and many of the Qurri ~

were killed or drowned. Apart from taking up arms against

the government, their act of defianoe included the

recitation of a sermon of 'Ali. l

Those Qurril included sa'id ibn Jubair, 'Abd al-Rahm!n•
ibn Abi Laillh, IbrlhIm al-Nakha'i, and al-Sha'bi, together

with others who became souroes for the early historians.

This is, perhpas, one of the reasons that the early

historians have given more coverage to the battles fought

by 'Ali (although they vere no more than civil wars) than,

say, to the more important battles against the Persian or

Byzantine empires. The same applies to the coverage of

'Ali's words which alone constituted the act of defiance

against the early governments of the Umayyads. Abu Mikhnaf,

al-Waqidi, al-Baladhuri, al-Ya 'qiibr, al-!aban, al-Mas 'udi,

all have been said by someone or the other to be Sh!'ites.

Some of them may have been. But it is more likely that

they were echoing the sentiments of their sources and the

society. Al-DInawarI, who is interested in the wars of

Islam but only as far as they involved Persians, does,

however, cover the battles of al-Jamal, ~iffin and Nahraw!n,

not probably beoause of the scale or the nature of the wars

but more, perhaps, because they involved the personality

of 'Ali.

1. Al.-jabarI, Ta arikh al-Umam wa-al-MuJ.ilk t vol. 6 (cairo,

1964), 357.



20

(4) Religious motives: To the Sb!'1tes, the utterances

o~ 'Alr, who 1s their first Imam, have always been

important. They regard him as JDanF2 min Allah (i. e.

divinely appointed) and ma ',um (1. e. free from sins).

Their motives ~ preserving and transmitting 'Alr's

utterances are not unljke other religious communities

which have done the same in respect of the utterances of

the founder or the leader of their respective religious

communit1es.

The collector - al-Sharif al-Ra2=!

Muhammad ibn al-Husain commonly known as aI-Sharif
~ .

al-Radi was born at Baghdad in 359 A.H./969 A.D. His•
father, al-tluaain ibn MU.sa was one of the notables of the

01ty to whom the office of Naqib al-IAlibin was assigned

by the government of the day; which meant managing the

affairs connected with the community c1ajmjng to be the

descendants of 'Ali's father, Abu fa1ib, and looking into

the injustices done to them, if there were any, on behalf

of the government. l This office was delegated to al-Sharif

al-Radi in 380 A. H. /990 A. D. while his father was still••
al1ve. 2

Al-Sharif al-Radi is said to have received his early
••

education in theology, grammar, language and associated

subjects from ~ad ibn Nu'm8.n al-Mufid, Abu al-Fat~

1. ' Abd al-Malik al-Tha 'lllabI, Yatimat a1-Dahr, vol. 3

(Cairo, 1947),131.
2. Ibn Kha11iklln, Wafaylt al-A'yan, vol. 4 (Beirut, n.d.),

414.
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'Uthman ibn &l-Jinn.!, al-~san ibn 'Abd Al1&h al-SiratI,

aJ.-lfaaan ibn A~mad commonly known as Abu 'AlI al-Fariei
. ,

and ~ammad ibn 'Imrin al-MarzubAnI. Ibn al-Jawzi's

comments on the last mentioned are that his weaknesses

were three: Inclination towards Shi'ism, inclination

towards the Mu. 'tazilites, and mixing up what he had heard

from one source (but probably not authorised to transmit)

with what he had been authorised to transmit. l

AI-Sharif appears to have been inclined towards

poetry from a very early age. Al-Tha'alabi (d. 429 A.H./

10;7 A.D.) states that he composed poetry when he was

little over ten years of age. 2 Then the same author

goes on to say that al-Ra~i was the arch-poet, aI-ash'ar,

amongst the l'alibites if not amongst the Qurashites at

large.; Ibn Khallikan quotes Ibn al-Jinni to the effect

that al-Ra~i had memorised the Qur'in in his early youth

and in a very short period. 4

He composed much poetry which was collected in four

volumes. Amongst the books he wrote there were many

dealing with the Qur'an such as: MajAzat al-Qur'An,

Me. 'AnI al-Qur~an, Al-Mutashabih it al-Qur~an, Talkb i 2

al-BayM 'an Majaz~t al-Qur'an. Hie other works include:

1. 'Abd al-Ra~mlin Ibn al-Jawzi, ll-Muntazam fi Ta' rikh

a1-MulUk wa.-a1-Umam, vol. 7, 177.
2. Al-Tha'~labr, Ope cit., vol. ;,131, 148.

3. Ibid.
4. Ibn Khallik~n, Watayat al-A'yin, vol. 2 (Beirut, 1972),

20.



MajazAt al-ithar al-Nabawiyah, Akh~r Qu1lt Baghdad. He

aleo wrote a life of hie father and collected the poems of

al-~jjAj. He had also written aome treatises which were

in three volumes.1 It 1s only al-safadi who mentions•
Nahj al-Ballgha in the list of aI-Sharif aI-Rail I B

compositions quoting Ibn TaymIyya's view on it. 2

Baaing themselves on the statement which first

appeared in Ibn Xhallikan' a biographical note on aI-Sharif

al-Murta1a, al-DhahabI, Ibn ~jar, Brockelmann, Huart, and

Gibb have assigned the authorship of Nahj al-Balagha to

al-Hadi's brother, al-Murtad~. There, of course, is the
~ ,

possibility that al-Murtada, who lived thirty years•
longer than his younger brother, a1-Ra1I, may have added

something to the book. This possibility is further

strengthened by Ibn Abi al-~did, who at one point

towards the end of his commentary, points out that al-Ra~

had ended the original book there, adding: "It 1s said

that the additional material was incorporated in the life

time of the collector and with his approval.";

The fact that Nahj al-Ba.1l!gha was collected by a1-Ra~

and not by his brother, al-Murta~a, 1s proved firstly, by

Ibn Abi a1-Hadid who has written a short biographical note
o

on the collector, al-Ra~r4, in his commentary, and,

1. Khalil ibn Aibak al-~afadi, Al-WafI bi-a1-wafayat,

vol. 2 (Istanbul, 1949), 374.
2. See the Chapter: "Doubts on the authenticity of Nahj

al-Bal~gha" in this thesis.
3. Ibn Abi al-~did, Ope cit., vol. 20, 180.
4. Ibn Abi a1-~did, Ope cit., vol. 1, 31-41.



secondly, in some of the books listed above, and still

extant, al-Raii refers to Nahj al-Balagha calling it his

collectionl and, thirdly, the unanimity of the commentators

of the Nahj al-Bal&gha from the time of aI-R&d! up to the
11

present time, that the compilation of Nahj al-Balagha

belongs to aI-Sharif al-Radl••

The Motives of the collector

AI-Sharif al-Rad! explains in his introduction to
~.

Nahj al-Bal~gha, the reason for his compilation: "Early in

my youth," writes al-SharIf al-Radi, "I began to write a
#

book on the exclusive merits of the Imams [intending] that

it shoUld consist of the best that has been said of them

and has been attributed to them in the way of speeches. I

gave the reason for writing the book in the beginning of

it. However, I coUld only finish the part which concerns

the merits of !mIr a1-Mu'minIn 'Ali. As for the rest, the

impediments of time and the daily preoocupation [With

other matters] oame between me and it. [But what I had

written] I had divided it into chapters and sections. The

last chapter contained what has been attributed to 'Ali

of short, wise and sagacious sayings and proverbs wi thout

including either long speeches or letters. This part [of

my intended book] vas appreciated by brothers and friends

who, being highly impressed by its contents, asked me to

1. ll-Sharif a1-RadI, ll-Majaz~t a1-Nabanyah (Najaf,
~

1;28 A.H.), 21, 22, 41.
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oompose a book containing the selected utteranoes of 'Al!

in~ aspects, i.e. the speeches, the letters, the

preachings and any other utterance of 11terary ql1a ] :1 ty

However, there ie a ooup1et quoted by a1-Sharif al-Ra~

in the above introduction which points to some other

possible reason than the one stated. The couplet belongs

to Farazdaq as he addresses Jarir:

When all has been said and done

Then those are my forefathers

Bring 0 Jarir

The like of them if you can. 2

Here perhaps, is the message to the Sb!'ite rulers, the

Buwaih1ds, who had kept the Sunni Caliph as the head of

the state. It was a fact that 'Ali was a1-Hadr's direct•
ancestor and it was also a fact that according to the

Sm •i tea, the caliphate originally and actually belonged

to him. Through'Ali t s utterances, therefore , it may have

been intended to remind people of •Ali and of his lineage's

claim to the caliphate.

1.

2.

A1-Sharif al-RadI, (Preface to) Nahj a1-Ba1agha (Cairo,,.
n.d.),1-6.

Ibid.



CHAPTER II

A SURVEY OF THE LITERATURE ON NA.HJ .lL-BAI.AGHA

A. Crtticism

Roughly, those who have e%pressed doubts about Ilahj

a1-BaJ.~gha divide into the folloving categories: (1) Those

who have doubted BOlle of the ideas; (2) those who have

doubted the work on the basis of the language and the

expressions; t~) those who have doubted the compilation of

the book, whether it vas done by &l-Sharif al-Bad! or his
•

brother, aI-Sharif al-Mu.rta~l; (4) those who have doubted

some of the contents vis-a-vis some of the Compan:t one

(al-~ba); (5) those who have doubted some of the contents

aa they fail to con:t'orm with their 1JD.age of 'Ali; (6) those

who have doubted the authenticity basing their arguments

on the parte of the book which appear to be offensive to

a. certain sec.tion of the cOJlUllU%lJ.ty such aa yomen; and, (7)

those who haTe questioned the york or some of its contents

on the basis of isnAdo Iiow let us examine the literature

connected with criticism in details:

Group I - the Syrian School of the MamlUk: period

(1) Ibn Khal1ikin: Shams aI-Din, Abu al-'Abbie, 'imad
ibn ~ammad, 608-681 A.~/121l-l282A.D.

~8 far as I am. aware, Ibn Xhallik!n was the first to

speak about the uncertainty. His book vafaylt aI-A 'yin

25
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is a biographical work covering 865 biographical notes on

the same number of people who, for one reason or the other,

were acknowledged to be dist1DBU1shed by the Islamic world

of hie time. Excluding, of course, the COIlpan 1 0 DS of

the Prophet on ¥hoee lives the biographical literature,

even in Ibn Xhall1kln's time, vas readily avaU&-ble. In

the said book, Ibn Xhall.1kln, while speaking about 'Ali

ibn al-lluaain, better known as al-SharIf al-Murtadl wrote•
thus:

Al-Sharlf al-Murta~, Abu al-Qas1m 'AlI ibn

al-fAhir DhI al-!'Ian&qib Abl ARmad al-lIUsain

ibn MUsI ibn Muhammad ibn IbrlhIm: He vas.
naqlb al-jl11brnl and a leader in the

1. Baqrb al-tAlibln: for the description of the office
called al-Niql'bah I quote Jurjl Z&idln as follows:
"Al-liqlbah: the headmaDehip of the nobility. The
full title being al-!liqlbat al-.lshrlf indicating that
the oonoern ot the office was with the nobility of
the Muslims, the members of the Prophet's household.
The Prophet's family enjoyed honour and respect through
the measures which the authorities took to eateguard
for them. They used to appoint a1 chief amoll8st the
descendants of the Prophet to look after their affairs;
keep a check on the:1r genealogy; record their births
and deaths; prevent them from engaging in an unsuitable
occupation; prevent them from committing the unlawful
acts, make representations to the government on their

behalf; make the members of the household pay their

dues; claim the share of dhU al-qurbah from the
allooated grants and the booty and distribute the

same amongst the descendants; prevent their girls 'Md-'vlY\

••2'£31
,~\.Q' r~) \'f\jJ
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sciences of scholastic theology and of refined

culture, taste, and literary graces and poetry.

He is the brother of al-Ra~ who will be

mentioned, God Willing later on. He is the

author of several books on the Sbi'ite religion

and an essay on the fundamentals of religion.

He is also the author of a voluminous collection

of poems. In his poetry, wherever he handles the

subtle perceptions he excels and this he has

done on many occasions. People differ about the

book called Nahj al-BalAgha which is a collection

of the utterances of 'AlI ibn Abi talib, whether

it was collected by him or his brother, al-Ra~i.

It has been said that the book is not the collection

of the utterances of 'Ali and the one who has

collected it and attributed to him 1s the one who

has invented ito And God knows best. l

\n~

marry~non-Sayyids; and other things like the above which
needed enforcing on that section of community, they
were enforoed through Naqib al-Ash~f, their representa­
tive." Jurji Zaidan, Tarikh Tamaddun al-IslamI,
vol. 1 (Cairo, 1902), p. 201.

1. Ibn Kb.a11ik~n, Wafayat al-A'yan, vol. 1 (Istanbul,

n.d.), p. 423. The text reads:
'" • ~ ....._ .," ."..p . ~

...~ I ·f. J1 loS '" A lb.J 1 ~ 1 ~ r- W I -""'" 1 ~.rJ 1 U-t.rJ I
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o W : ~I _I 0-1 .... ,J..."'.~' ~ r 0-1 1 0!'" " ..t->I ,-"",,II· J'~ • ,,~. , '" _

... ". '(I ~ .0 , • / ..." '
~I ~ \.:'",'11 ~ rJUJ' ~ ~ L.. L..! u w ; ~ LRJI ~.' ! i 'f

" """ ,; • a 9 <. ",. .~ p.' f),
~.s- ~~ LA.; d..J., cl-lJ I _ L.:...:. ~ d.r '" ~~., ~~ 1 r 1 yta.,
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~.JjJ. i .- " ,,~,/ ~ , .;
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(2) Ibn Ta1.m1yyah: Taqi al-Din, Abu al-'Abbls, At'mad ibn

'Abd al-~1Im, 661-728 A.H./1262-l327 A.Do

Ibn 'fa1mlyyah was born at a1-lIarrin in 661 A. H. /1262

A. D. But he was brought to Damascus, together vith his

two brothers, by his father in the year 667 A.H./1268 A.D.

when he vas only six years of age. Unljke Ibn Khal11k1.n,

who vas a product of partly AyyuDid and partly Mamliik

periods, Ibn Taimiyyah' s birth is in the Ma.m1Uk period.

Although according to a1-Dhahabl, Ibn Ta1miyya.h's written

yorks exceed five hundred, not even one-tenth of that

seems to be extant or traceable. However, one of his

noted works oaJ.led Minhiij a1-SUnnah al-Nabawiyah, which

he wrote in four great volumes and which vas written in

refutation of the ShI'ites and the Qadriyites as the title

Minhaj a1-Sunnah al-Nawba¥i.yah fi r&d al-Shi'a va

al-Qadariyyah, specifies, is the case in point. At one point

in the book1 he turns to Nahj al-Balagha and remarks:

As for transmitting of the transmitter trom

'Ali the sentence: "Abu ~atah [Abu Bakr,•
the second Caliph] has worn the caliphate

like a shirt knowing full well that I am,

in relation to it, like the pivot to a

mill Is-v- Semon No.3, part one of Nahj

al-BalA:gha]. " So we say where 1s the 1snad

1. Ibn Taimiyya.b, MinMj al-Snnnsh al-Nabadyya.h, vol. 4,

(Bulaq, 1904), p. 24.
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of this narration in the way in which a

tradition is transm1tted from one tbiqah
p!-rsC"-r'

[trustvorth(] to the other vithout the

chain beill8 broken? This is not found everJ

A trad1tion of this sort is found only in

Nahj al-BalAgha and the books like it.

The learned know that the majority of the
a-:-+h- '-bttkdt;;:-,

Sermons of this book is a forgery .OJt 'll!

and therefore, most of it is not found in

the earlier books. Nor has it the isnAd

which is well known. So all this which this

man has tranemitted where does he transm1 t

it from? But these Sermons are like the one

who claims to be an •A11d or ' .A.bbasid with-
cut'"
atr knowing that none of his ancestors laid

claims to such genealogy or a claim of this

nature vas made for him by someone else.

And thuB we know his lie. For a genealogy

is known with its roots before it reaches

1ts branches. The same tb1 ng 1s equally

applioable to the material related and

transm1 tted that 1t shoul.d be proven and

known before it reaches us. So if a man

wrote a book mentioning many of the speeches

of the Prophet, Abu Bakr, 'Umar, ,uthm!n and

'Ali although no one before him had reported

those speeches with the known 1snAd, we shal1

know with certainty that it was a 11e. In
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these speeChes there are many matters the

contrary of whioh is known to us With

oertainty [at the very time and plaoe]

where ve are. It is not for us to say

that it vas a lie. But suffioient it is

for us to demand the proof of the soundness

of the narration. For God does not make

incumbent on His creation to testify any­

thing which has not a positive proof on its

truthfu1ness. In fact such testifying wou1d

be forbidden unanimously especia1ly in view

of the rule which forbids asking someone to

perform some thing which is beyond his

ability. [And asking to believe in such

speeches as have been quoted] woUld be a

greater act of askjng to perform something

beyond one's reach. Hoy will it be possible

to prove f Ali's claim on Callphate through a

story attributed to him during the fourth
Jo rCl~XlV~ eL60lLt

century when the ~oJ8.rer8 OR him were many

and when they had a governmentl which accepted

whatever they said whether a truth or a lie

with no one demandjng from them a proof of

the soundness of their narrations.
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t~) ll-Dhahabi: Shams aI-Din, .AbU 'Abd llllh, )h~ammad ibn

~ad, 67'-748 A.~/1274-I347 A.D.

Al-DhahabI is yet another renowned sCholar of the

Syrian sohool of the Mamliik period. His Tarikh al-Islam,

which he wrote in twenty-one volumes is regarded as one

of the standard works in the field ot history and has

served as the major source for Tagbd Bardi (81'-874 A.H./

1410-1469 .A. D.) in his history of the kings of M1~r and

al-Qmdrah. :For the first three centuries he bases his

history more or less on al-Tabari (d. '10 A.~/922 A.D.)

yet there are some usefUl additions. As vell as writing

his own history he wrote compendiums to some of the

important historical yorks enst1n& at hie time Jike

Tarlkh Dimashq of Ibn 'Adk1r, Tarikh Baghdld of al-Kha~lb

aI-Baghdadi and, in the field of traditions, on al-Sunan

of al-Baihaq1. But it is in the Islamic science of
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al-Rijll that he became best known. Hie yorks in the field

of al-Rijll are known as Tahdhib a.l-Rijll, I&baqllt al-i!U!t'lz,

tabaqit al-MashAhir al-Qurrl-, al-!ajrid fi Asma a
al-~ah

and MIzln al-I'tidl1. In his work, M1zln al-I'tidlll he

refers to Ilahj al-Ba1Kgha when wr1ting the folloYing

biographical note on aI-Sharif al-Murtada:•

,A1I ibn al-Husain al- 'Alan, al-HusainI,• •
al-Sharif, al-Mu.rta~. The scholastic

theologian, the Rafi9-1te, the Mu·tazilite.

Author of many books. Took his traditions

from Bahl a1-DibAji and al-MarzubanI and

others. He vas assigned the ni.qabah of the

'Alids and he died in the year 436 [A.~/

1044 A.D.]. He has been accused of

inventing Nahj al-Baligha. His contribution

to the [Islamic] sciences is quite

considerable. One who has read his book

Nahj al-:BalAgha knows for sure that it

was fabricated and attributed to amir

al-mu aminin 'Ali, may God be pleased vith

him. Because there is in it the patent

curse on and the degradation of, the two

leaders, AbU. Bakr and 'Umar, may God be

pleased with both of them. In the book

there are also contradictory matters and

things of lowliness which, for someone

who really knows the psychological make-up
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o~ the Qurashite Companions and of those

others who came after them and who belonged

to the later period, make it certain that

the most of the book is untrue. l

(4) al-~tadl: ral~ al-DIn, Kha.lll ibn Aibak

.u-~tadi vas born in 697 A. H. /1297 A.. D. and died at

Damascus in 764 A.H. /1362 A.D. He was a Turk who probably

spoke Turkish at home, but rose to a position where it

became possible for him to offer himself to lecture at the

great mosque of the Umayyads (al-Jimi' al-Umawi) at

Damascus where only the privileged and the top scholars

were allowed to do so. H. Ritter says that he was a

pupil of al-Shihlb Mahmlld, Ibn Sayyid al-Nas, Ibn Nublta•
and Abu Hayyb. 2 Three years older than Ibn Kathir

(700-774 A.H./130o-l372 A.D.), the author of the history
~(d.

known ae al-Bidayah va al-NibAyah, he is -.1ad to have

taken from him too. Ibn 'ImAd quotes al-Dhahabi as saying:

al-Dhahabi's text reads:
.;~ wJ,.,.~ i > g" y.I'- .9" ,.,. ,. .P ,

1.~1 ~I r-::! 5~. II ~~I~.rJ1 ~:.'> II ~~I u-: > II Lrt!~
.-,. ,.". ,.., ,. / D ~ ~ .,,. &)"..", 0 \U .P ". ,. 0 ,g
~ ,~.J" . ..j Lt: - 'I .J....~ ~..u IJ.A.- ~ -.... ~.,).> ~ l.A.:;j I ~~~~ • J1

J.- '-:!,; .",..,....... ~~ • ", ~ ";,.,," ,. .; "" '"
" "'.. , " ,. ,." .... ,. ,. ~,,:-" u.J ..", ". O.~. ,:" o. I ~ 0 I I ' / /

.: .......:.~ • c .,).> I .0.L ..d.• '-I.Jel I ....~~.J cL.:- L:.- C L. .J ~r- 1 L.t~ l.:r'.J .J,-,._ .7'-' ""I",.,T"' _ , .J'o-'., ... , , , ... -
, ".. p ~,,,, .. ~' , , 0'" 0 "" P ... ,

~WtJlJ,~;r;JRJI~~~~.J~ ;U;~~I~~;";ro.';·I'~; L:..-
.. J> ,; .. ~ ... .1. • , , a ".", '- ~. ~"' ,"" "". "'.,,,.

.' " ... ,.... ".- , ,., .... w _< , "'~ I' r
~t d;,i. d.....:tSd...LJ1 ~.J~ ~~I~ ~.J~d.,,;,"-trr~JL.+-J ~
~ ~.. -, -/ - . '" ". .-, ~ " ,~- .... ".,." .<"' •.,~ ..... ,'" ..b~11 ..... l ~I
u'U 1
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2. H. Ritter, Preface to al-Wafayat al-A.~ (Istanbu1,

1931), p. "h".
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.u-~fadr is: a1-Imb [the epiritual leader],

a1- 'Aum [the knowledgeable], a1-A.d!b [man of

literature], al-Ballgh [the rhetorician],

a1-Akma1 [the most accomplished]. He sought

knowledge and elevated himself to ahare the

distinction and leadership in his vocation.

He studied the [Islamic] science of 8l-padIth

and the books which are related to that

science.

Then a1-Dhahabr goes on to admit that while he had been

the source for some of a1-~adi'6 traditions, the latter

was a source for some of hiso 1 11. R1tter quotes Ibn

Kathir in stating that a1-~afadi wrote about two hundred

books2 but Ibn 'Imld's information is perhaps more

dependable beoause he says: "I came across an autobio­

graphical note by al-~adi which was written in two quires

[of paper] and in which he had mentioned his early life

stories, the names of his tutors [al-MaahA'ikh], and the

names of the books he had written." Those books, says

Ibn '~d, were about fifty some of which he had completed

and some of which he had not. 3 In his york, al-W§;fI bi
1;Y\

a1-Wafay!t, the york for which he is most rem~ered, he

refers to Nahj al-Ba1A:gha. And for the first time a break

1. Ibn '!mAd, Shadharit a1-Dhahab, vol. 1v (Bulaq, 1932),

p. 200-

2. H. Ritter, Ope cit.
3. Ibn '!mad, Ope cit.
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with the traditional MamlUk School i8 noticeable. Firstly,

he mentions the book under the biographical note on

BJ.-Sharlf al-RadI and not under al-Sharif aJ.-Murtadl as• •
the previous three scholars had done. Then he lists

al-Sharit al-Radr's other books in tuJ.1er detail than Ibn•
Jballikl.n, or al-Dhahabl. But he joins the rest of the

MamlUk School in the question of the authenticity ot Bahj

al-Bal§.gba and remarks:

People think that Nahj al-BallghA was

written by him. But I have heard al-Sbajkb,

al-1mb, al-'llllmah, Taqi al-DIn ibn

Ta1m1yyah say that it vas not so. But what

there was in it from the speeChes of 'lli

vas well known and what there was in it from

the compositiona ot al-Rai1 was well known

too. Or worde to that effect. l

(4) al-TAfi'i: '.A.bd llllh ibn !'aad, Abu ~ad,

d. 768 A.H./l366 A.D.

Although al-Ylfi'l vas born (c 700 A.H./1300 A.D.) in

the South of the Arabian Peninsula and belonged to a

1. ll-~fadI, ll-fti'i bi al-Wafay!t, vol. 2 (Istanbul,

1949), p. 374.
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branch of ~yar1te tribe of Yaman, he, having received

his early education in Aden, proceeded to Mecca and there

settled down for good. Given to literature and poetry,

he also wrote a biographical history and called it Mir'lt

al-Jinln va 'ibrat al-Yaqzln. I have classed him with the

Scholars of the MamlUk pyn&sty, despite his Yamanite origin

and later, Meccan residence, for in the reign of the

Su1tan Baybers, when al-YAfi'i was vr1ting his history,

al-HijAz was f1rmJ.y controlled by the MamlUk Sul.tan. And•
so, it seems, the viewpoints of his scholars. It is note­

worthy that his comments on Nahj al-BalKgha which he makes

in the third volume of his history, are composed of the

very same words enunciated by Ibn KhallikAn and al-Dhahabr.1

I refrain from quoting his text as the only new point

he introduces into it 1s his observation that there was

thirty years of difference between the deaths of the two

brothers, al-Sharif al-Radi and al-Sharif al-MUrtada.•• •
However, his quoting Ibn KhalJik!n and al-Dhahabi's words

in his history proves that he Shared their views as far aa

the book Nahj al-Balllgha was concerned.

(5) Ibn llajar a1-'AaqalAnI: Afmad ibn 'A1.i

Ahmad 1bn 'lli better known as Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalllni
• •

was born in 773 A.R./137l A.D. in one of the southern

parts of the old Egypt called a1-'Aeqal§.n. Although he

1. a1-yafi'i, Mir~at al-Jinan (BYderabad, 1919), p. 56.
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visited Syria, and lived there for eome times, and a1eo

he ne1ted the llijaz, but it vas Egypt where he lived

most of hie time and where he died in 852 A. H. /1448 i.. D.

But he is very much the product of the Syrian School as

hie many works based on al-Dhahabi' e earlier works shov,

In volume four of his Lisln aJ.-Midn, Ibn lfajar turns to

Nahj a1-Ba1~e and g1.ves 1t the treatment of Ibn XbalJik~

and a1-Dhahabi. In fact, Ibn Hajar's comments are the•
repetition of al-DhahabI's wordel and therefore, need not

be quoted here. But like a1-YAfi'3:, Ibn ~jar's entry

does signify the views he held of Nahj a1-Ba111gha.

These are then, the principal doubts expressed by

the Medieval Islamic writers on Nahj aJ.-Balagha. And all-
are the product of the MamlUk Dynasty. In the first

Chapter we considered the questions as to why people

were interest ed in •Ali's speeches and what made al-Ra~r

collect Nahj al-Ba1!gha. Here, at this point, it would

be appropriate to reflect on certain features of criticism

of it.

Following the progress of the criticism of Bahj

a1-Balagha the reader must have noticed the pronounoed

weakness of the Muslim scholars in the Middle Ages in that

once a tradition, an interpretation, a viewpoint is

recorded by one recognised and popular scholar, it 1s

carried through by the following erudites without carrying

1. Ibn ~jar a1-'Aaqa1A:ni, LieA:n al-Mizb, vol. 4
(HYderabad, 1912), p. 223.
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out their own researches. Many of the Muslim scholars

have been credited with literally scores of Yorks, as ve

have just seen and there are other cases like al-SqyUti,
•

where the numbers of works produced are staggering. But

originality still remained a rare commodity and that vas

entirely due to the lack of independent research. None

of the aforesaid MamlUk scholars made a thorough investi­

gation on the contents of Nahj al-Bal.Agha and all of them

merely repeated the view which was first expressed by

Ibn Xhallikb in c 654 A.H. /1256 A. D. • In other words,

two and a half centuries after llahj aJ.-Balagha had been

compiled.

The second factor which ought to be considered is the

polltical background of the criticism. Ibn Khal11k!.n' s

birth, early training, and even what is termed as "the

intellectual maturitytt took pl~ce under the J.yyiibid

Dynasty. A ~sty which was wrested by ~1~ a1-Din

(566-589 A.H./117o-1193 A.D.) from the :Fa~1mid Caliphs of

Egypt, which was a dynasty whose religion, in Ibn Kabllildm's

own words, "was lmAmite". It was founded in 297 A. H./

909 A. D. and it had ru1ed for 208 years over North Africa,

Egypt, Syria and even in al-li!jlz. The size of the

Fatimid domain fluctuated but the 'Abblsids Caliphs never,
•

in their best days, had a greater rival. The last Fa~im1d

caliph, a1-'i~id (55-567 A.H./1l6o-1170 A.D.) had made

Asad aI-Din Shirkiih, ~l~ aI-Din' s uncle, his Chief

Minister, in 565 A.H./1169 A.D. Upon bis death, the

office was assumed by ~l~ aI-Din. It vas a matter of



39

regret even to ~lA\l al-Din that while the a1]1ng master,

the l'a'timid Caliph, was still alive, ~~ al-DIn let the

caliphate of the 'Abbasids be declared on the pUlpits of

Mitsr and Cairo. l The motive which may have prompted

~1A\l a1-Din vas not power, for he already had it, but

the fact that the Caliph in Baghdad was the head of the

orthodoxy whereas the Fat1m1d vas not. But it vas more•
for political. reasons than religious that a campaign

against Shi'ism was launched. Not perhaps, against

religion or its doctrines which in certain respects,

differed from the orthodoxy, but because 1 t happened to

be the religion of the state and the people who must now

be discredited.

When Sultan 8a1Kh al.-Din became the master•
of Egypt and its dependencies [writes Ibn

Kha11ikAn] there were no schools. For the

previous government had been Imam1te by

religion and they did not believe in these

matters [i.e. the tenets of SUDn:Jte orthodoxy]

and so the Sult~n built one school at

a1-Qareqah a1-sughra, the other near the

mausoleum attributed to aI-Husain. He made•
the house of Sa'id al-Su'adi-, a servant of

the Patimid caliphs, as the residence quarters•

1. Taghri Bardi, ll-Nujiim a1-Zmll.:rah, vol. 5 (Cairo,

n.d.), p. 356.
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[kb!nqAh] for the students, making a trust

for its maintenance. He created likewise

trusts for the maintenance of all the

schools he built. He made the house of

'Abbas, the minister to the Fa~imid Caliph,

as the School for the propagation and the

teaching of the lJanafite Sect. This school

is in Cairo. He also bUilt a school for

the Shafi'ites and this is known as Zain

al-Tujj~r, creating a trust for its

maintenance also • • .1

Now it wi1l be noted that when Ibn Khallikan said that

there were no schools, he must have meant that there were

no schools to teach Banifi or Sh!fi'i doctrines and the•
matters associated with them. How much truth the state­

ment contains, 1s the matter for scholars to investigate

~or themselves. MY purpose in rendering the above quotation

1s to establish the pattern. The fact that the two

hundred years or so which intervene between Ibn Khallik~

and Taghri Bardi had not changed the attitude of the

MamlUk intellectuals, is illustrated by the report the

latter's history contains and which is as follows: Reporting

the death of aI-Sharif QatAdah ibn Idris in 617 A.H./

1220 A.D., the historian says:

1. Ibid., vol. 6, p. 54.
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In this year al-Shanf Qa.tadah ibn ldns

Abu 'Aziz al-~UBa1nI al-Makk!, the Amir

of Mecca died. He was learned, just, and

and it was noted that during his term of office the

highways were secured for pilgrims as were their lives

and their belongings. He used to say the adhan

himself reeiting "P.yyl 'all Xhair al- 'amal"

in it as the Shi'ahs do. He was beyond

casting gain-seeking eyes on anyone. Never

did he tread the caliphal carpet nor did

he call on anyone else. Gold and precious

garments used to be carried to him from

Baghdad every year. He used to say that

I am more worthy for Caliphate than aI-Nasir•
1i-Din A1l~. He never committed a major

sin [al-Xabirah] in his life. [Taghri

Bardi remarks] I say what sin is greater

than a1-raf2- [SbI' ism], and cursing of the

Companionsl l

That was the policy of discrediting the Fa~im1ds,

in particular, and the Shi'ites in general. But there

vas also the desire to shift the seat of Caliphate and

intellectual activities to Syria and Egypt. When, in

648 Ao 11. /1250 A.. D. HuJ.Ag'U conquered Baghdad and had the

Caliph, al-Musta '!Jim and his officials killed, the fourth

1. Ibid., vol. 6, p. 249-50.
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Mamliik SuJ:~lln, Baybers (658-676/1259-l277 A.D.), who had

appointed Ibn Kha1l1kan as the Qa.~r al-Qu.~t in Syria,

lost no time to exploit the situation as Sir William Muir

records:

Shortly after his accession to throne, Beibers

hearing that a scion of 'Abbasid descent

survived in Syria, conceived the design of

setting him up as caliph, and of receiving at

his hands a spiritual blessing and title to the

Sultanate. Sought out from his hiding, the

Abbasid was brought to cairo. At his approach,

the Sult~ with his court went forth in pomp•

to meet him. Even the Jews and Christians had

to follow in the train, bearing the Book of the

law, and the Evangel, in their bands. Soon

after this, Mustan~ir caliph-nominate, robed in

gorgeous apparel, girt with the sword of State

and mounted on a white steed, was installed in

the office, and sworn fealty to by Beibers, his

Ameers, and the people; which function ended,

there was read from the pulpit a pompous patent

by the Caliph, conferring on Beibers the sovereign

title, and impressing upon him the duty of warring

for the Faith, and other obligations which

Mustansir now devolved on him. Then with sound
•

of trumpet and shouts of joy, the royal procession
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wended its way through the streets back to

the palace; -- The Caliph following the Sult~
•

on horseback, the rest on foot. l

This was the climax or the royal manifestation of the

simmering ambition on the part of the Ayyiibid and MamlUk

Sultans to make their domain as the intellectual and

material centre of Islam. Baghdad had enjoyed an unchallenged

intellectual monopoly for five hundred years and the

Baghdadis were proud of it. In fact, when in the early

fourth century, Ibn 'Abd Rabbih produced his al-'Iqd

al-Farid and it reached from Spain to Baghdad, ~a~b ibn

'Abbad, after examining it exclaimed: "hadhjhi bi~a'atuna

ruddat i1aina" (i.e. these are our own goods returned to

usJ). Now, in the seventh century, a book like Nahj

al-Ba1agha, which was Baghdadi in compilation and Shi'ite

in sympathy, had little prospects in prospering in the

lands of the MamlUks.

But the third, and perhaps more important historical

factor lies in the rivalry of the two powerso The Mongols

who had destroyed Baghdad and its 'Abbasid empire, had now

settled in Iran. They had become deadlier. For they had

embraced Islam. But the kind of Islam they had adopted

bore distinctly the Sh!'ite stamp. The great-grandson of

Hulagfi, Ghazan Ma~mud (695-704/1295-1304 A.D.) was the patron

1. Sir William Muir, The Caliphate (London, 1891), p. 587-8.
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of ~san ibn al-Mu~ahhar al-~l1i (d. 726 A.IL/1325 A.D.)

whose book, ~nhaj al-karQmah aroused the anger of no other

than the MamlUk's spiritual leader Ibn Taimiyyah. And the

remarks of Ibn Ta1m1yyah on Nahj al-Ba.lAgha which the

reader has already noted, are contained in the book

specifically written in refutation of al-H111!'s book••
Thus if Ibn Khallik~n's comments are seen in the context

of that power struggle between the MamlUk and Mongol

empires, the validity and impartiality of them becomes

less credible.

But judging on its own merits, the MamlUk Criticism

of Nahj al-Balagha cannot altogether, be rejected. There

is no isnad mentioned in Nahj al-Balagha before any of the

sermons or the sayings attributed to 'Ali. And isnad was

the only yardstick with which the medieval scholars used

to measure the early traditions. To this extent Ibn

Ta1m.iyyah , s criticism seems to be sustainable. It is also

curious that at the time of Ibn Taimiyyah's criticism,

some of the prominent ShI'ite writers, like ~san ibn

MUtahhar al-Hilli himself, were alive and could have
• •

attempted to attend to it and supply the required isnad.

Particularly when Ibn Taimiyyah's criticism revolved

around one sermon, i.e. the sermon which has been named

al-shiqshiqiyyah. But his demand for isnad would be

applicable to each and every entry in Nahj al-Balagha.
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Group II, Modern Crtticiem

(a) the Western Scholars on

(1) Carl Brockelmann:
b\b\~0~r~~,etl.-\-su...t\lt~\

In his eRas lnI>llea.:i& of Arabic

literature, Carol Brockelmann, as Ibn Khallik~n and those

who followed him, mentions Nahj al-Bal~a together with

other compositions of aI-Sharif al-MUrtada. His words are•

as follows:

Nahg al-balaga angebliche Ausspruche 'Alils

von einigen und so meist in Yemen • • • seinem

Bruder as-sarif ar-Radi •• • • zugeschrieben,

ohne dass die Autorschaft des einen oder das

andern mit entscheidenden Argumenten bewiesen

werden konnte, wenn nicht des Schweigen

at-Tusi' s

als solches gelten 6011 • • • , auch bei den

Isma'i1iten viel gebraucht •••1

(2) Clement Huart:

Amongst the Imamites, the Sharif al-Murta~a,

whose name was Abu~l QB:sim Ali Ibn tahir [sic:J

the descendant of 'Ali ibn Abi Talib (966-1044)

held the post of inspector (q.v. the footnotes)

I I
1. Carl Brockelmann, Geschichte der ara~~chen literaturf,

SUpp., pp. 704-5e
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of the 'Alid family [s1cJ] at Baghdad •••

He is also the author (unless it be his

brother Ra~i) of Nahj al-Balagha, a collection

of sayings which he himself attributed to

'All; the commentator Mustaqim Zade, has even

asserted him to be the real author of the diwan

attributed to fAll, and this is by no means

an imposSibility.l

(3) H. A. R. Gibb: Discussing the literary activities of

the Buwa1hid period, H. A. R. Gibb notes that they were

mainly of religious and related topics. "The term," says

Gibb, "would hardly cover the famous treatise on the

Principles of Government by the qAdi al-Mawardi (d. 1058),•
were it not that it is a programme for the ideal government

of the theocratic state with but slight concessions to

what the theologians regarded as the corrupt and illegal

practice of the day." Between 945 and 1055 A.D. although

the official religion remained Su n n 1te, the state was run

by the ShI'ites and to this fact he points when Gibb says:

The Shi'ites, of course, made the most of

their opportunity of open activity, and the

bibliography of Shifite books composed by

the jurist Muhammad at-rusi (d. 1067 A.D.) is

1. C. Huart, A ~story of Arabic Literature (London,

1903), r- 253.
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of interest as showing the volume of Shi'1te

literature then existing that has since perished,

the greatest part no doubt suppressed by the

orthodox ~]nni8. Somewhat before this, however,

the Zaidi sect of the Shi'a had founded an

independent state in the Yemen, which has

maintained its existence to this day. In this

secluded corner they produced a considerable

literature whose monuments are only now being

investigated and found to possess, in spite of

their predominant theological contents, no

little interest and value. Of the general

literary work of the Shi'ites special interest

attaches to the pseudographs attributed to the

Prophet's son in law Ali, but written by two

brothers, the Sharifs (i.e. descendants of Ali)

al-Murta~a (966-1044) and ar-Ra~i (970-1015),

the latter of whom was one of the most noted

poets of the day. These forgeries consist of

a poetic divan and a work containing, under the

title of The Highway of Eloquence, the supposed

sermons and letters of Ali. The latter work,

in particular, written in pleasing and not too

ornate saj', has enjoyed a great reputation

not only amongst the Shi'ites (who revere it

as an authentic monument of their Imam) but also
1among Sunni Muslims.

H. A. R. Gibb, Arabic Literature (OXford, 1963), p. 98.
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(b) Modern Egyptian School

(4) ~ad AmIn, Fajr al-Isl~

Writing about the early commentators of the Qur'~,

~ad Amin comes to 'Ali ibn AbI rallb and comments:

The fourth personality is more difficult

than can be imagined. The amount of

exaggeration and lies that has entered into

it is such that leaves a historian confused.

And that personality is of 'Ali ibn AbI Talib••

For there is no other personality of the age

which was so much the centre of disputes, in

which both the lovers and the disinclined

indulged in excesses and around which the

creators placed their creations, and because

of which religious sects came into being, as

the one 'Ali possessed. They have narrated

traditions of the Prophet through him which

amount to six hundred and eighty-six and of

which no more than fifty may be correct. They

have ascribed to him a collection of poems

[divan] and, according to al-MaziDI, 'Ali may

not have composed more than two of the couplets

••• They have attributed to him all that

there is in Nahj al-Balagha although the

critics both of the old times and the modern

ones, like al-~fadi and Huart [q.voJ, have

doubted it in its totality [sbakka fi majmii'iha]
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[sicJ. Those doubts spring from matters

which are contained in some parte of it -

things like "rhymed prose" [al-saj'] and the

"word craft" [,ana 'at lafziyA] which were not

known to the time. As his saying: "Honour

your clan for they are the wings you fly by

and the roots to which you return. tt And then

there are some of the expressions which could

have been used only after the Greek Philosophy

had been translated into Arabic and after the

sciences had properly been recorded; [expressions

like] "Repentance [al-Istighfar] comes for six

different meanings and [al-iman] Faith stands

on four pillars." And like that part in which

the house has been defined and its four

boundaries specified all of which is more in

the style of sophisticated [al-mu'annaqin] as

his saying [defining the house of this world

-- dar al-dunyA (as opposed to the house of the

next world -- dar al-akhirah)]: "The four

boundaries that bound this house the first of

which ends where the calamities are invited

in ••• " and other expressions like it, so

subtle and sophisticated in a style that was

not known except in the 'Abbasid period as you

see in the description of the peacock. As they

have ascribed to him a book in the '11m al-Jafr

[divination] in which he mentions all that was
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going to happen until the end of the world.

The story of him teaching Abu 'l-Aswad al-Du'all

the foundations of the Na~w [grammar] is well

known. All this makes it very difficUlt for the

critical historian to describe his knowledgeable

personality with a description he can be satis­

fied with as to what there is in Nahj al-Balagha

which belongs to 'All and what there is which

does not. And which of the wise-sayings [al-~kam]

and proverbs [al-amthal] originates from him and

which does not. And which of the traditions and

the judgements said to have come down from him,

and advice, he is said to have given to the

Caliphs on sundry matters, is correct and which

is not. All these matters are yet liable for

discussion. 1

(c) The modern Iraqi School

(5) S. A. Xhulusi, Islamic Review, October, 1950

Under the article headed by "The Authenticity of Nahj

a1-Ba1agha", Dr. Khulusi has made a number of points

concerning the doubts in the authenticity of Nahj a1-Balagha

most of which he derives from the sources already quoted.

In line with the pattern of this chapter, however, it is

perhaps not unsuitable to quote his own words:

1. Ahmad AmIn, Fajr al-Is1am, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1928), p. 179-
•
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Reasons that the Nahj al-Balagha in its present

form is full of spurious matter. We do not

deny that certain parts of the book are authentic,

but the rest is spurious. We suspect the

authenticity on the following grounds:

1. All the literary and historical works that

appeared before the time of the two brothers

al-SharIf Ra9i and al-Sharif Murta~a, who are

regarded the compilers of the book, do not

contain most of what is mentioned in the Nahj

al-Balagha (See Ibn Taimiyya ••• ) Even a

man with a strong Shi'ite vein like Abul Faraj

al-IsfahAn! (897-967 a.E.) does not mention more

than a few of Ali's short speeches.

2. The compilation of the speeches of any

literary personage in the form of a book was

quite unknown before the time of the Sharifs,

except in so far as conoerned the say ings and

the speeches of the Prophet. As for others,

their sayings and speeches were to be found

scattered in historical annals and books of

literary misoellanies. Yet, what is preserved

of the speeohes of any of Ali's oontemporaries

does not equal one tenth of the Nahj al-Balagha

• •• It is claimed that 'Ali's speeches were,

for the most part, memorised. There were people

who knew four hundred and eighty of his speeches

by heart ••• How is it then that speeches of
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his contemporaries, of whom some had great

authonty and even greater number of followers,

were not likewise memorised?

3. The detailed outlook of the subjects dealt-
with and the complex themes could not be safely

attributed to 'AlI or his time. It is the work

of a much later period and a more complex stage

of civilisation.

4. The lengthy documents of the type exhibited

by the Covenant of Ali with al-Ashtar ••• or

the Speech of Shadow were unfamiliar to the

Prophet or the Imams. Our suspicions of the

Covenant of 'Ali are strengthened by the fact

that the Imam had made similar covenants with

other governors; yet, he had not made them 80

lengthy. Moreover, al-Ashtar was one of hie

intimate companions and his right arm in the

battle of ~iffin. He was in no need of such

a lengthy covenant. Why did 'Ali not provide

his other governors with similar ones? •••

It may be argued that such covenants were lost

or not preserved wholly, and that the only one

that had come down to us intact is that of

al-Ashtar. Granted, but surely if it were

genuine, it could not have been preserved in

two different versions; for besides the version

that we have in the Nahj al-Balagha, there has

fortunately come down to us another version
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that had been transcribed in 858 A.H. and vas

for sometime in the possession of the Ottoman

Sultan Bayazid II (died 1512 C.E. ). This is

not only shorter but is also different • • •

Perhaps, if one day we chance to discover an

earlier copy it will be still shorter, until

we come to the original one, which was probably

no more than a few lines, a thing which is to

be expected since at 'All's time there was no

paper (paper became available in the middle of

the second century A.H.; see H. A. R. Gibb,

khawa~ir fi 'l-Adab al-'Arabi, al-Adab wa'l-Fann

1943, 1, 2, p. 6), and what was written down
C"Y\.
~ skin and bones had to be greatly reduced in

size and made succinct and to the point • • •

Moreover, the language is so ornate that one

is forced to believe that it is the work of a

careful composer rather than that of a Caliph

troubled by war and dissensions. Similarly,

a comparison of speech NO 26 in the Nahj (vol 1

pp 63-66) with an earlier version of the same

in AghanI (vol xv p 45) will reveal that the

former is a careful. paraphrase of the latter.

On comparing the Nahj as it stands in the

Commentary of Ibn Abi 'l-Hadid with Muhammad

'Abduh's edition we found that the latter

contained fifty extra pagesJ To return to the

Covenant, it may be argued with full conviction
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that it was fabricated in imtation of Tahir
•

Ibn al-Husainl~Covenant to his son •AbdUll§.h

(206 A.~), on the latterts appointment as

Governor of Raqqa, Egypt, and the neighbouring

districts ••• The similarity between the tvo

covenants is strikingl

5. The abusive language, cursings and revilings

of the Companions, especially in the famous

shiqah1qiyyA ••• , are not attibutable to a

pious and God-fearing Imam like 'Ali. He

strongly resented the cursing of the Companions

(See Ibn al-Jawzi, Talbis Iblis pp 106-108). He

even praised 'Umar (Baladhuri, fut~ al-Buldan

••• p 67, and Ibn 8allam, Kitab al-Anal p 98).

6. The ~i touch of some of the speeches is

characteristic of a later age than that of 'Ali.

7. The many variants of some of the speeches,-
even aI-Sharif al-Radi does not seem to be sure•
of the genuineness of certain parts of his

compilation and admits that there are widely

divergent versions of one and the same speech

(cf. Majlisits remark on one of Alits speeches

in Bihar al-Anwar vol XVII p 91 • • • "and this
•

speech was produced by al-Kaf'amI with great

variation), and that he had to include them

all (Ibn Abi 'l-Badid, vol. 1 p. 17)0 Thus,

for instance, al-Sharif gives 'Ali's speech on

ta~a and Zubair in one place in ten lines
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(the Nahj, vol 1 p 55), and in other in twelve

lines (Ibid., vol i1 pp 26-29). That the speeches

had been tampered with is evident from the fact that

sentences uttered at different occasions had

been blended together and given as one speech.

Now, speech NO 36, for instance, is composed of

four separate parts (vol 1, pp. 84-85). In the

third piece there is even a sentence from one

of 'Umarls speeches (See Ibn RashIq, al-'Umda

vol 1 p 170, the wording is slightly different).

8. The neo-phraseology and the linguistic

mistakes that could not have been committed by

the Imam, or even by the people of his time,

because those phrases and mistakes appeared at

a much later period. The follOWing are some of

the mistakes and neologies occurring in the Nahj:

(i) Kayyafa: to modify • • • The derivation of

a verb from the indeclinable word kay! was quite

l]nknown at'Ali •s time • • •

(1i) Ma'lU1: morbid. (~did op cit p 203.

Firuzabad! gives ma'liilun and 'alilun and forbids

the use of ma'liilun, (see Qamus vol viii p 32).

(iii) Kaada 'an: to be on the point of (Hadid

op cit vol 1 pp 270, 480), the verb kaada 1s

normally used w1thout 'an. It is used in the-
Quran as such (see '11m! Zadals Fat~ al-Ra~man

li talib ayat al-Quran p 423) •
•

(iv) iltaq~ bi: to meet (~adid vol 11 p 62).

iltaqa does not take the preposition ~.
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(v) Mu'taklf: devoted to prayers in a

reclusive manner. It is used only in a

religious sense. But the Nahj uses it in the

sense of applying oneself to anything

&ssidously, in which case the kindred word

'~k1f is the correct one.

(Vi) The preposition ka is incorrectly used

with a pronoun in the following phrase: inn!

lastu ka-anta, I am not like you (Hadid vol 1

P 449).

Apart from these mistakes the Nahj contains

words which were not known at 'Ali I s time, such

as: Tarhib, to frighten; azali, eternal

(according to the author of Shifa.) al-GhalIl,

azal, azali, azaliyya are all wrong. They have

never been used by the Arabs in their speech

(see Shifa p 32}o Similarly the words kamID1yya,

- -quantity and talashi, annihilation, were not

known to the Arabs (see Jamil SUlt~n, Etudes

sur Nahj al-Balagha, Paris 1940, pp 32-33). The

phrase: "••• he who is contented with God on

the garment of Jabr1.yya" (Hadid vol lii part 13,

p 225), could not have been used by 'Ali as the

Jabr1yya did not appear in his time. Still

another phrase occurring in the following

sentence claims one's attention: "fa-ya 'ajaba

bayna huwa yastaqiluha fi :tLayatihi, idh 'aqadaha

li-akhara ba'da wafatihI [la-shadda rna tashattara
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dhra. "af.ha ] , fasayyarah~ fi hawzatin kaahnaa•

yaghluzu kalimuha ••• (~did vol 1 p 54, Nahj

ME NO 2423 Paris fol l3a). Translated into

English it reads: "I wonder at him (i.e. Abu

Bakr), for while he resigned it (i.e. the

Caliphate) in his lifetime, beho1dJ he handed

it over to someone else (i.e. 'Umar) on his

death. [How eagerly they shared its udder]

(he is comparing Caliphate to a cow whose udder

was shared by Abu Bakr and ·Umar). So he

rendered it to a man who was rough and whose

speech was harsh." It is obvious that the use

of the fa of consequence or fa a1-sababiyya in

the last sentence shows that it was originally

linked up directly with the first one and that

the middle part, marked in square brackets, was

dragged in forcibly by a forger. 1

(d) Syrian School

(6) Jami1 Sultan, Etude sur Nahj al-Balagha, Paris, 1940

In the foregoing quotation from Dr. Khulusi, I have

quoted all the grounds on which to him, the authenticity

of Nahj al-Ba1agha was suspected, and as they were rendered

by the said author. But there was another reason namely,

1. safa ~ Khulusi, "The Authenticity of Nahj al-Ba1agha",
• •
article pUblished in the Islamic Review, October,

1950, pp. 31-350
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that the above quotation has so much of Jami1 Sultan's

Etude sur Nahj al-Balagha which make the points enumerated

above serve a double purpose i.e. to voice the opinions of

two different authors expressed in two different languages.

The Views expressed by Dr. KhUlusi on (1) the detailed

outlook of the subjects dealt with and the complex themes,

(2) the Covenant of al-Ashtar, (3) the language, (4) the

Sufi touch, (5) al-Khafajl's comments concerning the words

- --azal1, azaliyya, etc., are strikingly similar with Jamil

Sultan's. The remark that "On comparing the Nahj as it

stands in the commentary of Ibn Ab1 al-~adid with Muhammad

'Abduh's edition we found that the latter contained fifty

extra pages", is also made by Jamil Sultan. 1

The reader would have observed that most of the modern

criticism is based on the works of the MamlUk scholars,

like Ibn Khall1kan, al-Dhahabi and others all of whom have

already been quoted and discussedo However, there are

some new areas, based on style, vocabulary and the history

of ideas, which have been brought to focus by ~ad AmIn,

KhUliisi and Jamil Su.ltan. As in the follOWing Chapters,

I shall be discussing these, there is no need to mention

them here.

1. Jamil Sultan, Etude sur Nahj al-Balagha (Paris, 1940).
•
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B. Commentaries on Nahj al-Balagha

The impact of a book on the intellectual COmmunity

used to be measured, up until modern times, in terms of the

number of commentaries made upon it. The Qur·8nic commentaries,

that of aI-Tabar!, al-Bay~awi, al-Zamakhshari, al-~abar6I,

to name only the famous few, are reminders to the outside

world of the influence and the veneration the revealed book

has enjoyed amongst the Muslim community. The commentaries

on Nahj al-Balagha which exceed the hundred mark and which

have been done in Arabic, Persian and Urdu, are also

indicative of both its calibre and the mark it has made

upon the successive generations since the early fifth

century of the Islamic era. Of those commentaries I have

only selected Bome of the most important.

1. A'lam Nahj al-Balagha: Written by 'Ali Ibn Nasir,•
who was a contemporary of al-Sharif al-Ra~i. "The oldest

of the commentaries and comments," writes al-KintUri,

"made on Nahj al-Balagha. The most dependable, the most

sound, and the most precise of them all. It begins:

nal-~amd li-allah al-ladh! najana min mahawi al-ghaI wa

zulumatih wa hadana sabll al-haqbi ayat ayatih, etc. l 1~0•

copies of this commentary survive. One in the library of

Tehran Universityo The other in the private library of

Muhammad Husain Kisht al-Ghitil a at Baghdad. The manuscript
• •

1. Al-Kintfiri, Kashf al-~ujub wa al-Astar (calcutta, 1912),

p. 253.
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i8 numbered 848 and at the end it reads: "This copy was

compared with the one dated 700 A.H. and read over. The

1manuscript 1s dated 901 i.e. 1495 A.D.

2. Ma 'ant' Nahj al-Balagha: Written by Ali ibn Zaid
-a1-Baihaqi. A prolific writer of his time laqut quotes the

writer as saying that he composed the commentary in one

-volume. Al-Baihaqi died 565 1. e. 1169 A. D. In the beginning

of this commentary he points out that he was writing it on

-the request of 'Ali ibn al-Hasan al-Khawnaqi who had also•

asked him to dedicate it to 'AlI ibn Mu~rnad al-NaisapUrI.

As he calls the latter malik al-nuqaba~ it appears that

'Ali ibn Muhammad must have been a "naqib" himself, the•

designation which was held by the collector of Nahj

al-Balagha at his time. And that al-niqabah had still

been in existence as an office and designation. 2

3. Minhaj al-Bare 'a: This commentary, written by

-Sa'id ibn Hibat Allah better known as Qu~b al-RawandI, is

the only one cited by Ibn Abi al-~did. In fact he is

specific in the remarks he makes about al-Rawandi I s

commentary saying that as far as he knew no other commentary

eXistedo 3 However, when he does refer to this commentary,

Ibn Abi al-~did is often, critical of the comments and the

1.

2.

3.

'Abd al-Zahra'al-Kha~ib, Ma~adir Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1,

(Beirut, 1975), pp. 203-4.
Yaqut al-HamawI, Irshad al-Arib, vol. 5 (Cairo, 1934),

•
p. 211.
Ibn Abi al-~did, Shar~ Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1 (Cairo,

1959), p. 5.
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explanations of al-Rawandi. This in turn, aroused the

partisan feelings in some of the Shi'1te scholars who

composed books the main object of which was little else

apart from refutation of Ibn Abi al-Badid. Works like
•

Ba1asil al-~adid litaq~id ibn Abi al-~did written by

Shaikh Yusuf ibn Ahmad a1-Bahraini who died in 1186 i. e.• •

1772 A.D. However, a copy of al-Rawandits commentary has

been preserved by Imam Ri~~ Library at Mashhad, Iran.

Al-Rawandi died in the year 573 A.He i.e. 1177 A.D.

40 Commentary by Mll:tmmmad Ibn 'Umar better known as
-Fakhr aI-Din a1-Razi, the celebrated author of the a1-Tafsir

a1-kabir. 'Ali Ibn Yusuf a1-Qif~i, in his Ta ~ rIkh al-lfukama ~

states that a1-Razi was not able to complete his commentary

on Nahj al-Balagha. 1 It is not known whether the work

still exists. If it does, it should be of extreme value

to the scholars. (Amongst other things, his comments and

reactions to the sermon called al-shiqshiqiyya which has

so much incensed Ibn Taymiyya and those who followed him.)

Fakhr aI-Din al-Razi died in the year 606 A.H. i.e. 1209 A.D.

5. Commentary: by' Izz aI-Din, •Abd a1-~mId Ibn

Muhammad better known as Ibn Abi aJ.-Hadid. He was engaged
• •

in writing his comment~ry between the years 644 to 649 A.H.

corresponding to 1246 to 1251 A.D. A comprehensive work

which the author wrote in twenty volumes and which has been

printed several times in Iran, Egypt and Lebanon. I refrain

1. al-Qif~i, Tarikh al-~ukama~ (Leipzig, 1903), p. 293.
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from giving a detailed description of this commentary in

this intended "bird'e-eye-view" of the commentaries, but

permit me to indulge in the few "ifs". If by some device

al-Mubarrad was persuaded to extend and Abu ~l-Faraj

al-I~fah8.ni to restrain, if al-Mas 'udI had lived long

enough to cover down to the first quarter of the thirteenth

century (of the Christian era), and Badl' al-Zaman had paid

more attention to the eimplicity and naturalness rather than

the rhyming of his stylish language, the results would have

-been the work such as Ibn Abi al-Hadid has produced. There•

is a method even in his deviations and purpose in hie

occasional fanaticism. His work may be devoid of the

critical approaches but then this would be a blame and

blemish, all the writers of the age, including I dare say,

the commentators of the Qur~an, will have to share. Indeed

this element known to us as critical approach or analysis,

was not thought of in those days and the light of the

loyalties illuminated the shaded areas. One thing, however,

which is very modern in Ibn Abl a l-?adid is that he always

gives his source when discussing a historical fact or

presenting a debateable point. And thus some of the works

which have been lost are still preserved, or at least

partly preserved, in Ibn Abi al-~did'B commentary. Works

like K1tab al-maqalat by Abu 'Isa al-Warreq (M~ammad ibn

Haran, died 868 A.D.) and Kitab al-maqalat by al-~san ibn

Musa al-Nawbakhti (active in the first half of the tenth

century A.D.). Even for extant and available works, Ibn

Abl al-HadId's commentary serves as an invaluable source
•
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of reference. 'Abd al-salam ~mmad EnrUn, for example,

reports that while carrying out his researches on Hasr ibn
•

Muza~m's (died 212 A.~, i.e. 827 A.D.) Waq'at ~iffin

(which was printed wi.th his corrections and comment in

1945), he had one copy of the book available to him which

was printed in Iran in 1883 and had a number of additions

and omissions and printing mistakes. The other copy was

printed in Beirut 1921, but the printers of the book had

eliminated all the isnAds and therefore, from the research

point of view that had no value. But the third "hidden"

version which he was able to discover bit by bit and compare

the aforesaid two with, vas embedded in the commentary of

- 1Ibn Abi a 1-Hadid••

On the issue of his religious beliefs, Ibn Abl al-~dId

has been a convenient target for both the major Islamic

camps. His advocacy of the legitimacy of the orthodox

caliphate, his defences of Abu Bakr and 'Umar, and his not

altogether unjustifiable criticism of al-RawandI, all that

brought wrath of the Shi'ites upon him. Their 'ulama'

(religious leaders) from time to time, have been directing

their refutations and renunciations towards him. Perhaps,

the first amongst them was Ahmad ibn Musa (d. 677 A.H. i.e.
. Sc· I

~'11~ _,_
1278 A.D.), a brother to Baiyyia Ibn ra us. He was followed

by Hashim ibn Sulayman al-Bahraini (d. 1107 A. H. i. e. 1695

A.D.). The Silsilat al-~adid li-Taq'id Ibn Abi al-~did of

1. A. salam, Waq'at al-~iffin (Qumm, 1962), Preface, p. 9.
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Shaikh YG.suf aI-Bahraini (who died llB6 A. H. i. e. 1772 A. D. )

we have already noted. Shaikh YUsuf was followed by Shaikh

~asan al-Bi1adi who died in the year 1340 A.H. corresponding

to 1921 A.D.

The ~]Dnjtes, on the other hand, seem not too willing

to accept him. Whether their indifference has been based
-on Ibn Abi al-Hadid' s overt and al-rawAfid-like love for•

fAli or whether it stems from his not questioning

-al-shiqshiqiyya or some other contents of the book we shall

never know. All we do know is that by the time Mustafa
• •

ibn fAbd AllAh, better known as HajjlKhalifa (b. 1017 A.He
•

i.e. 1608 A.D., d. 1081 A.H. i.e. 1670 A.D.), wrote his
Ilt1)(~J1

famous/encyclopedia Kashf al-funUn, he called him: "The

poet, the writer, the Shi'ite. tt l

However, there is no reason to doubt Ibn Abi al-!Iadid' s

own statement that he was a Mu'tazilite belonging to the

BaghdAdi school which, while accepting the first three

Caliphs who preceded 'All, held that he was on account of

his fa~aail (God-given and self-cultivated distinctions)

superior to themo A view which was also held by Abu Ja'far

al-Iskafi, Abu a1-~sain al-Khayyat, and Abu ~l-Qasim

-al-Balkhi. The fact that Ibn Abi al-Hadid was singled out•

and became the subject of a heated controversy is, in a

way, a testimony to his outstanding work, his reverence for

justice, his persistent desire to steer the middle course

1. Hajji Khalifah, Kash£ al-funUn, vol. 2 (Cairo, 1943),
•
p. 1991.
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and his scholarly approaches to often passion and prejudice

tainted Islamic history. A point which may be of interest

to the specialists of Islamic history is that the 'Abbasid

period which produced almost all the major and eXisting
-works ended with Ibn Abi al-Hadid' s work. As if he was•

chosen by destiny to have the last wordJ

6. Commentary by 'Ali ibn Maitham (Kamal aI-Din)
p~p,1

aI-Bahraini. said to be a .pW:1=" of Nasir aI-Din al-TUsi
• •

(d. 673 A.~/1274 A.D.) and therefore, it is not surprising

that it is in the philosophical analysis and approaches

that his commentary most distinguishes itself in. He is,

perhaps, amongst the commentators of Nahj al-Balagha what

Fakhr aI-Din al-Razi is amongst the commentators of the

Qur~A:n. -Unlike Ibn Abi al-Hadid's commentary, to understand•

his commentary fully, one has to get acquainted with the

Greek philosophy together With the Arabs' interpretation

and adaptations of it. The differences of approach and

-methods between him and Ibn Abi a l-Hadid are at once visible••

While the latter commences by giving brief life-sketches

of the author, 'A1i,and the collector, aI-Sharif al-Ra~i,

the former turns to "not who has spoken but what has been

spoken". He observes what happens to the words and how

their meanings change according to the conditions of usage.

He discusses the technical components of kalam and identifies

that which make it eloquent. Having illustrated when a

word is used in its real (al-~aqiqi) meaning and when it is

used metaphorically, he proceeds to describe the kinds and

variations of metaphor. Similes abound in Nahj al-Bal~gha,
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•Ali ibn Maitham defines what a simile is and how many

kinds it diVides itself into. He answers the question:

"What constitutes al-balAghah?'snd goes on to discuss what-
elements of the part of speech make a kalam baligh (i.e.

oratorical) •

themes, •AlI

Al-Tawhid constitutes one of 'Ali's favourite•

ibn Maitham explains the essence of and the

degrees pertaining to it. He is in the regions of pure

philosophy when he is investigating the senses (al-'r;awfj.~
both the obvious and the occult (al-zahirah wa~l-batinah).. .

So is the case when he is engaged in defining "al-fuJ.m"

(injustice) and the variations of it.

It is not easy to pay a fitting complement to a work

of this calibre. But the obvious virtue is that he wrote
-his commentary after Ibn Abi al-Badid's twenty-volume•

commentary, carving a new path and expressing his philosophical

notions in simpler language than,eay, ~asan ibn al-Mu~ahhir

al-Hilli who followed him. His work is universally
•

acknOWledged by the Shi'ite world. He died in the year

679 A.H./1280 A.D.

7. Commentary by Shaikh ~ammad •Abduh, the celebrated

Egyptian judge, writer and reformer, and one of the leaders

of the Muslim community of his day. In his commentary he

is mainly engaged in explaining out-of-usage words and

difficult phrases. However, he is, perhaps, more than

anyone else, responsible for making Nahj al-Balagha a

talking point in the intellectujal circles in the late

nineteenth and early twentieth centuries, while refraining

from entering the areas which remain divisive between the
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SUnnites and the Shi'1tes. This was perhaps the most

advisable course at the time but the reader of his

commentary would have gained enormously had he not been

deprived of his valuable and historical judgements.

This brief survey of only seven commentaries, whereas

they exceed the hundred mark, is obviously far from being

exhaustive. It leaves out some of the other important

commentaries, such as Hadaiq al-~qa~iq of ~ammad ibn

al-!Jasan al-Kaideri (d. 576 A.H.), Shar~ Nahj al-Balagha_ k

of ~sain ibn Shahab al-Din al-KarItr (d. 1076 A. H. ) ,

Bahjat al->;taqa ~iq of ~ammad ibn Abi Turab al-I~p;ahani

(d. 100 A.H.), and, the modern amongst them, Minh~j al-Ba~'a

of Sayyld Habib Allah al-Khu'i (d. 1324 A.H.).l
•

• • • • * • * * • • *
In the course of the chapter the two main attitudes

towards Nahj al-Balagha have been demonstrated. On the one

hand the medieval Syrian school have rejected much of Nahj

al-Bal§.gha and in this they have been followed by certain

modern scholars. On the other hand, a considerable body

of medieval scholarship, not all of it by any means Shi'ite,

have accepted Nahj al-Balagha as the genuine words of 'AlI

1. For further information see Kash! al-~ujub wa~l-astar

of I'jaz Husain al-Kanturi (Asiatic Society of Bengal,
•

Calcutta, 1912); A'yan al-Shi'a of sayyid M~s1n al-Amin

al-Arnall (Damascus, 1935); al-Dhari'a ila ta~anif

al-Shi'a of Aqa Buzurg Tehrani (Najaf, 1355 A.H.);
al-Ghadir of 'Abd a1-~uBain al-AminI (Tehran, 1372 A.H.);
Masadir Nahj a1-Balagha of sayyid 'Abd al-Zahre~

al:Khatib (Beirut, 1975, 2nd ed.) •
•
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ibn Ab! ta1ib. Again, there has been a tendency among some

modern scholars, notably ~ammad 'Abduh, to regard Nahj

al-Balagha as authentic. The attitude of ~ad Amin

expresses an intermediate Viewpo~ During the remainder

of the thesis, there will be an attempt to get to grips

with the actual text of Nahj al-Balagha and by a process

of analysis both historical and rational to draw some

conclusions on the text.



CHAPTER III

EARLY SOURCES FOR NAHJ AL-BA.LAGHA

Unfortunately aI-Sharif al-Ra~i rarely cites the source

from which he has taken a particular speech, letter or

saying. As already noted this lack of isnad led to serious

criticisms of the contents by such writers as Ibn Taimiyyah.

As the earlier collections of the speeches of 'Ali have not

survived, it is necessary to search through a whole range

of writings to find the sources which aI-Sharif al-Radi
•

may have usedo The nature of the surviving literature and

the difficulty of the task ensure that this compilation

cannot be comprehensive. There are three major areas of

Arabic literature where we might expect to find possible

sources for Nahj al-Balagha. They are: historical writings,

works on rhetoric (balaghah) and works belonging to the

corpus of traditional Shi'ite works. This search will not,

of course, prove that the words in Nahj al-Balagha are the

words of 'Ali but it will help to give us some idea of the

reliability of aI-SharIf al-Ra~i and it may indicate that

the speeches, or at least some of them, are very much

earlier than aI-Sharif al-Ra~i.

69
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A. Historical writings

1. Al-Kitab of Sulaim ibn Qais

This work is of both historical importance and

religious importance, at least to the Sh!'ites. For while

in Sunni traditional writings, the tradition must be

traced back through an isnad to the Prophet, to the Shi'ites

the door of the first-hand reporters remained open by

virtue of their belief in the institution of Imamate and

the fact that a tradition emanating, say, from 'Ali, their

first Imam, was as authoritative as that of the Prophet.

Hence the sentence which they boast from time to time in

the books connected with Islamic jurisprudence, al-fiqh,

and the basis of it, u~U1 al-fiqh, when introducing some

of the authorities: lahu kit~b wa asl (i.e. he has written•

a book and an asl). By asl they mean the collection of the
-&- .....a-

traditions heard by the author from the Imam.

Sulaim ibn Qais, who is said to have died ca. go A.H.,

has left such an asl known as the Kitab Sulaim ibn Qais
....a.-

al-Hilalr. Probably the first reference to it which

survives, comes from al-Mas'udi (d. 345 A.H.) who, speaking

of the Shi'ites and the Imams writes: "And their limiting

the number of their Imams [to twelve] is according to what

is mentioned by Sulaim ibn Qais al-Hilali in his book which

has been related by Aban ibn Abi 'Ayyash. [But] this

tradition has not been related by anyone else apart from
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Ibn Abi 'Ayyash. nl Then came Ibn Nadim (d. 380 A.H.), who

described Sulaim as:

Among friends of the Commander of the Faithful,

for whom there may be peace, there was Sulaim

ibn Qais al-Hilal!. As a fugitive from

al-!Jaj jaj [ibn Yusuf'], who sought to kill

him, he took refuge with Aban ibn AbI 'Ayyash,

who gave him shelter. When death drew near

to him, he said to Aba.n: "I am indebted to

you and now death is present with me. Oh,

son of my brother, by the order of the Apostle

of God, may Allah bless him and give him peace,

it is thus as described in my book." Then he

gave him a book, which was the well-known book

of Sulaim ibn Qais al-Hilali, from which Aban

ibn Abi 'Ayyash quoted, but which was not

quoted by anyone else. Aban said in his

narratives: "Qais was a Shaikh with me with

an [inner] light which uplifted him." The

first book to appear about the ShI'ah was the

book of SUlaym,ibn Qais al-Hilali. Aban ibn

Abi 'Ayyash quoted it, but it was not quoted
2by anybody elseo

1. al-Mas'udi, al-Tanbih wa al-Ishraf (Cairo, 1938), p. 198.
2. Ibn Nadim, trans. Bayard Dodge, aI-Fihrist, vol. I

(New York, 1979), p. 535.
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In the fifth century of the Hijrah the book of Sulaim

ibn Qa1s was mentioned by Abu Ja'far al-TUsi (do 460 A.H.),

adding (to what has already been said) that the book was

aleo quoted by !Iammad ibn 'Isa through Ibrahim ibn 'Umar

from SUlaim ibn Qaiso l As to whether it was the first

ever book which came out from the Shi'ite sources, is

disputed by the Shi'ites but Badr aI-Din al-Subki (d. 769

A.H.) said it was o

The book seems to be in circulation when Muhammad ibn
•

Ya ' qiib al-Kulaini was writing his U~iil al-lmfi for he
2 Q,

quotes it in several places and so does Ibn Ba~aih

al-Qummi (d. 381/991) in his Kamal aI-Din. 3 There have

been various claims that this book is a later work, notably

by Goldziher. 4 However, no evidence has been presented

to substantiate that claim.

Kitab Sulaim ibn Qais al-Hilali as one of the possible

sources of Nahj al-Balagha:

Kitab Sulaim ibn Qais cf.

p. 100

r- 104

Nahj al-Balagha

No. 30, vol. 3, pp. 1570

No. 208, vol. 2, pp. 214-16.

2.
1. al-TUsi al-Fihrist (Mashhad, 1351 Shamsi), p. 162.. ,

al-Kulaini, U~Ul al-Kafi (Najaf, 1969), vol.2, p. 57,

p. 65, p. 131; vol. 6, p. 516, p. 546, etc.
Ibn Babwaih al-QummI, Kamal aI-Din (Tehran, 1395 A.H.),
p. 262, p. 270, p. 274; traditions Nos. 9, 10, 15, 25,
etc.

4. Ignaz Goldziher, Muslim Studies, vol. 2 (London, 1971),

p. 24.
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Ki tab Sulaim ibn Qais cf', Nahj al-Balagha

p. 125 No. 95, voi., 1, pp. 188-190.
p. 147 No. 56, vol. 1, pp. 100-1.

p. 156 No. 91, vol. 1, pp. 182-5.

p. 158 No. 91., vol. 1, p. 184.

p. 161 No. 457, vol. 3, p. 261.

p. 161 No. 42, vol. 1, pp. 88-89.

p. 162 No. 50, vol. 1, p. 95.

p. 208 No. 17, vol. 3, pp. 18-20.

p. 238 No. 191, vol. 2, pp. 1185-190.

2. Abu Mikhnaf

Although no writings of the above writer survive as

complete works, much of his writing survives in later

historians. The work of Ursula Sezgin has established that

most of these quotations must belong to him. Thus in the

works of al-Tabari and al-Ba1adhuri, and as we shall see in•
Na~r b. Muzahim's Waq'at ~iffin, there are extensive passages

from Abu Mikhnaf. In the lists appended to each work of

the possible sources for the different speeches of Nahj

al-Ba1agha, the name of the second century rawi, such as

Abu Mikhnaf, will be includedo

1. Number of pages of Sulaim b. Qais al-Hilali's book (on
the left) appear according to a recent edition of it

which was printed at QUID (Iran) but unfortunately bears

no date. Number of pages of Nahj al-Balagha (shown on

the right) are according to the al-Istiqamah Press,

Cairo, edition but it too bears no date.
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This means that the dating of parts of Nahj al-Balagha

must go back at least to his lifetime. He died between

157 and 170.

The authorities on tradition did not regard him as

reliable, some even claiming that he was a Shi'ite. l Yet

to the historians, as opposed to the traditionists, Abu

Mikhnaf is very important. The two principal Islamic

historians al-Baladhuri (d. 279 A.H.) and al-Tabari
•

(d. 310 A.~) rely heavily on him. Ibn Nadim (d. 380 A.H.)

gives the following list of the books Abu ¥dkhnaf had

written: "(I) Apostasy [al-riddah]; (2) The invasion of

Syria; (3) The invasion of al-'Iraq; (4) Battle of the

Camel; (5) Battle of ~iffin; (6) The people of Nahrwfin and

the Khawarij; (7) Raids [al-Gharat] [early wars of Islam

involving plunder]; (8) al-Harith ibn Rashid and the Banu•
Najiyya; (9) The assassination of 'Ali, for whom may there

be peace; (10) The execution of Hujr ibn 'Adi; (II) The•
Slaying of ~ammad ibn Abi Bakr and of al-Ashtar and

Muhammad ibn Abi Hudhayfah; (12) al-Shura and the assassination
• •

of 'uthman; (13) al-Mustawrid ibn 'Ullafah; (14) The Slaying

of Husain, for whom may there be peace; (15) The death of
o

Mu'awiya, the reign ofal-Yazid, the battle of al-~arrah and

the fortifications of al-Zubair; (16) al-Mukhtar ibn Abi

'Ubaid; (17) Sulayman ibn Surad and 'Ayn al-Wardah; (18)

Marj Rahit, the election of Marwan and the slaying of

Dahhak ibn Qais; (19) Mus'ab and his province, al-'Iraq;
• •• •

1. al-Dhahabi, MIzan al-I'tidal, vol. III (Cairo, 1963),

p, 420.
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(20) The Slaying of 'Abd Allah ibn Zubair; (21) The slaying

of Sa'id ibn al-'As; (22) The story of Ya Humaira and the• •

slaying of ibn al-Ash'ath; (23) Bilal al-Khariji; (24)

Najdah and Abu Fudayk; (25) The story of Azariqa; (26) The

story of Rustubadh; (27) Shabib al-RarUri and Salih ibn
• •

Musarrah; (28) Mu~arraf ibn al-Mughirah; (29) al-Jamajim

and the disposal of 'Abd al-Ra~an ibn al-Ash'ath; (30)

Yazid ibn Muhallab and his murder at al-'Aqr; (31) Khalid

ibn 'Abd Allah al-Qa~ri and Yusuf ibn 'Umar, the death of

Hisham and the reign of Walid ibn Yazid; (32) Zaid ibn

'Ali, for whom be peace; (33) Yahya ibn Zaid; (34) al-Dahhak
I • • ••

al-Khariji."l Al-Najjashi (d. 450 A.H.) adds two more

works to the long list given by Ibn al-Nadim, viz., Kitab

al-Saqifah and Kitab akhbar ~ammad ibn al-~anafiyyah.2

"He is," says al-Najjasm, "the Shaikh [leader or mentor]

of the traditionists at Kufah and the leader of the Kufans.,,3

Abu Ja'far al-TUs! (d. 458 A.H.) reveals the general weak-•

ness amongst the early Muslim traditionists while speaking

of Abu ~tikhnaf, viz., the tendency in some of them of not

regarding anachronism as something to be refrained from.

"Al-Kashshi," says al-rusi, "describes him as one of the

Companions of 'Ali and.of his sons, al-?asan and al-?usain.

The fact is that his father was one of the companions of

1. Ibn Nadim, trans. Bayard Dodge, al-Fihrist, vol. I (New

York, 1970), pp. 201-2.
2. al-NajjashI, al-Rijal (Tehran, n.d.), p. 245.

3. Ibid.
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'Ali but as far as Abu Mikhnaf is concerned, he had never

met him. nl I suspect even this assertion of al-TUsi that
•

his father was a companion of 'Ali but would rather accept

the statement of Ibn Sh~kir that his grandfather, Mikhnaf,
2may have been one. As to whether Abu Mikhnaf was Shi ' it e

in the conventional sense, is contradicted by Ibn Abi

al-IIadid who describes him as: "A traditionist who believed

that al-imamah can be acquired [as opposed to the Shi'ite

belief that it can only be bestowed by God, al-nass min. .
Allah.] He was not a Shi'1te nor has he been counted

amongst their rijal [accepted traditionists].,,3 But perhaps

Ibn Abi al-~adid was not aware of either of al-Najjashi's

views (quoted above), who also adds that Abu Mikhnaf related

traditions from Ja'far al-?adiq, the sixth Imam of the

Shi'ites4 , or that of al-TUsi, also quoted above. But I

do tend to agree with what Ibn Abi aI-?adid states to be

Abu Mikhnaf's view concerning the imam and imarnah. The

fact that he wrote books both on the martyrdom of al-~usain

and Zaid ibn 'Ali side by side, tends to confirm that if

Abu Mjkhnaf was not a Zaidite, his sympathies were certainly

with them.

Ibn al-Nadim wrote: "I have read, what was written in

the handwriting of ~ad ibn al-~rith al-Khazzaz, that the

1.

2.

4.

al-Trrsi, al-Fihrist (Mashhad,1351 Shamsi), p. 261.
•

Ibn Shakir, Fuwat al-Wafayat, vol. II (Cairo, 1951),

p. 288.
Ibn Abi al-Hadid, The Commentary, vol. I (Cairo, 1950),

•
p. 1470
al-Najjashi, Ope cit., p. 245.
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scholars have said that Abu Eikhnaf excelled others in

connection with al-'Iraq, for its historical traditions and

invasions; al-Mada~ini in connection with Kh~san, India

and Persia; al-waqidi in connection with al-?ijaz and the

biography [ of the Prophet]. They shared together in the

knowledge of the invasion of Syria."l This view has also

been quoted by Yaqut, who has certainly copied it from

Ibn al-Nadim. 2 However, it seems certain that the historians

turned to Abu Mikhnaf when they had to render the accounts

of historical events during the first one hundred and fifty

years of the Hijrah. The list provided by Ibn al-NadIm and

quoted in this section, reveals that most of what Abu

Mikhnaf had written was connected with al-'Iraq, and a

considerable part of that, directly or indirectly, connected

with 'Ali. Some of Abu Mikhnaf's works are claimed to

survive, like the one circulating in Iraq, Iran, India and

Pakistan, called Maqtal [of] Abu Mikbnaf. However, I

consider the authenticity of this work together with any

other which is claimed to exist separately and independent~,

to be of doubtful proposition.

However, Ibn Abi al-?adid, when writing his commentary

(between the years 645-649 A.H.) seems to have both aI-Jamal

and Siffin of Abu Mikhnaf; see his comments: "This sermon
•

is not from the sermons of ~iffin as al-Rawindi mentions

but it is from the sermons of aI-Jamal, a great deal of

1. Ibn Nadim, Ope cit., p. 202.
2. Yaqut al-~amawi, al-Irshad al-Arib (Cairo, 1930), p. 221.
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which has been quoted by Abu Mikhnaf. M1 When recording

the War-Poetry (al-Arajiz) Ibn Abi al-Hadid remarks:
•

"These poems and the pieces of war-poetry have been quoted

in totality by Abu Mikhnaf in al-Jamal. n2 Again when

narrating the sermon delivered by 'Ali at the place called

Dhu Qar, Ibn Abi al-Hadid quotes Abu Mikhnaf's version which•

is both different and longer from the one quoted in Nahj

al-Ba1agha3 , and so on and so forth.

AI-TUsi speaks of a book called al-Khutub al-Zahra'. ---....._-----
written by Abu Mikhnaf and related to him by ~ad ibn

Muhammad, which may have been a single speech called•
al-Zahra' or it may have been al-Khu~ub al-Zahra', meaning

several speeches. However, no speech of 'Ali has

been referred to by this name by aI-Sharif al-Ra~i or any­

body else after him, as far as I know.

3. Waq'at ~iffin of Na~r ibn Muzahim

Nasr ibn Muzahim al-Minqari was, like Abu Nikhnaf, a
• 0

Kufan traditionist and, in the words of Ibn Nadim, "belonged

to the generation of Abu Mikhnaf.,,4 Yaqut points out that

he was a very staunch supporter of 'Ali, to the point of

extremism. 5 Yet in the work under discussion, i.e. Waq'at

10
2.

3.
4.
5.

Ibn Ab! a1-Hadid, Ope cit., I, p. 306.
•

Ibid., I, p. 147.

Ibid., I, p. 309.
Ibn Nadim, Ope cit., vol. I, p. 202.
Yaqut al-~awi, Ope cit., vol. VII, pp. 210-211.
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~iffln, there is nothing to show his extremisw. The

importance of the book lies in the fact that it must have

been composed in the latter part of the second century or

in the first decade of the third century if it was the

last work that Na~r composed. For Nasr ibn l-luzabjrn died in• •
212/827. Thus Nasr ibn Muzahim's works come in the class• •

which have been recognised as the sources of Islamic

historiography; like that of Muhammad ibn Sa~ib al-Kalbi
•

(d. 146/763), al-Waqidi (d. 207/822), Hisham ibn prubammad
•

al-Kalbi (d. 204/819), and LU~ ibn Y~ya, better known

as Abu ~ukhnaf (d. ca. 170/786).

In waq'at ~iffin, however, Na~r ibn ~mza~im has not

referred to al-Waqidi at all. Of the two Kalbis, the

father Muhammad and the son Hisham, there are but only two
•

traditions which merely cite "al-Kalbi tt as the authority

and there is the possibility that the al-Kalbi quoted is

Hisham. As far as Abu Mikhnaf is concerned there are a

number of traditions which point to him as the sourceo

But by a curious gesture, Na~r does not appear to be eager

to acknowledge Abu Mikhnaf as one of the authorities. It

is true, that Na~r's immediate source, 'Umar ibn sa'd,

who in turn quoted Abu Mikhnaf's traditions, often omitting

his name or merely saying 'an rajUl (i.e. from a man), may

have been responsible for suppressing Abu Mikbnaf's name,

but it is unlikely that Na~r was unable to identify the

tradition's source with the rest of the isnado For example,
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in traditions recorded on pages 7, 27, 51, 60, 471, 518 and

520
1,

'Umar ibn sa'd, one of Na~r's main sources, quotes

traditions from Namir ibn Wa'laho This Namir, quoting in

turn a1-Sha'bias the source, has not been quoted by

anybody else except Abu Mikhnaf. So there is the indication

that Abu Mjkhnaf's name has been deliberately suppressed

by 'Umar ibn sa'd, by not naming him, and by Nasr by not
•

identifying him in the book which he must have been able

to do.

·It is fairly certain-that Waq'at Siffin is one of the
•

several works of Nasr ibn Muzahim. Al-TUsi credits him• • •

with the following works: (a) Kitab al-Jamal; (b) Kitab

~iffin; (c) Kitab Maqta1 a1-~usain; (d) Kitab aI-'Ain

al-Wardah; (e) Kitab Akhbar al-Mukh~ar; (f) Kitab al-Manaqib

and others (al-Tfisi's words).2 Ibn Nadim lists a different•

set, viz., (a) al-Maghazi; (b) Kitab aI-Jamal; (c) Kit~b

~iffin; (d) Kitab Maqtal ~ujr ibn 'Adi; (e) Kitab Maqtal

aI-Husain. 3 In these two lists some of the books appear
•

to be identical with the ones Abu Mikhnaf has been credited

witho It appears, therefore, that Abu Mikhnaf may have been

the inspiring factor behind the aforesaid workso For like

the above-discussed traditions, we observe that Na~r has

borrowed from Abu Mjkhnaf both the subject matter and the

titles of the works he is said to have written.

1. Na~r ibn Muza~m, Waq'at ~iffin (Cairo and QuID, 1962),

edited by 'Abd aI-Salam Haran.
2. Al-tusi, al-Fihrist (Mashhad, 1351 Shamsi), p. 347.
3. Ibn Nadim, Ope cit., p. 202.
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In view of the above shortcomings, it would not be

unfair to examine the dependability of the author before

eXamining the book and its narrators, al-ruwat. If the

Shi'ite traditionist, ~ad ibn 'Ali al-Najjashi (d. 450/

1058), calls him Mustaqim al-jariqah (i.e. the treader of

the straight path) and ~al~ al-amr (i.e. the worthy of the

task), it woUld be natural for him to do so. But it seems

that the Sunni authorities have not been happy with him

on balance. 1

Waq'at ~iffin: The book begins with 'Ali's arrival in

Kufah on his way back from al-Basrah and ends with the count
•

of the losses of the battles of Siffin and Nahrwan. The
•

10 Amongst those is Shams aI-Din al-Dhahabi (d. 748/1347).
In his Mizan al-I'tidal he makes the following comments:
"He [Na~r] is a rafi~i [i.e. the extremist amongst the
Shi'ites]o They have left him out. He died in 212 [A.H.]
and he has been quoted by NUb ibn Habib and Abu Sa'id• •
al-Ashajj and otherso Al-'Uqaili said he was a liar.
Abu Hatim said that he was of worthless traditions and

•
has been left out. AI-Dar Qutni said he was weak••
However, I must say that some of the traditions Na~r

quoted came from Shu'bah [ibn al-~ajjaj, d. 160/776J."
Mlzan al-I'tidal, vol. IV 9Cairo, 1963), pp. 253-4.
AI-Khatib aI-Baghdadi speaks of Nasr in the following• •
words: ItNa~r ibn ~mza~m, Abu al-Fa~l, al-MinqarI:
lived in Baghdad and transmitted traditions from Sufyan
al-Thawri [d. 161/777], Shu 'bah, ~bib ibn ~assan, 'Abd
al-'Aziz ibn Siyah, Yazid ibn Ibrahim al-Tustari, Abi
al-Jarfid, Ziyad ibn al-Mundhir • • • (after naming the

rest of the authorities Na¥r quotes from, al-Kha~ib

quotes al-Jawzani as saying:J Na~r ibn ~~za~im was a
deviator from the right path inclined towards [the

opposite/
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follOWing are the major sources and authorities of the book

under discussion:

'Umar ibn Sa'd: One of the two rocks Waq'at Siffln has
•

been bUilt on (the other being 'Amr ibn Shamir as we shall

see). 'Umar, in turn quotes from the following authorities:

(1) !Iarith ibn Ha~irah; (2) Y~ya ibn sa'Id; (3) Namir ibn

Wa'lah; (4) 'A~~iya ibn al-~arith; (5) Isma'Il ibn Yazid;

(6) Abu Mjkhnaf; (7) Abu Zuhair al-'Absi; (8) Laith ibn

Salim; (9) YUs~ ibn YazId; (10) Yazid ibn Khalid ibn Qatan;
•

(11) 'Umar ibn 'Abd Allah ibn YU'la; (12) Muslim al-A'war;

(13) al-KalbI; (14) al-?ajaj ibn Ar~at; (15) A man; (16)

Sa'd ibn tarrf; (17) A man from the family of Kharijah ibn

al-~alt; (18) 'Abd Allah ibn 'A~im; (19) Abu al-Mujahid

Sa'd ibn Akhram al-ta'i; (20) A man quoting 'Abd Allah ibn

Judab; (21) 'Abd al-Ra~an ibn Yazid; (22) Ya~a ibn YU'la;

(23) Abu Ya~ya Ziidhan al-Riiri; (24) 'Abd al-Ra~an ibn

Jundab; (25) Malik ibn A'yan; (26) 'Abd aI-Rahim ibn 'Abd•
aI-Rahman; (27) Fadl or Fudail ibn Khadij; (28) al-Hur ibn• •• •

Sayyah; (29) Muhammad ibn lshaq; (30) Abu 'Alqamah al-Khath'ami;• • •
(31) Abu al-~alt al-Taimi; (32) YUnus ibn Ab! ls~aq; (33)

suwaid ibn Habbah; (34) A man quoting from Ju 4aifar ibn
•

AbI al-Q[sim; (35) A man from the tribe of Bakr ibn Wa'il;

(36) al-Zubair ibn Salim; (37) al-Barra' ibn payyan al-Dhuhuli;

(38) Khalid ibn 'Abd al-W~d; (39) Muthanna ibn akhi 4Itab;

opposite direction]." Then al-Kha~ib adds: "What
al-Jawzani meant was Na~r's extreme raf~ [i.e. refUtation
of some of the Companions of H~ammadJ." ~ad ibn
'Ali, Tarikh Baghdad, volo XIII (Hyderabad, 1325 A.H.),

p. 4140
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(40) A friend of the narrator's father; (41) al-A'maSh;

(42) al-Sha'bi; (43) al-Ajla~ ibn 'Abd Allah; (44) A man

quoting Shaqiq ibn salamah; (45) Abu Is~aq al-Shaiban!;

(46) Abu Janab al-Kalbi; (47) Abu 'Abd Allah Yazid al-Udi;

(48) Is~aq ibn Yazid; (49) 'Abd Allah ibn 'A~im; (50)

MUjalid••

Most quoted among the authorities listed above is

~arith ibn al-Ha~irah, who is the source of the traditions

which appear on pages 3, 34, 37, 50, 51, 100, 102, 104,

121, 127, 131, 167, 172, 203, 227, 242, 262, 263, 302, 340,

395, 426, 439, 466, 489, 500, 501, 508, 551 of the edition

of the book under study.l AI-Harith was a member of the•

tribe of Azd and a Kufan by birth and residence. He narrates

traditions from Zaid ibn Wahab, Abu ~adiq, Jabir al-Ju'fi,

Sa'id ibn 'Amr and others. Al-Bukhfiri at his mention points

out that he used to believe in al-Raj'ah (i.e. the coming

back of 'Ali and other Imams)o While Ibn 'Adi says of

him the follOWing: "The Kufan traditions in the praise of,

or describing the distinctions of, Ahl al-Bait Li.e. the

people of M~ammad's household] generally emanate from him.

And if the people of Ba~rah quoted him, they did so here

and there in the scattered traditions. He is the one who

is regarded as the scorching Shi'ite but despite his weak­

ness his traditions are to be quoted and written down." To

al-'Iji, Ibn Namir, and Abu DaUd, al-~rith was dependable.

And so he was to Imam al-Bukhari and al-Nasa~i, both of whom

have quoted traditions from him.
2

1.

20

Na~r ibn Muza~im, opo cit., pages as mentioned in text.

Ibn Hajar al-'AsqalanI, Tahdhib al-Tahdhib, volo 2
•

(Hyderabad, 1325 A.H.), 140.
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Next most quoted in the list is Namir ibn Wa'lah who

in turn quotes al-Sha'bi. We have already pointed out that

his traditions have been transm;tted only by~ Abu Hikbnaf,

who has been named by 'Umar ibn Sa'd no more than once

amongst his authorities. As D. S. Straley points out, all

the traditions quoted by Na~r ibn Muza~ through 'Umar

ibn Sa'd and Namir ibn Wa'lah, are in fact those of Abu

Mikhnaf. l

Next comes 'A~~iyah ibn al-~rith al-KUfi, who narrated

traditions from Anas ibn Malik, Abu 'Abd al-Ra~an al-Sal~mi,

Ibrahim ibn Yazid al-Taimi, 'Ubaid Allah ibn Khalifah,

, Ikrimah, al-Sha'bi and Dahhak ibn ~mzahim. He is said to• •• •
have written a commentary on the Qur~an. Abu Daud,

al-Nasa'i and ibn Majah all have quoted traditions from

him in their works known as al-Sunan. 2

Most prominent in the list of authorities is M~ammad

ibn Ishaq ibn yasir, the well-known traditionist and the
o

historian and the author of al-Sirah. He was born ca. 85/

704 at Madina and associated with the second generation

of the traditionists, al-Tabi'in, like al-Zuhri, 'A~im ibn

'Umar, ,Abd A1l§.h ibn Abi Bakr and Qasim ibn Nuhammad ibn•

AbI Bakr. Muhammad ibn Ishaq left Madina to settle finally
• •

2.

in Baghdad, whose foundations were laid down in the closing

decade of his life (142/759). He died there in 150/767.

1. Dona Sue Straley, Perspective and Method in Early
Islamic Historiography, Ph.D. Thesis, Edinburgh, 1977,

p. 85.
Ibn Hajar a1-'Asqalani, Tahdhib al-Tahdhib, vol. VII

•
(Hyderabad, 1326/1908), p. 224.
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His books, notably a1-Sirah and a1-Naghazi, have been

regarded as the standard works of the second century.1

'Amr ibn Sha:rru.r a1-Ju 'fi a1-Kiifi: After 'Umar ibn

Sa "d , he is the second maj or source of Nasr ibn Jliuzahim.
• •

'Amr ibn Shamir (or Shimr) lived at the time of Ja'far

al-~ad1q, the sixth Imam of the Shi'ites, and was in touch

with him and his father, M~ammad a1-Baqir and quotes

traditions from both of them. 2 But his major sources are

the traditions from Jabir ibn Yazid al-Ju'fi. J~bir was

a K~an and was a well-known authority in 'Ilm al-Hadith•
•

As a result of being a Shi'ite, the judgements of the

Sunnite authorities on him are varied and interesting. Abu

Nu'aim quoted al-Thawri (Sufyan) as saying:

1. For more details see A. Guillaume's introduction to
The Life of Muhammad, i.e. al-Sirah of Ibn Is~aq,

translated by him (Oxford University Press, London,
1968), pp. xiii-xlvii0

2. 'Amr ibn Shamir quotes traditions from H~ammad al-Baqir,
the fifth Imam of the Shi'ites on pp. 156, 167, 204,
237, 300, 500 and 504. But most of 'Amr's traditions
come from Tamim al-Naji, whose traditions are quoted on

pp. 169, 174, 230, 244, 272, 273, 293, 271, 476, 554,
and from a1-Sha'bi, whose traditions are quoted on

pp. 236, 239, 243, 245, 295, 301, 315, 330, 340 and 480.
Next comes Isma'i1 al-Suddi, whose traditions are

mentioned on pp. 170, 171, 274, 342, 353 and 524.
Last of the most quoted is 'Amir ibn Wathilah, whose
traditions are recorded on pp. 174, 179, 241 and 457.
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"When Jabir says that I have been told [such and such

tradition] from so and so, then that is that~" (i. e. F..is

words are final). Ibn Mahdi ('Abd al-Ra~n) also quoted

Sufyan al-Thawri as saying that he had never seen a more

cautious traditionist than Jabir. l While Ibn 'Ulayya

quotes Shu'bah (ibn al-:t!ajjaj) as saying: "He [Jabir] is

most truthful in transmitting tra<litions.,,2 Yaki' used to

say: "Whatever else you may doubt, do not doubt that Jabir

is a dependable narrator [the word used is al-thiqah Jo

For from him all, Sufyan al-Thawri, Shu'bah ibn al-~jjaj

and Hasan ibn salih have narrated and quoted. 3
• ••
Yet Jabir al-Ju'fi seemed to have been the powerhouse

the traditionists of the day wanted to keep for themselveso

People were forbidden to see him and were discouraged from

taking traditions from him, and to prove this there is the

tradition from Abu 'Uwana, who said that both Shu'bah and

SUfyan had asked him not to see Jabir. But whenever Abu

'Uwana went to see Jabir he was told that they (Shu'bah

and SUfyan) had been to see himJ And then there is the

tradition from Muhammad ibn Rafi'; he said: "I met [Imam]
•

Ahmad ibn Hanbal at the house of Yazid ibn Haran and found
• •

him holding in his hands the book Zahir, written by Jabir

'f"al-Ju J... I told the Imam: 'How is it that you ask us

not to contact Jabir, whereas you yourself write down his

1.
2.

3.

Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani, Ope cit., vol. 2, p. 47.
•

Ibid.
al-Dhahabi, Mizan al-I'tidal, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1963), p. 379.
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traditions?' The Imam replied that '[We do so, so that]

we know. ttl Waki' also is said to have told Shu 'bah:

is it that you left out so and so and took traditions fro~

Jabir upon which he replied that he coUld not help it."

Ibn ~bban accuses him of being a follower of 'Abd Allah

ibn Saba~ and belieVing that 'Ali will return to this

world.
2

But that may not have agreed upon by others,· of

the Sunnite authorities, who recorded al-Ju'fi's traditions

in their works like Abu Daud in his Sunan, al-TirmidbI in

his collection, and Ibn Majah in his book. In short,

J~bir ibn Yazid, though much quoted, remains a disputed

authorityo

Waq'at ¥iffin as one possible source of Nahj al-Balagha

There are quotations of the writings and the speeches

of 'Ali which conform to the recordings of Nahj al-Balagha,

such as:

1. Tradition No. 13, p. 20 -- inna 'amalaka laisa bi1u'mati

wa lakinnahu amanat. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No.5, vol.

3, p. 7.

20 Tradition No. 23, p. 55 -- 'Ali's letter to Jarir ibn

'Abd Allah. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, Noo 8, vol. 3, p. 9.

3. Tradition No. 23 (b), p. 57 -- 'Ali's reply to }m'awiya's

letter. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No.7, vol. 3, pp. 7-8.

1.
2.

Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani, Ope cit., p. 50.
•

Ibid.



40 Tradition 1To. 34, p. 85 -- hu 'awiya' s letter ar.d 'Ali's

reply to it. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 28, vol. 3, p. 34.

50 Tradition No. 41, p. 102 -- 'Ali's instructions to

~jr ibn 'Adi. Cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha,Ko. 204, vol. 2,

p. 211.

6. Tradition No. 42, p. 107 -- 'Ali's letter to Ibn 'Abbas.

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 22, vol. 3, p. 23.

7. Tradition No. 42, p. 107 -- suggesting how the people

of al-Ba~rah shOUld be treated. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha,

No. 18, vol. 3, p. 20.

8 0 Tradition No. 42, p. 107 -- Letter to the commanders

of the army. Cfo Nahj al-Balagha, No. 50., vol. 3,

p, 88-89.

9. Tradition No. 43, p. lOB -- Letter to Mu'awiya. Cf.

Nahj al-Balagha, No. 10, vol. 3, p. 12.

10. Tradition No. 48, p. 121 Instructions to Ziyad ibn

Nadr and Shuraih ibn Rani. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 56,
o •

vol. 3, pp. 24-5.

11. Tradition No. 48, p. 123 -- instructions to the afore­

said men. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 11, vol. 3, p. 14.

12 0 Tradition No. 49, p. 125 -- another letter to the

seniors in the army. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 60,

vol. 3, p. 128.

13. Tradition No. 51, p. 131 -- on departure for the battle

of Siffino cr. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 48, vo'l , 1, po 93.
•

14. Tradition No. 51, p. 132 -- on departure for the battle

of Siffin. cr. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 46, vo.L, 1, p. 92.
•
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15. Tradition No. 53, p. 134 -- on the way to the north,

a short prayer. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, Ho. 48, vol. 1,

r- 93.

16. Tradition No. 96, p. 203 -- instructions in connection

with treating the opponents. Cf. Nahj al-BaJagha,

No. 14, vol. 3, p. 16.

17. Tradition No. 97, p. 204 -- instructions at the time

of waro Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 122, vol. 2, p. 24

and No. 14, vol. 3, p. 16.

18. Tradition No. 125, p. 231 -- the speech on the day

of ?iffin. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 15, vol. 3, p. 17.

19. Tradition No. 128, p. 232 -- another speech on one of

the days of ?iffin. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 169,

vol. 2, p. 101.

20. Tradition No. 130, p. 235 -- the speech made to the

army. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 122, vol. 2, po 4.

21. Tradition No. 143, p. 250 -- the address to Sa'id.

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 201, vol. 3, p. 1980

22 0 Tradition No. 148, p. 256 -- address to the army. Cf.

Nahj al-Balagha, No. 105, vol. 1, p. 2050

230 Tradition No. 233, p. 466 -- a letter to }!u'awiya

replying. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 17, vol. 3, p. 180

24. Tradition No. 240, p. 480 -- speech on the night

known as al-harir. cr, Nahj al-Balagha, No. 206, vo.l , 2,.
p. 212.

25. Traditi~n No. 242, p. 490 -- speech when the copies of

the Qur)an were raised. Cf. Nahj al-BaIagha, No. 48,

vol. ), p. 81.
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260 Tradition No. 258, p. 520 -- the speech of 'Ali. Cf.

Nahj al-Ba1agha, No. 122, voL, 2, pp, 6-7 and :ro, 56,

vol. 1, ppo 100-1.

4. Ansab aI-Ashraf of al-Baladhuri

~ad ibn Ya~ya al-Baladhuri (d. 279 A. H.) was one of

the eminent historians of the third century of the Islamic

erao The year of his birth is unknown but during the years

of his intellectual activities he was in the company of

the 'Abbasid Caliphs al-Mutawwakil (d. 247 A.H.) and then

al-lfusta Cin (d. 248 A. H. ) • "He was," writes Ibn Nadim

(d. 380 A.H.), "one of the people of Baghdad but his

grandfather, J~bir, was the secretary of al-Kha~ib, the

master of Egypt. ,,1 If that is true then the good taste and

refined manners in him, may have come from his grandfather.

He was not only a poet but a satire-writer too as Ibn Nadim

tells us the story of Wahb ibn Sulayman, who "broke wind"

in the presence of 'Ubaid Allah ibn Khaqan and was qUickly

greeted by al-Baladhuri with the piece of poetry composed

in his ridiculeJ 2

He lived at a time when the processes of preservation
r

of what had happened during the first and the second

centuries (of the Islamic era) were in full swingo He had

followed a celebrated trio, i.e. ~ammad ibn Is~aq (do

151 A.H.), Hishfun ibn H~ammad al-Kalbi (d. 204 or, according

1. Ibn Nadim, Ope cit., p. 247.

2. Ibid.
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to Ibn Nadim, 206 A.H.), and Abu rlkhnaf (d. cc. 170 A.~.).

I have not included al-~aqidi not because he was any less

important but because he happens to be al-Baladhuri's

immediate source. l Although I must admit that according

to Yaqut, al-Baladhuri took, akhadha, from Muhammad ibn
•

Sa'd (d. 230 or 231 A.H.), that is, al-Waqidi's secretary.2

However, as Hitti says: "AI-Baladhuri was one of the

first to integrate the many stories of conquests of various

cities and lands into one comprehensive whole, thus ending

the era in which the monograph was the typical form of

historical composition. ,,3 There is little doubt about the

dexterity of the presentation of material and clearness

of the language in the works al-Baladhurr has produced.

His work seem free from any obvious partisanship. His

Fut~ al-buldan presents him as an impartial observer.

In his work Ansab aI-Ashraf, al-Baladhuri deals with

the lives of many of those important to Islamic history

and culture. The following comparisons with Nahj al-Balagha

are based on the Beirut edition which was printed in 1974,

edited by aI-Shaikh M~ammad Baqir al-Nalpnudi. The volume

deals with the lives of Zubair ibn ~luttalib, Abu Talib and• • •

'Ali b. Abi Talib. In this volume al-Baladhuri not only
•

covers the grounds of the general events but adds some

10 On p. 45 of vol. 2 of Ansab aI-Ashraf under reference,
al-Baladhuri begins the tradition with the sentence:

"1 have been told by al-Waqidi • • ."
2. yaqut al-?amawi, Irshad al-Arib, vol. 2 (Cairo, 1924),

p. 127.
3. Hitti, History of the Arabs (London, 1961), p. 388.
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invaluable fresh material not covered in such detail else­

where. For example, the letter Abu al-Aswad wrote to

'Ali concerning certain violations in the financial matters

by Ibn 'Abbas. l Ibn 'Abbas' curt reply to 'Ali's letter

and his eventual vacating the post and running away with

the official money regarding it as belonging to him. 2

Secondly, at the time of the arbitration (al-Tabkim),

a1-Baladhuri reports that the delegation was headed by

Ibn 'Abbas, who was "the judge" or kha1ifa of 'Ali 0 They

stayed together for one month at the place called Tadmur,

corresponding with their respective parties, then they

moved on to Dummat a1-Janda1, staying there a month as
4-well and from there they moved on to Adh~h and stayed there•

for a month againo All these are remarkably different

from the versions rendered by al-Ya'qubi, a1-Tabari and

al-Mas'udi. So is the report that Mu'awiya, having arrived

at the place of a1-T~im, actually approached the tent of

'Abd Allah ibn 'Umar with the firm intention of giving the

oath of allegiance (al-Bai'ah) but turned back on hearing

that 'Abd Allah had refused to accept the Caliphate and

had said so to 'Amr ibn al-'As. 3 Yet another piece of new•
information concerns the speech (which in Nahj a1-Balagha

is numbered 27) which was not delivered by 't~i but was

written by him and was read out on his behalf, for 'Ali

1. Al-Baladhuri, Ansab aI-Ashraf, vol. 2 (Beirut, 1973),

p, 169.
2. Ibid., p. 172.

3. Ibid., p. 345.
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was ill at the time. That explains why·this particular

speech has been quoted by al-J~~ (d. 255 A.H.), Abu

?anifa al-Dinawari (d. 282 A.H.) and others with striking

confOrmity.l

One also observes that al-Baladhuri mostly quotes

only a few lines of the given speeches, cutting them short

with the sentence: fi kalam tawil lahu, conveying, by•

implication, that the historian is more interested in the

event than enunciations. However, the following are the

speeches of Nahj al-Balagha which have been partly or fully

reported by al-Baladhuri in the volume described above.

al-Baladhuri's Ansab al-Ashraf as one of the possible sources

of Nahj al-Balagha:

Tradition No. 054, po 114, source: 'Ali b. Ibrahim

al-talibi from his usual isnad. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No.

42, vol. 3, pp. 88-9.

Tradition Ro. 055, po 114, source: Musa b. Ja'far from his

forefatherso Cf. Nahj al-Balagha,No. 183, vol. 3, p. 194.

Tradition No. 056, p. 115, source: Musa b. Ja'far from his

forefathers. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 20, vol. 3, p. 155.

1. Ibid., pp. 442-443. Cf. A1-Ja~~, al-Bayan wa al-Tabyin,

vol. 2 (cairo, 1332/1913), pp. 25-26; and Abu ~nifah

al-Dinawari, al-Akhbar al-Tiwal (Cairo, 1960), pp. 211-

212.
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Tradition No. 057, p. 115, source: Musa b. Ja'far from his

forefathers. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, Noo 81, vol. 3, p. 168.

Tradition No. 058, p. 115, source: al-1~ada)ini ('Ali b.

M~ammad, d. 225 A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, ITo. 192, vol.

3, p. 196.

Tradition No. 060, p. 115, source: Isra'il (b. YUnus, d.

161 or 162 A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 312, vol. 3,

p. 228.

Tradition No. 067, p. 116, source: Hisham ibn al-Kalbi (d.

204 or 206 A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 66 (the section

dealing with letters), vol. 3, p. 139.

Tradition No. 076, p. 119, source: M~ammad ibn Sirin (d.

110 A.H.)o Cf. Nahj a1-Bal~gha, No. 369, vol. 3, p. 264.

Tradition No. 077, p. 119, source: YUnus b. Arqam. Cfo

Nahj al-Balagha, No. 57, vol. 1, p. 101.

Tradition No. 083, p. 122, source: 'Ali ibn Ibrahim al-talibi.

Cf. Nahj a1-Balagha, No. 194, vol. 3, p. 197.

Tradition No. 098, p. 127, source: al-Mada~ini ('Ali ibn

Muhammad, d. 225 A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Ba1agha, No. 82, vol. 1,
•

p. 145.
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Tradition No. 171, p. 158 (letter), source: 'Abbas ibn

Hisham al-Ralbl. Cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, No. 18, vol. 3, p. 20.

Tradition No. 173, pp. 158-9, source: Hisham al-Kalbi (as

above). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 42, vol. 3, p. 75.

Tradition No. 178, pp. 160-1, source: as above. Cf. Uahj

al-Balagha, No. 43, vo1o 3, p. 76.

Tradition No. 180, pp. 161-2, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 19, vol. 3, p. 21.

Tradition No. 182, p. 163, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 20, vol. 3, p. 22.

Tradition No. 183, p. 163, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

a1-Balagha, No. 71, vol. 3, p. 145.

Tradition No. 200, p. 174, source: al-A'yan from Shu'bah

ibn Sammak. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 41, vol. 3, pp. 72-75.

Tradition No. 231, p. 188, source: Abu 'Ubaid, Qasim ibn

Sallam (d. 223 AoH.)o Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 83, vol. 3,

p. 168.

Tradition No. 298, p. 240, source: Abu }likhnaf (d. ca. 170

A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 14, vol. 3, p. 16.
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Tradition No. 359, p, 279, source: Abu Eikbnaf, al-r':ada ~ ini,

etc. cr. Nahj al-Balagha, N·os. 9 and 28, vol. 3, pp. 11 and

34-40, respectively.

Tradition No. 373, p. 302, source: Abu Mikhnaf, etc. Cf.

Nahj al-Balagha, No. 122, vol. 2, p. 4.

Tradition No. 422, p. 349, source: Hisham al-Kalbi, Abu

}likhnaf. Cf. Nahj al-Ba1agha, No. 123, vol. 2, p. 70

Tradition No. 423, p. 352, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 40, vol. 1, p. 87.

Tradition No. 436, pp. 365-6, source: Abu Mikhnaf, 'Attiya• •
ibn al-~arith, etco Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 35, vol. 1,

pp. 81-2.

Tradition No. 437, ppo 368-9, source: Abu pmjliz (La~iq

ibn Hamid, do ?). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 77, vol. 1,
o

pp. 124-5.

Tradition No. 439, p. 371, source: ~amid ibn Hilal. Cf.

Nahj a1-Balagha, NOe 36, vol. 1, p. 82.

Tradition No. 451, p. 380, source: Abu Is~aq (al-Sabi'i, d.

127 A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 34, vOlo 1, pp. 78-80.
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Tradition l~o. 452, pp. 380-1, source: Abu Eildmaf, et c,

or, Nahj al-Balagha, ne. 29, vo.l , 1, ppo 69-710

Tradition No. as above. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, Ro. 58, vol.

1, p. 102.

Tradition No. 453, p. 382, source: Hisham al-Kalbi, Abu

~,tikhnaf, etc. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 27, vol. 1, p. 64.

Tradition No. 455, p. 383, source: Ya~ya ibn Ma'in (do 233

A.H.). Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 25, vol. 1, p. 60-10

Tradition No. 463, po 400, source: salih ibn Kaisan (d. ca.
• •

140 A.H.)o Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 34, vol. 3, pp. 66-7.

Tradition No. 464, p. 402, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 39, vol. 1, p. 86.

Tradition No. 465, p. 404, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, same speech as quoted above.

Tradition No. 472, p. 417, source: Abu Nikhnaf. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 44, vOlo 1, pp. 90-1.

Tradition No. 489, p. 438, source: Ibn Sirin, l1u1}arnmad ibn

Zubair al-Hanzali. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 66, vol. 1,

p. 113, and No. 95, volo 1, p. 189.
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Tradition No. 492, pp. 442-3, source: Abu Bakr ibn 'Ayyash,

Abu ~usain. Cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, No. 27, vol. 1, pp. 63-6.

Tradition No. 493, pp. 447-8, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Bal~gha, No. 67, vol. 1, p. 113, and No. 35, vol. 3,

p. 67.

Tradition No. 508, pp. 473-4, source: Hisham ibn al-Kalbi,

Abu Mikhnaf. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 61, vol. 3, p. 129.

Tradition No. 510, pp. 477-8, source: as above. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 34, vol. 1, p. 78.

5. al-Dinawari

Abu Hanifa, Ahmad ibn Da'ud al-Dinawari was an out-• •

standing authority in history and astronomy. He was born

at al-Dinawar sometime in the first decade of the third

century and died in the year 282 A.H. Of all the historians

of Islam and the Arabs, al-Dinawari is, perhaps, the only

one who has provided us with the information prevailing

in the subjugated great empires, especially Persia, prior

to the conquest of Islam. By not altering the name of

his grandfather, Wanand, as so many others had done,

al-Dinawari conveyed that he was not ashamed of his Persian

origin. Although he travelled to almost all the centres

of Islamic learning, he lived for most of his life in the

place of his birth, the Persian conurbation of al-Dinawar.

Speaking with obvious affection for the Persian emperors

and their achievements and the administration of their
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empire, and, at the same time, covering some of the

important events down to 227 A.H., al-DInawari writes

a very useful work.

Although different in many aspects, al-DInawari has

one thing in common with most of the other late Islamic

historians, in that he omits his isnad. When he does

choose to provide the isnad, he confines it to the

immediate source, for example, Haitham ibn 'Adi,

al-Sha'bI, al-Asma'i, etc••

Al-Akhbar al-Tiwall of Abu Hanifa al-Din§wari as a source_______t__ •

of some of the contents of Nahj al-Bal~gha:

p. 140, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, voL, 2, No. 134, p. 26.

p. 151, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 14, p. 16.

p. 151, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 13, p. 410

p. 151, cf', Nahj al-Ba1agha, vol. 1, No. 14, pp. 41-42.

p. 153, cf. Nahj a1-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 6, p. 8.

p. 163, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 49, p. 88.

p. 165, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 204, p. 211.

p. 166, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 11, p. 14.

1. Published in Cairo, 1960.
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p. 181, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 122, pp, 4-6.

p. 187, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No o 17, pp. 18-20.

p. 191, cf', Nahj al-Balligha, vol. 3, No. 48, p. 87.

p. 208, cf. Nahj al-Ba1ligha, vol. 1, No. 36, pp, 82-30

p. 208, cf. Nahj al-Balligha, vol. 2, No. 123, pp. 8-9.

p. 208, cfo Nahj al-Bala.gha, vol. 2, No. 175, pp. 117-8.

p. 208, cf. Nahj al-Balligha, vol. 1, No. 58, p. 102.

p. 210, cf', Nahj al-Ba1a.gha, vol. 3, No. 14, p. 16.

p. 211, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 27, pp. 66-3.

6. Ahmad ibn Ya'qub al-Ya'qubi
•

~ad ibn Ya'qub, better known as Ibn a1-Wa~i~

al-Ya 'qubi, was born in the north-east of modern Iran and

spent his youth in Armenia. Later, in Khurasan, he was

in the service of the Tahirids and when their dynasty
•

fell, al-Ya'qubi moved to Egypt where he died in 284/897.

The third century historian apparentlY wrote his history,

which he called "The history of the world", while still

in the eastern parts of the then Islamic 'Abbasid empire.

The history is not as detailed or elaborate as that of

al-Tabari, but it is in the pattern that the latter
•

followed. He was, in the words of Brockelmann, "A Shi'i

of the moderate Musawiya who belonged to the I~mis."l

1. C. Brockelmann, Encyclopaedia of Islam, vol. IV

(Leyden, 1934), pp. 1152-30
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Y~qut mentions other books that the 4Abbasid historian

wrote, viz., Kitab al-Asm§l al-Buld~n (in one volume);

Kitab Akhbar al-Umam al-S~lifah; Kitab Mashakilat al-Nas

li-Zamanibimj apart from the history, which yaqut names as

Kit~b al-Tarikh al-Kabir. 1 AI-Ya'qubi's history begins

with the history of the patriarchs of Israel, then gives

the story of the Messiah and the Apostles; of the rulers

of Syria, Assyria and Babylon, the Indians, Greeks, Romans

and Persiansj northern people including Turks, Chinese,

Egyptians, Berbers, Abyssinians, Bedja and Negroes, and

lastly the pre-Islamic Arabs. The second part begins

with the era of Islam and ends in 259/872. 2

AI-Ya 4qubi's History of the World as one of the possible

sources of Nahj al-Balagha:

p. 191, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 50, p. 95.

p. 193, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 91, pp. 182-3.

p. 193, cf. Nahj a1-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 237, pp. 259-60.

p. 193, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 58, p. 102.

p. 195, cf', Nahj al-Ba1§.gha, vol. 1, No. 67, pp. 113-14.

p. 198, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 95, pp. 188-90.

p. 201, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 42, p. 75.

1. Yaqut al-~amawi, Irshad al-Arib, vol. 2 (Cairo, 1924),

pp. 156-7.
2. For details see D. S. Straley, Thesis.
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p. 201, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 43, p. 76.

p. 203, cr, Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 19, p. 21.

p. 203, cf, Nahj al-Balagha, vcr, 3, No. 71, p. 145.

p. 204, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 20, p. 220

p. 205, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 66, p. 139.

p. 205, cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, vol. 3, No. 147, pp. 186-89.

p. 206, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 81, p. 168.

p. 206, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 82, p. 1680

p. 206, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 116, p. 178.

p. 207, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 30, p. 157.

p. 207, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 23, p. 56.

p. 208, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 350, p. 336.

p. 208, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 131, pp. 181-83.

p. 208, cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, vol. 1, No. 42, p. 88 0

po 209, cf. Nahj al-Ba1agha, vol. 3, No. 102, p. 173.

p. 209, cf. -Nahj al-Ba1agha, vol. 2, No. 121, pp. 3-40

p. 211, cf', Nahj a1-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 16, pp. 42-44.

p. 211, cf, Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 17, p. 50.

p. 211, cf', Nahj a1-Ba1agha, vol. 1, No. 85, pp. 152-53.

p. 212, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 17, pp, 50-51.
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7. Muhammad ibn Jarir aI-Tabar!• •

Fairness has always been an accessible commodity.

But some of the buyers have had to pay a high price for it.

One such person has been the later celebrated and universally

acknowledged historian, Muhammad ibn Jarir al-Tabari.
• •

Yaqut tells us of the tradition according to which the

historian was buried at night for fear of some religious

fanatics of the time who accused him of being a Shi'ite. l

While Abu Ja'far al-rusi, one of the leading ShI'i

authorities, could only spare a line or two for his mention

in his al-Fihrist and dismisses him as the person following

the "common faith" ('ami al-madhhab}o2 In fact his ShI'ism

is no more provable than the fact that he wrote a book

defending the authenticity of the tradition known as

~adith al-ghadir3 and yet another book describing and

defending the tradition known as ~adith al-tair. 4 His

Sunnism is no more undesirable, from the Shi'ite viewpoint,

than his rendering of the events as and when they occurred

during the period of the Orthodox Caliphate together with

refraining from recording the traditions which so patently

breathed the air of partisanship. Unlike Ibn Ishaq (d. 151/768)•

1. Yaqut al-Hamawi, Irshad al-Arib, vol. VI (Cairo, 1930),
•

p, 4230
al-Tusi, al-Fihrist (Mashhad, 1351 Shamsi), po 281•

•
yaqut al-Hamawi, Ope cit., p. 452•

•
Muhammad Abu al-Fadl Ibrahim, Muqaddimah to Tarikh

• •
al-Tabari (cairo, 1960), p. 11.

e
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he does not drop hints suggestive of the author's

partiality in favour of some traditions and doubts in

respect of others. l At first glance his Annals appear to

be repetitive, as a single event is related by several

traditions recorded side by side. Yet this very device

of his adds a further dimension to his work. It portrays

how an event could be, and was, interpreted by each

school of thought through its narrators (al-ruwat) to

support its point of view.

al-tabari was born at a place called 'Amul in the

district of tabaristan, in the year 224/838 or 225/839,

and died at Baghdad, where he lived most of his life and

perhaps composed most of his works too, in the year

310/922. The quest for knowledge took him from his

birth place, 'Amul, first to Rayy and thence to Baghdad,

to which he primarily set off to meet ~ad ibn IIanbal

(d. 241/855), but the Imam died before he could reach

Baghdad. On reaching Baghdad for the first time, he did

1. But D. s. St~aley rightly points out that while
I

various opi~ns on a given event are recorded and
"at first glance it would seem that there is little
to choose between them", she proceeds to illustrate
how an historian's view in favour of some traditions
is ~ndirectly expressed in the order of recording of
them, i.e. those favoured by the historian coming
first, and those least acceptable given the last place.
Dona Sue Straley, Perspective and Method in Early
Islamic Historiography, Ph.D. Thesis (Edinburgh

University, 1977), p. 610
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not stay there for long and left for Ba~ra. Subsequently

he visited Syria and Egypt before returning to Baghdad.

It was the inf'ormation gathered during and through these

journeys and the maghazi of Ibn Is~aq, which he learned

and copied from Salama ibn al-Fadl that must have served
•

as the foundations of his history.l

Yet in the very field, the sources, lie the main

weaknesses of Islamic history. Confining ourselves

to the Annals of al-Tabari only, we observe that in
•

considerable parts of history he relies on al-Surri

who, if Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani is right in the tradition
•

he has about him from ~ad ibn Hanbal2, may have

been a reliable person, but then further ahead in the

chain (al-silsilah) we meet Saif ibn 'Umar and Shu'aib.

Now it is true that Saif has been credited with two

books he had written: one was called Kitab al-Riddah

and the other Kitab al-Futiih3 and these books may have•

been available to al-Tabari. But how reliable was he•
and how reliable were his sources? The traditionists

do not think: highly of him. "He is of weak traditions,"

says Ya:ttya ibn Ma'In (d. 233/847) and, "His traditions

1. For details see D. S. Straley, Thesis.
2. Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani, Tahdhib al-Tahdhib, vol•

•
IX (Hyderabad, 1321/1909), pp. 70-71.

3. Ibid., vol. IV, pp. 294-95.
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have been found unacceptable," said Abu Hatim (d. 354/

965). Ibn ~ban adds that he used to forge traditions

and put them in the mouths of well known and acceptable

narrators. l And as far as Shu'aib is concerned, no

one seems to know anything about him.

Ibn Nadim gives an account of al-rabari's early

training and known teachers, in his al-Fihrist:

He acquired knowledge of the hadith
•

from the eminent shaikhs like Muhammad
•

ibn Humaid al-Razi; Ibn Juraij; Ibn•
Kuraib; Haniid ibn Surri; 'Ab~d ibn

Ya'qub; 'Ubaid Allah ibn Isma'il

al-Habbari; Isma-!l ibn MUsa; -Imran

ibn Mfisa al-Qazzaz; and Bishr ibn

Mu'adh al-'Uqdi. He studied the law

under na aiid and learned the legal

system of al-Shafi'! from Rabi' ibn

Sulaiman in Egypt, and also from

Hasan ibn Muhammad al-za ,fa rani at
• •
Baghdad. He learned the legal system

of Malik [ibn Anas] from YUnus ibn

'Abd al-'Ala and the descendants of

1. Ibn Hajar al-'Asqalani, Ope cit., vol. IV, pp. 294-..
295.
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'Abd al-?akam, who were Mugammad, 'Abd

al-Ra~an, and Sa'd; also from the sons of

the brother of Wahb. He learned the legal

system of al-'Iraq from Abu Muqatil at

al-Rayy and mastered the asanid in Egypt,

Syria and al-'Iraq and at al-Kufah, aI-Basra
•

and at al-Rayyol

This mode of training reflects in his Annals. For exampl~

his adherence to isnad and his recording of the varying

versions of the same tradition. He was, to quote Gibb at this

point, "essentially a traditionist but independent

withal. ,,2

AI-Tabari begins his history from the Creation of•
the World and ends it in the year 302 A.H. According to

the tradition recorded by Yaqut al-~amawi, al-Tabari

completed his annals on Wednesday, 27th ~bi' al-Awwal,

303/915. 3 As to what impression al-Tabari's history has•
created on the Western mind, it is well represented in

Dona Straley's work in which she discusses the person

al-Tabari was and the methodology and attitudes he applied
•

to his history, Tarikh al-Umam wa al-MulUk. 4

1. Ibn Nadim, al-Fihrist, vol. I (New York, 1970, trans.

Bayard Dodge), pp. 563-640
2. Gibb, H. A. R., Arabic Literature (Oxford, 1963), p. 80.

30 yaqut, Ope cit., p. 4260
4. D. S. Straley, Ope cito
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The possible extracts which the collector of Nahj al-Bal~gha

may have taken from the Annals:

Extract No.1 -- 'Ali's address to 'Uthman, vOle 5, p.

96. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 162, vol. 2, p. 84.

Extract No. 2 -- Having been approached to accept the

Caliphate, vol. 5, p. 157. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 90,

vol. 2, p. 182.

Extract No. 3 -- 'Ali's first speech after becoming Caliph,

vol. 5, p. 157. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 165, vOlo 2,

pp. 97-98.

Extract No. 4 On the request to punish the killers of

'uthman, vol. 5, p. 158. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 166,

vol. 2, pp. 98-99.

Extract No.5 -- Inviting people to go to war with Mu'~wiya,

vol. 5, pp. 163-64. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 167, vol. 2,

pp. 99-100.

Extract No. 6 -- On hearing the news of the revolt brewing

at Mecca, vol. 5, p. 164. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 167,

vol. 2, p. 1000

Extract No. 7 -- Instructions to Ziyad and Shuraih to hand

over the command to Malik al-Ash'ar, vol. 5, p. 238.

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 13, vol. 3, p. 15.

Extract No. 8 -- Instructions to the army, vol. 6, p. 6.

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 13, vol. 3, p. 16.
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Extract No. 9 -- An invocation at the time of war, vol. 6,

p. 8. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 13, vOlo 2, pp. 101-02 0

Extract No. 10 - Instruction on the manners of fighting,

vol. 6, p. 9. or, Nahj al-Balagha, vcr. 2, pp. 4-7.

Extract No. 11 - A reaction to the retreat of the right

wing of the army in one of the days of the battle of

~iffin, vol. 6, pp. 13-14. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 105,

vol. 1, p. 205.

Extract No. 12 - After hearing the judgement of al-~amain,

Abu MUsa al-Ash'ari and 'Amr ibn al-'As, vol. 6, p. 43 •
•

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 35, vol. 1, p. 810

Extracts No. 13 and 14 - Addressing al-Khawarij before

the battle of Nahrwan, vol. 6, p. 47. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha,

No. 36, vol. 1, pp. 82-83, and No. 58, vol. 1, p. 102.

Extract No. 15 - An address to people inciting them for

war, vOlo 6, p. 51. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 37, volo 1,

pp. 78-790

Extract No. 16 - A letter to the people of Egypt appointing

Malik al-Ashtar as the governor, vol. 6, p. 55. Cf. Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 38, vol. 2, pp. 70-71.

Extract No. 17 - A letter to Muhammad ibn Abi Bakr, explaining
•

the resons owing to which he has been replaced, vol. 6,

p. 550 Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 34, vol. 3, pp. 66-67.
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Extract No. 18 - Addressing al-Kha~rij, vol. 6, p. 36.

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 123, vol. 2, p. 7 and No. 125,

vol. 20

Extract No. 19 - On hearing the news that Egypt has been

conquered, vol. 6, p. 62. Cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, No. 39,

vol. 2, p. 86.

Extract No. 20 - The letter to cAbd Allah ibn cAbbas, then

the governor of al-Ba~ra, informing him of the above

conquest, vol. 6, p. 63. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 35,

vol. 3, p. 670

Extract No. 21 - Comments after hearing the news that

M~ammad ibn Abi Bakr had been put to death, vol. 6,

p. 63. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 65, vol. 1, p. 113.

Extract No. 22 - Comments when Masqalah ibn ~ubairah, the

governor of Azarbayjan, emancipated the captives and then

ran away to Damascus with his debts to the state, vol. 6,

p. 76. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 44, vol. 1, pp. 90-91.

Extract No. 23 - The speech when Nu'man ibn Bashir,

commanding an army of two thousand, attacked cAin al-Tamr,

vol. 6, p. 77. Cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, No. 67, vol. 1, p. 113,

and Noo 29, vol. 1, pp. 70-71, and No. 95, vol. 1, p. 1890

Extract No. 24 - The will to his sons, al-~asan, al-?usai n,

and Muhammad ibn al-Hanafiyyah, vol. 6, p. 85. Cf. Nahj
• •

al-Balagha, vol. 2, pp. 85-87.
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8. Ibn A'tham al-Kufi

At the time when Muhammad ibn Jarir al-Tabari (d. 310
• •

A. H.) was engaged in composing his renowned Annajs , there

was another historian, Ibn A'tham who, to quote Carl

Brockelmann, was writing "from the Shi' i te point of view

a romantic history of early Caliphs and their conquests. ,,1

Ibn A'tham died just four years after al-rabari, i.e.

314 A.H. But unlike al-tabari his personality remains

obscure. Was he a Shi'ite? If so, then it is strange

indeed that al-Tusi (d. 458 A.H.) should ignore him. Or

Ibn Nadim, writing earlier than al-iusi and being

nearer to Ibn A'tham, in terms of time, should not mention

him or his books. It seems that at least by some Shi'a

scholars Ibn A'tham was not regarded as a Shi'iteo Sayyid

Nur Allah Shustari, in his book Majalis al-Mulminin,

calls him a Shafi'io 2

However, Yaqut al-~amawi (575-627 A.H.) says the

following about him:

A Shi'ite historian, weak to the traditionists

[aW~ab al-~adith], he wrote a book called

al-Ma~Uf and a book called al-FutUh which is•

well known in which he has recorded the

events down to the time of [Harlin] al-Rashid

[149-194 A.H.]. He wrote yet another book

1.

2.

Carl Brockelmann, Encyclopaedia of Islam, vol. II

(Leyden, 1927), pp. 364-650
Muhsin al-'Amuli, A'~n al-Shi'ah, vol. VII (Damascus,

•
1938), p. 429.



112

beginning with al-Ma'mUn's period down to

the last days of al-Muqtadir [killed, 320 A.H.].

• • • This last book is probably a sequel

to the first one [al-Futut] and I have seen

both of them. l

Now this creates further doubts in respect of the year in

which Ibn A'tham actually died. Carl Brockelmann, in the

above quoted comments says it to be 314 A.H., but if

Yaqut is correct then Ibn A'tham was still alive at least

around 320.

Of the notable Shi'ite scholars who have accepted

Ibn A'tham as a Shi'ite and quoted from his history is

M~ammad Baqir al-Majlisi (d. llll) in his Bi~ar aI-Anwar•
....

Mu~~afa ibn 'Abd Allah, better known as ?ajjIKhalifa,

omits mentioning his religious tendencies and simply

refers to his al-Fut~ adding that it was translated into

Persian by ~ad ibn M~ammad.2

Al-FutUh of Ahmad ibn al-A'tham al-KUti as one of the
• •

possible sources of Nahj al-Balagha:

vol. 2, p. 370 Cf. Nahj a1-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 132, pp.

24-25.

1. Yaqut al-?amawi, Irshad al-Arib, vol. I (Cairo, 1923),

p. 379.

2. ?ajjIKhalifah, Kashfal-tunUn (Istanbul, 1942), p. 1239.
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vol, 2, pp. 92-930 Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 226,

p, 249.

vol. 2, p. 244. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 90, po 152.

vol. 2, p. 287. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 167,

pp, 99-1000

vol. 2, p. 307. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 121,

pp. 3-4.

vol. 2, p. 314. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 122, pp. 4-7.

vol. 2, pp. 347-48. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 42,

pp. 88-89.

vol. 2, p. 352. Cf. Nahj al-Bal~gha, vol. 3, No.6, p. 8.

vol. 2, p. 367. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 5, p. 7.

vol. 2, p. 373. cr. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 6, p. 8.

vol. 2, p. 381. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 43, p. 89.

vol. 2, p. 393. Cf. Nahj al-Bala.gha, vol. 3, No. 8, p. 9.

vo.L, 2, p. 4310 Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 7, pp. 8-9.

vol. 2, p. 448. cr. Nahj al-Balagha, volo 2, No. 204,

pp. 211-12.

volo 2, p. 461. Cf. Nahj al-Bala.gha, vol. 1, No. 46,

p. 92.

voL, 2, p. 462. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vo.L, 1, No. 48, p. 93.
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vol. 2, p. 474. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 28,

pp. 37-39.

vol. 2, p. 477. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 28, p. 34.

vol. 2, pp. 490-91. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 13-14,

pp. 51-560

vol. 3, p. 44. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 14, p. 16.

vol. 3, p. 72. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, No. 122,

pp. 4-7.

vol. 3, pp. 259-60. Cf. Nahj al-Ba1agha, vol. 3, No. 17,

po 18.

vol. 4, pp. 66-67. Cf. Nahj a1-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 25,

pp. 60-61.

vol. 4, pp. 66-67. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 27,

pp. 63-660

vol. 4, p. 198. Cf. Nahj a1-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 26,

pp. 62-63.

vol. 4, pp. 100-1010 Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, Nos.

28, 58, 35, pp. 69, 102, 85.

vol. 4, pp. 104-05. Cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 62,

pp. 130-32.
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9. al-KulainI

M~ammad ibn Ya'qub al-Kulaini's book, al-Kafi

fi ~l-Hadith became to the Sbi'ites what al-Sahih of- __.a.,___ ...

M~ammad ibn Isma'il al-Bukhari (d. 256 A.H.) has been to

the Sunnites, the first and the prime source of Islamic

traditions. The number of traditions al-Kulaini has

collected in the book amounts to over 16,000 and it has

been stated that this exceeds the number of the traditions

recorded in all the ~i~a~ al-Sitta put together. l The

second noteworthy fact about al-Kafi is that it was

composed during the period known to the Shi'ites as the

period of al-Ghaibah al-~ughra, i.e. the period when

allegedly it was possible to get in touch with the

hidden Imam thrOUgh one of his four deputies. Hence the

saying attributed to the said Imam about the book:

Kafin Ii Shi'atina (Sufficient it is for our followers).

This, although most likely to be spurious, does neverthe­

less indicate the deference and the esteem with which the

early Shi'ites regarded the book. In modern times, they

have taken pains in counting and classifying its traditions,

according to the terminologies of the late traditionists,

as: al-~a~i~ (the sound ones), 5,072; al-~asan (the good

ones). 140; al-}mwaththaq (the trustworthy), 1,118; al-Qawi

(the strong or likely), 302; and al-pa'if (the weak), 9,489. 2

1. Agha Buzurg Tehrani, al-Dhari'ah, vol. XVII (Tehran,

1967), p. 17.
2. al-Kinturi, Kashf al-¥Ujub (Calcutta, 1920), p. 418.
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Born in Kulain, a village in the district of Rayy,

roughly the site of the present Shah 'Abd al-'Azim in Iran. ,
al-Kulaini spent most years of his life in Baghdad where

he composed his book al-Kafi and where he died in the

year 328 A. H.

Al-Kafi fi 'l-~adith as one of the possible source of

Nahj al-Balagha is shown by the following comparisons and

examples:

1. The tradition No. 25 (Chapter: al-'Aql wa ~l-Jahl) is

identical with Nahj al-Bal~gha, No. 113, vol. 3, p. 177,

in an augmented form. Al-Kafi attributes the two sentences

which it quotes, to M~ammad, addresseing 'Ali.

20 The tradition No. 115 (Chapter: Fa~l al-'Ilm, section:

al-Musta)kil bi 'Ilmihi wa al-Mubahi bihi) is quoted
•

verbatim in Nahj al-Balagha, No. 457, vol. 3, p. 261.

However, in al-Kafi it is attributed to the Prophet.

3. The tradition No. 158 (Chapter, Fa~l al-'Ilm, section:

aI-Bid' waal-ra~i wa al_Maqaais) is quoted in Nahj

al-Balagha, No. 50, vol. 1, p. 95.

4. Tradition No. 163 (Chapter and section as above, No.3)

is almost self same with what is quoted in No. 17, vol. 1,

p. 47v of Nahj al-Balagha.

5. Tradition No. 190 (Chapter as above, No.3, section:

Ikhtilaf al-~adith), the contents appear in No. 208, vol.

2, p. 214. of Nahj al-Balagha.
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6. The tradition No. 346 (Chapter: al-Taw~d, section:

JaW~mi' al-Taw~d), parts of the speech reported in this

tradition have been quoted in No.1, vol. 1, p. 7, and

No. 89, vol. 1, p. 1590

7. The tradition No. 349 (Chapter: as above, No.6,

section: as above, No.6), a shortened version of this

tradition appears in No. 177, vol. 2, p. 120.

8. The tradition No. 350 (Chapter and section as above,

No.6), Nahj al-Balagha, No. 150, vol. 2, p. 53~ an

augmented form which contains a slightly varied version

of this tradition.

9. The tradition No. 352 (Chapter and section as above,

No.6), of this tradition there are sentences in No.

180, vol. 2, p. 125, and in No. 184, vol. 2, p. 142.

10. The tradition Noo 398 (Chapter: al-Taw~d, section:

al-Jabr wa al-Qadr wa al_Amr bain al-Amrain), the contents

of this tradition appear in the entry No. 78, vol. 3,

p. 168.

11. The tradition No. 783 (Chapter: al-~ujja, section:

al-Isha~t wa'l-Nass 'ala aI-Hasan bin 'Ali), the contents. . .

of the speech No. 147, vol. 2, p. 45, conform.

12. The tradition No. 1541 (Chapter: al-Iman wa'l-Kufr,

section: Nisbat aI-Islam), the first part of this tradition

concerning the definition of Islam has been quoted verbatim

by the entry No. 125, vol. 3, p. 180.
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13. The tradition No. 1549 (Chapter: as above, No. 12,

section: ?ifat al-iman), the contents of the tradition

appear in the entry No. 30, vol. 3, pp. 157-58.

14. The tradition No. 1549 (Chapter: as above, No. 12,

section: Da'~'im al-Kufr wa-Shu'abuh [al-Kafi, vol. 2,

Najaf, 1381 A.H.]}, cf. Nahj a1-Ba1~gha, No. 30, vol. 4

[Beirut, n.d.], p. 88.

15. The tradition No. 1911 (Chapter, as above, No. 12,

section: Dh8.IDl~a1-Du.nya wa 'l-zuhd fiha), parts of the

contents of this tradition appear in No. 42, vol. 1,

p. 88. In al-Kafi's version, however, the speaker is

said to have been 'Ali ibn aI-Husain, the fourth Imam of•

the Shi'ites and a grandson of 'Ali; the remaining parts

of this tradition appear in No. 104, vol. 3, pp. 173,

174, and No. 30, vol. 3, p. 157. The remainder in No.

191, vol. 2, pp. 186, 187 -- the sermon which is said to

have been delivered by 'Ali in response to the request

made to him by one of his companions, ~]mam ibn Gha1ib,

to define the God-fearing (al-muttaqin).

16. The tradition No. 1996 (Chapter: as above, No. 12,
•
I

section: ~ilat al-Ra~), the contents of this tradition

concerning one's tribe and the members of his household,

is contained by No. 23, vol. 1, pp. 57, 58.

17. The tradition No. 2254 (Chapter, as above, No. 12,

section: a1-Taqliya), this tradition may have been the

source of No. 57, vol. 1, p. 101.
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18. The tradition No. 2279 (Chapter: as above, No. 12,

section: al-Kitman), attributed to the Prophet, a part of

No. 101, vol. 1, p. 198, conforms with the contents of

the tradition.

19. The tradition No. 2284 (Chapter: as above, No. 12,

section: al-MU tm1n wa 'Alamatuhu wa ~ifatuhu), this

tradition states that 'Ali was on the pulpit when he was

interrupted by one of his companions, Humam, who asked him

to define a mu~min (believer), his signs and the attributes,

upon which 'Ali delivered the speech. If we were to

assume this tradition to be the possible source of No. 191,

vol. 2, then it is obvious that the editor has thoroughly

revised it. The version of this tradition or a part of

it, which has already been referred to in No. 14 above,

appears to be the concise but more genuine rendering of

the tradition.

20. The tradition No. 2304 (Chapter and section as above,

No. 19), this description of some of M~arnrnad's companions

constitutes a part of No. 95, vol. 1, p. 190.

21. The tradition No. 2506 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

section: al-Riya), the tradition constitutes a part of

No. 23, vol. 1, p. 57.

22. The tradition No. 2652 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

section: al-Zulm), the varieties of oppression as this
•

tradition describes, have been quoted in No. 174, vol. 2,

p. 116.

•



120

23. The tradition No. 2677 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

section: Ittiba' al-Hawa), this tradition is properly

referred to by No. 42, vol. 1, p. 88. But it has also

been contained by No. 28, vol. 1, p. 68.

24. The tradition No. 2684 (Chapter as above, No. 12,
c-:

section: al-Makr wa 'l-~'ah), this tradition forms a

part of the remarks made by •Ali while speaking about

Mu'awiya in No. 198, vol. 2, p. 2060

25. The tradition No. 2833 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

section: Mujalasat Ahl al-Ma'asl), the contents of this

tradition correspond with the wording of No. 38, vol. 3,

p. 160. But here again, the speaker, according to al-Kafi,

is 'Ali ibn aI-Husain as in the tradition No. 1911•

described above.

26. The tradition No. 2868 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

section: Da'a'im al-Kufr wa Shu'abuhu), an extracted

version of this tradition appears in No. 31, vol. 3,

p. 1580 The collector records in the said entry that he

had extracted it from a longer version of the speech.

27. Tradition No. 2996 (Chapter: as above, No. 12,

section: Fi anna al-Dhunub Thalathatun), with the change

of the word al-zulm instead of al-dhunub, the contents
•

of the tradition have been recorded in No. 174, vol. 2,

p, 116.
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28. The tradition No. 3045 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

section: M~a8abat al-'Amal), this tradition constitutes

a part of No. 80, vol. 1, p. 127.

29. The tradition No. 3046 (Chapter as above, No. 12,

-section: Man Ya-ib al-Nas), this tradition and others

which follow it immediately, under this section, the ideas

and words appear in No. 349, vol. 3, p. 235, as elsewhere

in Nahj al-Balagha. The narrator of the tradition in

al-Kafi is ~mmad ibn 'Ali al-Baqir, the fifth Imam of

the Shi'ites, and the son of 'Ali ibn al-?usain, already

spoken of in this section.

Extracts from al-Kulaini's al-Rawdah min al-Kafi (Tehran,
•

1389 A.H.)

30. The tradition No.3, p. 17 ('Ali's will to his

companions). This tradition appears as part of No. 101,

vol. 1, p. 197.

31. The tradition No.4, pp. 18-30 (the speech of 'Ali,

called al-Wasilah). Of this long speech quoted by

al-Kulaini, only parts appear in Nahj al-Balagha. First,

f - , . b f· h":"" 19the part beginning: "Man narar 1. a1. na SJ. J.••• , p. ,

appears in No. 349, vol. 3, p. 235. Next, the part

beginning with "La mal a'wad min al-'aql", p. 20, appears

in No. 113, vol. 3, p. 177. The part of the speech

beginning: "Inna a1-mantiyya qabl al-danniyya", p, 21,

appears in No. 396, vol. 3, pp. 248-49. The part

beginning "A'jab IDa fi al-insan qalbuhu", p. 21, appears

in No. 108, vol. 3, p. 175.



122

32. The tradition No. 21, p. 58, has been recorded, if

the collector's source were al-Raw~ah, in two parts. The

first part beginning: "Inna akhwaf ma akhaf'ilaikum

khullatan", p. 58, appears in No. 42, vol. 1, p. 88. Next,

the part beginning: "Via innama bad' wuqu' a1-fi tan" ,

p. 58, appears in No. 50, vol. 1, p. 95.

33. The tradition No. 22, pp. 63-66, appears in Nahj

al-Balagha in two parts. First, No. 86, vol. 1, pp. 154­

55, beginning: "Inna Allah lam yaq~im jabbarl dahr qaj~",

al-Raw~ah, p. 64; the second, in No. 164, vol. 2, pp. 95­

96, beginning: "Ala inna Allah sayajma 'ukum lisharr

yawmin", al-Raw~ah, pp. 64-66.

34. The tradition No. 23. The beginning of this tradition

has been omitted by the collector as he begins the speech

from the sentence: "'Ala wa inna bal11ya takum qad 'adat",

al-Raw~ah, p. 67. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 16, vol. 1,

pp. 42-47. Note that the end of the speech has appeared

in Nahj al-Balagha vastly improved from the version

rendered by al-Kulaini.

35. The tradition No. 25. This tradition appears in

No. 102, vol. 3, p. 173. Note the difference in the

closing words: in al-RawQ.ah, p. 69, it is "Sul~an al-ima'

wa amr al-filibyan", whereas in Nahj al-Balagha it is

"Imarat al-~ibyan wa tadbir al-khi\3yan".
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36. The tradition No. 251. This speech addressed by

'Ali to Abu Dharr appears in No. 128, vol. 2, p. 17.

Note that in al-Raw~ah, pp. 206-08, al-Kulaini assigns

parts as spoken by aI-Hasan and aI-Husain whereas the
• •

collector assigns the whole speech to 'Ali.

37. The tradition No. 327. This letter to Ibn 'Abbas

from 'Ali has been recorded by the collector in No. 22,

vol. 3, p. 21.

38. The tradition No. 368, 'Ali's speech after the battle

of aI-Jamal. Although the beginning of No. 109, vol. 1,

p. 216, conforms, the remainder is so different that this

tradition could not have been the collector's source in

the aforesaid khutbah•
•

39. The tradition No. 479, al-Raw~ah, pp. 307-08. The

augmented form of this tradition appears in No. 369,

vol. 3, p. 241.

40. The tradition No. 550, al-Raw~ah, pp. 352-60, the

speech of 'Ali at ?iffin. The speech appears in No. 214,

pp. 223-27. Although the speech appears to be the same,

there are linguistic improvements in al-Ra~its versiono

I have also observed that the collector leaves out the

sentences which do not appear to be eloquent or 80

eloquent as he would like them to be. As for his leaving

out the names, he may, perhaps, have had some valid

reasons.
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410 The tradition No. 586, the speech at the place

called Dhu Qar, al-Raw~ah, pp. 386-91. The speech l'~o.

145, vol. 2, pp. 40-43. Looking at al-Kulaini's version,

it appears that this speech has been recorded in Nahj

al-Balagha in the edited form. Here and there there is

the difference in words between the two versions. The

speech No. 17, which appears at the first part of Nahj

al-Balagha, appears to be the part of this speech.

10. al-r'1as 'udi

"This man,tt writes Ibn Nadim, ttfrom among the

people of al-Maghrib [North Africa], was known as Abu

al-~asan 'Ali ibn al-~usayn al-Mas'udi. He was the

descendant of 'Abd Allah ibn Mas'ud and a compiler of

books about the history and traditions of the kings. ttl

This statement is duly rectified by Carl Brockelmann,

who points out that ttaccording to his own statement,

however, he was born in Baghdad and descended from an

Arab familyo ,,2

Al-Mas'udi's style is markedly different from the

historians who had preceded him. Writing in simpler

language, he usually ignores isnad and the study of his

MurUj al-Dhahab gives the impression of a historian

10 Ibn Nadim, al-Fihrist (tr. Bayard Dodge, New York,

1970), p. 3380
2. Carl Brockelmann, Encyclopaedia of Islam (Leiden,

1936), pp. 403-04.
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writing his notes in shorthand and expecting that the

reader will refer to his detailed works which he lists

at the beginning. Unfortunately most of his works have

been lost and the works which have survived may not

qualify to be called "historical", except, of course,

Muriij al-Dhahab.

Al-Mas'udi is said to have been a Shi'ite, and in

addition to his works al-Tanbih wa al-Ishraf and Murlij

al-Dhahab, it is also alleged that he is the author of

an Ithna 'ashari work called Ithbat al-wa¥Iyya. Although

this claim is disputed, the historical work MUrUj

al-Dhahab shows distinct Shi'ite tendencies. It covers

the history of the world as it was known at the author's time

and ends around the year 332 A.H. He died in 345 A.H.

AI-Mas'fidi's MUrUj al-Dhahab as one of the possible

sources of and containing some of the utterances of

'Ali as reported in Nahj - h 1al-Balag a:

p. 371, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, v o.L, 3, No. 14, p.

p. 377, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 13, ppo 40-41.

p. 431, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, No. 131, p. 182 0

p. 432, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, Nos. 28 and 42,

pp. 66-68 and 88-89_

1. All the following references occur in the second

volume of :r-Iuriij al-Dhahab.
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p. 432, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3, Ho. 104, p. 173.

p. 432, cf , Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2, 1~o. 191, p. 185.

p. 433, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 80, p. 127.

p. 436, cf', Nahj al-Balagha, vo.l., 2, No. 147, p. 45.

p. 436, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vo.l., 1, No. 28, pp. 66-68.

p. 437, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 1, No. 28, pp. 66-68.

B. Literary Sources

1. 'Amr ibn Bahr al-Jahiz\.L • •

Abu 'Uthman 'Amr ibn Ba~r al-Ja~~ used to say that

he was older than Abu Nuwas, the 'Abbasid poet (do 198/

813), for he was born in the beginning of the year 150/

767, while Abu Nuwas was born at the end of it. l If

this report of Yaqut is correct then Ibn Khallikan's

statement that al-Jahiz died in the ninety-second year
• •

of his life2 does not seem to be correct. As all the

biographers agree that he died in 255/868, he must have

died a centenarian. However, al-Jahiz's works represent
• •

an early landmark in the fields of literary, zoological

and anthropological 'Abbasid works which became the

acknowledged source of the writers who came after him.

1. Yaqut a1-~amawi, Irshad al-Arib, vol. VI (Cairo,

1930), r- 560
2. Ibn Khallildin, Wafayat al-A 'yan, v o.L, I (Cairo,

1892), p. 4920
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His Kitab al-~ayawan served as the source for a1-Damiri

while his al-Bayan wa a1-Tabyin remained one of the

essentials in the area of early Arabic and Islamic

prose and poetry. Al-Jahiz was, as reflected in his• •
writings, a man of sharp intelligence, simple but

elegant style but as it seems, shifting conviction. The

examples of the latter are in the list of the books he

is said to have written and which include a book in

praise of al-nabidh and another in condemnation of

al-nabidh; a book in praise of scribes and yet another in

condemnation of scribes; a book in praise of the book­

sellers and another in condemantion of booksellers. l

However, his independence of mind gained many followers,

even amongst the Mu'tazilites, to whom he is said to

have belonged, who became known as the members of the

Mu'tazilite sect, al-Ja~i~iyah.

The following extracts and comparisons are from

al-Jahiz's al-Bayan wa al-Tabyin, which may have served
• •

as one of the possible sources of the collector, al-Sharif

al-Radi. It may be observed that the four addresses
•

which al-Jahiz quotes in the aforesaid book, appear in
• •

2Nahj al-Balagha in the same sequence and order.

10
2.

Yaqut al-Hamawi, Ope cit., p. 78.
•

Cf. Nahj al-Balagha (No. 16, part II of the sermon)

and al-Bay~n wa al-Tabyin, pp. 50-51, vol. 2 (Cairo,
1975, edition); Nahj al-Balagha, No. 28, and al-Bayan

wa al-Tabyin, p. 52; Nahj al-Balagha, No. 27, and

al-Bayan wa al-Tabyin, p. 53; and Nahj al-Balagha,

No. 29, and al-Bayan wa al-Tabyin, p. 56.
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al-Jahiz as one of the sources of some of the contents• •

of Nahj al-Balagha:

vol. 2, p. 52, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 28/part 10

vo.l , 2, p. 53, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 27/part 1.

voL, 2, p. 56, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 29/part 10

vo.i., 2, p. 77, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 82/part 3.

voL, 2, p. 190, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 131/part 3.

vo.l , 3, p. 148, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 130/part 3.

voL, 3, p. 155, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, 130/part 3.

M~ammad b. M~ammad b. Nu'man, better known as

al-Mufid, was born in the village known as Suwaiqat ibn

al-Basri, which was situated at the time about twenty
•

-five miles from Baghdad, in the year 338. Writing

sometime in the late fourth century, Ibn Nadim remarks:

"He belongs to our time. With him there culminates

leadership among his associates of the Imamiyyah [Sect]

of the Shi'a, in connection with the law, theology and

ancient traditionso ul Although al-IJIufid died in the

year 413/1022 it appears that most of his books were

1. Ibn Nadim, al-Fihrist (tr. Bayard Dodge, New York,

1970), p. 4430
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written within the fourth century. I have included him

with the "pre-Nahj al-Balagha" authors for two reasons:

first, because aI-Sharif al-Radi, together with his
•

brother aI-Sharif al-Murta~a, were brought to al-}:ufid

as children to be taught by him. l It is therefore more

likely that al-Radi used some of his teacher's books as•

his source than the opposite. AI-Mufid's accounts of

'Ali's speeches, sermons, etc., which we shall study

below, do vary in certain degrees and this is an

indication that al-~mfid's sources were different. That

none of his material quoted from and attributed to 'Ali

has been taken from Nahj al-Balagha is almost a certainty.

The second reason is that most of the comparisons with

Nahj al-Balagha have been made with his book called

al-Irshad. Now there is evidence provided by the

contemporary authors that the book existed twenty-odd

years before the compilation of Nahj al-Balagha. Ibn

Nadim died in the year 380/990 and he cites al-Irshad as

one of al-Mufid's books. 2 Nahj al-Balagha, according to

the compiler's statement, was completed in the year 400. 3

Kitab al-Irshad is then an important work with

regard to the collections of the speeches of 'Ali, since

a substantial section in the book is devoted to speeches

10 Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Commentary on Nahj al-Balagha, vol.
o

I (Cairo, 1959), p. 41.
Ibn Nadim, Ope cit., p. 491.

AI-Radi NahJ· al-Balagha, part III (Cairo, n.d.),. ,
po 267.
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attributed to 'Ali. Furthermore, al-Eufid has attempted

to impose some sort of order on the speeches, taking them

in terms of theology and chronologically according to

historical events which the speeches referred to.

Kitab al-Irshad
1by

al-Mufid as one of the possible sources

of Nahj al-Balagha:

p. 119. Chapter: The speeches, sermons and

sayings of 'Ali briefly quoted.

Section (al-fa¥l) No.1. In the necessity of knowing God

and believing in his Unity and the negating of all

ajectival comparisons of Him [With the things He has

created].

The speech of 'Ali quoted under this section can

be compared with sermon No. 1 (al-~lufid's text: sentences

1, 2, 3, 4, 5) and the sermon No. 184 (al-Mufid's text:

sentences 15 and 16). The second tradition of the same

section (i.e. a man came to 'Ali and asked him: Tell me,

do you see your God when you worship him?), in Nahj

al-Balagha this man has been identified as Dhi'lib

al-Yamani, Sermon No. 177, vol. 1, and 'Ali's answer

appears to be the same as rendered by al-~mfid.

Section 2. His ('Ali's) speech in praise of the learned;

classification of the Eeople; advantages of knowledge

and the act of acquiring it and concerning wisdom. Under

1. printed at Qum, n.d.
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this section 'Ali's address to Kumail b. Ziyad al-:;akha'i

is quoted by al-Mufid. Almost verbatim, the same has

been reported in the Nahj al-Bal~gha, No. 147, vol. 3.

Section 5. His speech concerning the innovators and

those who when giving judgements expressed their own

views as opposed to the religious ones, etc. Now here

is the example where the accounts of al-~mfid and al-Radi
•

are quite different from each other. They agree in only

the opening sentence of the speech, Viz, dhimmati bima

aqul rahina (al-Mufid: p. 123; Nahj al-Balagha, No. 16,

p. 42). The sentence, innahu la yahiju tala al-taqwa

zar' qawmin wa la yazma) 'anhu sinkh a~l (al-~Tufid, ibid.)

has been rendered by Nahj al-Balagha (ibid.) as: la

yuhlik 'ala al-taqwa sinkh a~l wa la yazma) 'alaiha

zar' Sawmin. The sentence: wa inna al-khair kullahu

fiman 'araf qadrahu does not appear in Nahj al-Balagha.

The next sentence, ViZ, wa kafa bil mar)i jahla 'an la

ya'rifa qadrahu, however, does. The next part of the

speech, beginning inna abghag al-khalq ila Allah ta'ala

rajulun wakkalahu Allah ila nafsihi••• appears in No. 17

(Nahj al-Bal~gha, p. 47, vOlo 1), but parts with it in

the closing sentences. AI-Mufid has 'Ali quoting the

tradition inni tarik fikum al-thaqalain ma in tammasktum

bihima Ian tadillu ba'di kitab Allah wa 'itrati ahl
•

baiti•••• But this tradition does not appear in Nahj
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Section 6. His speech describinc the world (as opposed

to the Hereafter). This is the letter 'Ali addressed to

Salman al-Farisi and it appears in augmented form in

the letter No. 68 in the third volume of Nahj al-Balagha.

It has been repeated in the chapter of the "Vlise Sayings"

(No. 119) of the book.

Section 7. His speech in connection with getting equipped

for the next world.... It appears in the second volume

of Nahj al-Balagha, No. 202 (p. 209), with slight

variation.

Section 8. Inviting people to devote their lives to the

service of God.... It is recorded in the third volume of

Nahj al-Balagha, No. 267, p. 217, up to the sentence:

yatiy Allah fihi birizqika; No. 192, p. 196, the sentence:

ma kasabta fawqa qutika fa anta fihi khazin li ghairika;

the last two lines or so of the speech do not appear to

be in the booko

Section 9. His speech famous amongst the learned and

memorised by the intelligent and the wise. Here what

al-Mufid has quoted as one speech, al-Ra~i's record

shows that this speech may have been delivered in two

parts and on two separate occasions. It sppears in

Nahj al-Balagha in sermon No. 28, p. 66, and then (the

latter part) in sermon No. 42, p. 88, both in the first

volume. There is slight variation in the texts rendered

by al-Ra~i. A part of it appears in the entry No. 120,

vol. 1.
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Section ll. In description of his devoted followers.

vlliat al-Mufid records in this section may possibly be

the part of the speech No. 119 in the first volume of

Nahj al-Balagha, p. 233.

Section 12. His speech concerning the end of man (al-mawt).

The first part of the speech quoted under this section

appears in No. 121, p. 3, vol. 2; the second in No. 143,

p. 38, volo 2, except the last sentence beginning inna
~L

Section 13. His speech in calling people to his cause, etc.

This speech has also been quoted by Abu 'Ubaida }~'mar b.

al-Muthanna (d. 210) and al-Jahiz (d. 255) (see Chapter III,
• •

respective sections). AI-Hufid comments that this sermon

has been quoted by all, the Sunnites and the Shi'ites.

His naming Ma'mar particularly indicates that he may

have been his source. AI-Sharif mentions it in the

latter part of the sermon No. 16, vol. 1, but the major

part of it he leaves out.

Section 16. His speech when some of the people (ViZ,

'Abd Allah b. 'Umar, Sa'd b. Abi Waqqa~, ~ammad b.

Maslama, Hassan b. Thabit and Usama b. Zaid) refrained
•

from performing the bai'at. It has been partly quoted

in No. 134, vol. 2, p. 260
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Section 17. His speech when Talha and Zubair broke the
• •

oath of fealty to him and went away to Mecca to join
~

hands with fA~isha•••• Eliminating the names, al-Radi
•

quotes a part of it in No. 54, vol. 1, p. 99.

Section 20. On his way to al-Basra he stopped at

See sermon No. 33, vol. 1, p. 76.

a•••

Section 23. His speech on leaving Dhu Qar on his way to

al-Basra. Sermons No. 10, p. 33, vol. 1, and No. 22,•

p. 55, vol. 1, have the contents of the speech quoted

by al-Mufid under this section. The collector repeats

apparently the same speech in vol. 2, No. 1350

Section 25. His speech at the time Talha had been killed. .
and the opposing army scattered. Sermon No.4, p. 33,

vol. 1, with slight variation.

Sections 32, 33, 34, and the first part of 35. In

exhorting his army at the time of war. Extracts of the

speeches quoted in the above sections, with some additions

and omissions, are recorded by al-Sharif al-Ra~i under

the sermon No. 122, vol. 2, p. 4.

The latter part of Section 350 Sermon No. 56, vol. 1,

p. 100; al-Ra~i does not say when the speech was

delivered.

Section 360 His speech to his companions when they

returned from the battle of ~iffin. This sentence: la

qad fa'altum fi'lat ~a'~a'at min al-Islam quwah wa
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asqa~at munnatahu wa awrathfat wahna, according to

a1-M~id, refers to their acceptance of al-TahkImo While
•

al-Rad! quotes it on the occasion when 'Ali had been•

given the people's oath of fealty (Sermon 168, p. 98,

vol. 2). Then the setence is in the mood of proscription:

wa la taf'alu fi'lat tada'da' quwat wa tusqit munnat wa. . ,

turith wahna wa dhillat.

Section 38. His address to al-Khawarij when he returned

to al-Kufa and it appears that he delivered it before he

entered it (al-Kufa). The part of the sermon recorded

by al-Mufid in this section and which begins: inna lam

nuhakkim al-rijal, etc., has been copied by al-Radi in
• •

No. 123, p. 7, vol. 2. The rest of the contents can be

identified in the sermon or the address No. 120, p. 2,

vol. 2, although the wording of aI-Sharif is, for the

most part, differento

Section 39. His speech when Mu'awiya broke his treaty.

The last sentences of the speech have been quoted in

'Ali's address to the people of al-Kufa, No. 67, vol. 1,

p. 1130

Section 410 His speech over the delaying tactics of

some of his sUEPorters in the war with ~~Cawiya. This

speech may have also been copied by aI-Sharif from

al-Mufid, as it appears verbatim in Nahj al-Balagha,

No. 29, vol. 1, p. 69.
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Section 42. His speech in connection with the same as

described above. The last paragraph (or part): wa ka-anni

an~uru ilaikum takhashshuna, etc., appears in sermon No.

121, vol. 2, p. 4.

Section 45. His address to the people of al-Kufa for the

aforesaid purpose (i.e. in sections 41 and 42). Cf.

sermon No. 25, vol. 1, p. 60: wa inni wa-Allah la

azunnu anna ha. 'ula'i al-qawm sa yudalu.na minkum, etc.;

and sermon No. 95, vol. 1, p. 188: laqad asbahat al-umam. .

takhafu zulama ru'atiha, etc.

Section 46. His speech on another occasion. On the

evidence provided by some of the writers of the third

century, like al-Ja~~ (d. 255) and al-Dinawari (d. 280),

al-Mufid has mixed up a number of addresses and has

rendered them as one speech in this section. The parts

of this speech are, therefore, contained by several

sermons in Nahj al-Balagha and here is the list of them:

No. 25, vol. 1, p. 59; No. 26, vol. 1, p. 63; No. 28,

vol. 1, p. 69; No. 34, vol. 1, p. 78; No. 39, vol. 1,

p. 86; No. 67, vol. 1, p. 113; No. 69, vol. 1, p. 115;

and finally, No. 95, vol. 1, p. 186.

Section 50. (From) 'Ali through Ibn 'Abbas -- an address

which has been recorded by a group of ahl al-naql

through several routes (al-~uruq).... The address quoted

under this introduction is the address known as

"al-shiqshiqiya". There is little variation in the

text from that which appears in Nahj al-Balagha, No.3,

vol. 1, p. 250
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Section 52. This has been narrated from Mus'ida b.

~adaqa through Abu 'Abd Allah•••• A shorter version of

this speech is contained in sermon No. 86, vol. 1, p. 154.

Section 540 His sayings -- wise and philosophical••••

Cf. Noo 201, vol. 2, p. 209; No. 131, vol. 3, p. 182;

No. 82, vol. 3, p. 183; No. 298, vol. 3, p. 225; No. 392,

vol. 3, p. 248; No. 396, vol. 3, p. 249; No. 408, vol. 3,

p. 2510

Section 55. His speech on the definition of man. Man's

weaknesses: No. 108, vol. 3, po 175; No. 174, vol. 2,

p. 116; wisdom and ignorance: No. 54, vol. 3, p. 164.

3. Kitab aI-Jamal

It concerns, as its title suggests, the Battle of

the Camel. However, the book is not primarily a

historical work and is concerned with many theological

issues.

Kitab al-Jamal1by Muhammad b. Muhammad b. Nu'man al-Mufid
• •

(d. 413 A.H.), as one of the possible sources of Nahj

al-Balagha:

p. 46, source: 'Abd Allah b. 'Abbas, cf. Nahj al-Balagha,

No.3, vol. 1, p. 25.

p. 48, source: Abu ~likhnaf, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 90,

vol. 1, p. 182.

1. Printed at Najaf, n.d.
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p. 76, source: "the well-known", cf. Hahj al-3alagha,

No. 215, vol. 2, p. 2270

p. 84, source: al-Mada~ini, cf o Nahj al-Balagha, No. 162,

volo 2, ppo 84-860

po 116, source: al-Mada~ini, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No.1,

vol. 3, p. 2.

p. 122, source: al-~llida~ini, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 227,

vol. 2, p. 249.

p. 128, source: al-Mada~inf, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 135,

vol. 2, pp. 26-29.

p. 129, source: al-Mada~ini, cf. Nahj al-Bala.gha, No. 10,

vol. 1, p. 38.

p. 159, source: al-Mada~ini, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No.8,

vol. 1, p. 38.

p. 141, source: al-Mada'ini, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No.9,

vol. 1, p. 38.

pp. 174-75, source: al-waqidi, cf. Nahj al-Balagha,

No. 121, vol. 2, p. 4.

p. 203, source: Na~r b. Muza~m, cf. Nahj al-Balagha,

No. 13, vol. 1, p. 410

p. 209, source: al-waqidi, cf. Nahj al-Balagha, No. 76,

vo.L 3, po 149.



al-Shiqshiqiyah -- Address ~o. 3

Out of the 239 speeches that have been recorded in

Nahj al-Balagha and which have been dealt with as a whole

in the previous chapter, the address No.3, known as

al-Shiqshiqiyah, however, needs to be discussed separately.

For it was this address, quoting which Ibn Taimiyah

lodged his demand for isnad and it was this address to

which al-Dhahabi was referring when he said:

One who reads Nahj al-Balagha knows for

certain that it has been forged and

attributed to Amir al-~luaminin, may God

be pleased with him, because in it there

is the patent curse and the degradation

of, the two leaders, Abu Bakr and 'Umar,

may God be pleased with both of them. l

Then al-Dhahabi proceeds to point out there were things

of lowliness (al-ashya' al-rakikah) in the book. Here

again there is the strong possibility that he was

referring to al-Shiqshiqiyah9 for there is no other

sermon or address in Nahj al-Balagha which speaks in

derisory terms about other Companions of the Prophet.

Modern criticism of Nahj al-Balagha has also al-Shiqshiqiyah

as one of its main targets. "The abusive language,

cursing, and revilings of the Companions," writes ~afa

1. al-Dhahabi, Mizan al-I'tidal (Cairo, 1943), p. 124.
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KhUlil~i, "especially in the famous Shiqshiqiyah are not

attributable to a pious and God-fearing Imam like Ali.

Re strongly resented the cursing of the Companions••• ,,1

It is, therefore, necessary that a translation of

the text of al-Shiqshiqiyah be rendered in English so

that the reader may be able to grasp the full meanings

of allusions and references that have been made to it.

It is also hoped that the discussion that follows will

be better understood if the text is laid out before the

reader.

The translation of the third address in part one

of Nahj al-Balagha, which is known as al-Shiqshiqiyah,

is as follows:

1b~ -.-
"Lo, by GOd,!Abl. Q~afah LAbu Bakr, the first

Caliph] has worn it Lthe caliphate] like a shirtJ Knowing

full well that my position to it is like that of the

pivot to a mill~ It is from me that the inundations of

[knowledge] spring. And it is to me that the flights

of the fliers fail to reach. [However,] I let the

curtains be drawn [on the issue, postponing my claim] and

allowed my attention to wander away from it. I found

myself confronted with two courses of action of either

proceeding to [press] my claim with the hand that had

been cut or bearing the darkness that was blinding, with

fortitude. Although the nature of that darkness was

1. Safa Khulusi, "The Authenticity of Nahj a1-Ba.1agha",
• •
Islamic Review, October, 1950, pp. 31-350
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such which made young old, and old decrepit; and it made

the believer struggle all the while before he met his

creator. [However,] I saw that to remain patient was

the better of the two courses and did so experiencing

the agonies of the person who has a mote or a speck in

his eye; or the agony of a person who has a bone or the

like stuck in his throatJ Seeing that my inheritance was

being plundered. LThis state of affairs remained until]

the first LCaliph] passed away; but not before he had

passed it [the caliphate] on to ['Umar, the second

Caliph. Then 'Ali quoted the poem of al-A'sha, which is:J

Oh, what a difference

between the two days of mine;

the one, on the barren back of the mount,

the other, with the friend Hayyan [and wineJ ••

But how amazing! For while he [the first Caliph] was

wanting to be relieved ;{ it Li.e. the caliphateJ in

his lifetime, he gifted it to someone else after his

deatho 1 How grave became the matter as they LAbu Bakr

and 'Umar, the first and second Caliphs] shared the

udders of it [the caliphate] between themJ They place

it in a position where its wounds became severe, its

holding became harder; the mistakes and the stumbles

10 Allusion to the reported speech of the first Caliph,

Abu Bakr: "AqilUni fa lastu bi khairikum" (i. e.
Relieve me of the burden of the Caliphate for I am

not the best of you); Ibn Abi al-~adid, vol. I

(cairo, 1959), p. 169.
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more frequent; and the explaining [for the errorsj more

sought after. The rider of the Caliphate is like the

rider of the unruly mount. If he pUlls the reigns of it,

he injures its nose but if he lets them go, the mount

lands him in the abodes of hazards even deathJ People,

by God, have been tested with this [kind of] deviation

and off course treadings and the changing from (one

attitude to anotherJ. I remained patient despite the

length of time and the hardness of the ordeal till Lthe

time whenJ the Lsecond Caliph, 'UmarJ passed away, but

before that he placed it Lthe CaliphateJ in a group he

thought were my equalsJ Dh God, what has it got to do

with al-Shura Lthe electoral college]J When was there

any doubt about my being [equal to the task] with the

first of them so that now I was to be compared with the

like of these people: l [However, I went along with them],

flying when they flew and landing when they landed. LBut

what actually happened in the committee was thatJ one

was prevented by the ill will he bore against me 2 and the

other3 opted for his brother-in-law, along with other

1. Allusion to the members of the Electoral College
appointed by the Second Caliph, 'Umar; they were: 'Ali,
'Uthman ibn 'Affan, 'Abd al-R~an ibn 'Awf, Sa'd ibn

Abi Waqqa~, tal~a ibn 'Ubaid Allah, Zubair ibn al-'Awwam.
Allusion to Sa'd ibn Abi Waqqas (according to the•
commentator, al-Rawandi) and 1al~a ibn 'Ubaid Allah,

according to Ibn Abi al-?adid; Ibn Abi al-~adid,

Ope cit., p. 189.
Allusion to 'Abd al-Ra~an, who was married to

'uthman's sister; Ibn Abi al-~adid,ibido
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unspeakable thines. In the end, the third of the group

Lmeaning the third Caliph, ·Uthman) stood up, thrusting

his breast forward from the point of intake of fodder

to its exit. With him stood his brothers Lall, eventually,]

eating up what belonged to God, like eating of a camel

of the greenery of the spring harvest! Till the rope

Lof his life] was broken and his deeds led to his

assassination and he fell, being a victim of his stomach!

Before long I found myself surrounded by people, coming

in from every direction. The crowd became so intense

and unruly that Hasan and Husain were trampled and my
• •

mantle torn at the sides; people, pouring in around me

like a flock of sheep. But when I stood up with the

task, 10, there was one group who broke their pledge of

loyaltyl; the other went astray2 ana yet another remained

stuck with their crime of injustice! As if they had

never heard the Word of God: l"That is the abode of the

hereafter which has been reserved for those who do not

rise in rebellion on earth nor do they propagate

corruption. Verily, the happy end is for those who fear

GOdJ,,]3 Yes, they heard it and heard it well. But the

world appeared sweeter in their eyes and they were taken

in by its ornaments and the make up! I swear by One Who

1. Allusion to Talha and Zubair and their followers, who• •
fought 'All at the Battle of aI-Jamal.

2. Allusion to ~=u'awiyah and his followers, who fought

'All at Siffin•
•

3. Qur~an, al-Fat~, 10.
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cleaves the seed and brings into life that which breathes,

were it not for those [who offered their services and

begged me to stand for the officer and the termination

of the previous excuses [for not standing for the office]

by now availability of eupport,and the fact that God has

taken the pledge from the learned and the powerful not

to allow the atrocities of the oppressors or the agonies

of the oppressed to continue, I would swing back the

rope to where it belonged and would have treated the

matter in the same manner as in the beginning of it.

You would have found then that this world of yours, in

1my eyes, is less significant than the sneeze of a goat."

They said Lthe tradition continues], that at this

point a man from al-Sawad [i.e. Iraq] stood up and handed

'Ali a piece of paper and 'Ali started to look at it.

Af~ardS Ibn 'Abbas said: "0 Commander of the Faithful,

ifiyou would resume the address from where you terminated

it." Thereupon 'Ali replied: "Haihat, tilka shiqshiqat

inhadarat thumma qarrat [Alas; it has now goneJ It was.
like the faucal bag of the camel coming out with its

anger but settling back once the excitement was overJJ~2

This then is the full text of the address. Earlier

we noted al-Dhahabi's remarks about there being degrada-

tion of the first Caliph, Abu Bakr and the second Caliph,

1. The end of the text of al-Shiqshiqiyah.

2. Nahj al-Balagha, part one (Cairo, n.d.), pp. 25-33.
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·Umar. What he did not say is the fact that there is

the degradation of the third Caliph, 'Uthman, too, as the

above translation brings out. This attitude is not

reflected in any other of 'Ali's speechs quoted in Nahj

al-Balagha. In fact there are examples where the
1contrary can be proved, as we shall see further on in

this chaptez-, .

Since this is the only khu~bah in Nahj al-Balagha

which seems to fall in line With their doctrine of

al-tabarri (i.e. repudiation of the first three Caliphs),

the Shi'ites have regarded it as one of the important

addresses of 'Ali. M~ammad ibn Nu'man, better known as

al-Mufid (d. 413/1022), has the following to say about it:

And the address which has been transmitted

through Ibn 'Abbas is so well known that

there is no need to support it through

other means [i.e. isnad, etc.]. It is

the address in the beginning of which

he says: Ama wallah laqad taqamasaha
•

ibn Abi Quhafaho •••
2

8

Mulla Muhammad Baqir al-Majlisi (d. 1111/1699)•

quotes the address with isnad, copying it from Sa'id ibn

Hibat Allah, better known as Qatb al-Rawandi (do 573/• •

1177), who is said to have quoted it in his commentary

1. For example, see the address No. 226, Nahj al-Balagha,

v of., 2, p. 2490

2. al-MufId, aI-Jamal (Najaf, n.d.), pp. 46-47.
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of Nahj al-Balagha, known as Minh~j al-Ba~'ah (q.v.

Chapter two -- Commentaries). Eajlisi also points out

that the same address has been quoted by Ibn 'Abd Rabbih

in the fourth volume of al-'Iqd al-Farid. But the

address does not seem to appear in the present editions

of the booko However, al-Khatib claims that it was the
•

hands of the interested parties which eliminated it from

the book either at the time of copying it from another

manuscript or at the time of its printing. 1 In any

event, it seems that Ibn Abi al-Hadid (d. 656/1258), who
•

devotes the entire twelfth volume of his commentary in

praising and defending the second Caliph, 'Umar, against

the attacks on him by the Shi'ites, however, seems to be

convinced of the authenticity of al-Shiqshiqiyah, as he

comments on the address in the following words:

I was told by my tutor lshaikhi] Mu~~adiq

ibn Shabib al-Wasiti [d. 605/1208J in•

603 [A.H.J that he had read the address

[i.e. al-Shiqshiqiyah] with al-Shaikh

Abi Muhammad 'Abd All~h ibn Ahmad, better• •

known as Ibn al-Khashshab [d. 567/1171J.

When Ibn al-Khashshab reached the point

[where Ibn 'Abbas is quoted to have said

that he had never regretted an abrupt

1. al-Kha~ib, Ma~adir Nahj al-Balagha, vol. I (Beirut,

1975), p. 312.
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interruption of any other speech as he did

that which interrupted the Shiqshiqiyah],

he said that had he heard Ibn 'Abbas make

that remark he would have told him: "ivas

there anything more to be said by your

cousin so that you regret the termination

of the speech? By God, he had neither

spared the forebearers nor the La t e-o omer-s l

Nor was there anyone in his heart he did

not mention except the Prophet of GodJ"

Ibn Khashshab, said Mul~adiq, was a man

with a sense of humour [as his above

remarks have indicated]. So }fu,~adiq

asked him: "So, do you say that this

address was forged?" Ibn Khashshab

replied: "By God, no. For I know that

this is of his as I know that you are

Mu;~adiqott Mu~#a:diq said to Ibn Khashshab

that people were saying that it was of

al-Ra~i, to which he replied: "How could

it be of al-Radi or of anybody else? We
•

have come across the writing of al-Radi•
and have known his style in prose and that

compared with this piece of prose, is

neither here nor thereJ I have come across

this address in the books which were

written before al-Radi's birth by two•
hundred yearso I found the address
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written down in the handwritings I knew, of

the learned anJ the literary [people who

flourished] before the time of Abu ~ad,

the father of aI-Radio"
•

Having quoted that, Ibn Abi al-Hadid adds:
•

I myself have found most of the address

in the books of Abu al-Qasim al-Baltkhi,

who was active in the reign of al-I~qtadir

Lthe 'Abbasid Caliph, 296-320/908-932J,

that is a long time before al-Radi was born••
I have also found the major portion of it

in the books of one of the Imamite

theologians, Abu Ja'far ibn Qibbah, which

is called al-Insaf, and which is well known•.
Ibn Qibbah was one of the pupils OI Abu

al-Qasim al-Bal~khi and he also died a

long time bfore al-RadI's birth. l
•

Quoting all the above but without naming Ibn Abi

al-Hadid (~), Ibn Maitham (d. 679/1280), the Shi'ite
•

commentator of Nahj al-Balagha, adds that he had also

seen the address (al-Shiqshiqiyah) written in the hand-

writing of 'Ali ibn ~ammad, commonly known as Ibn

al-Furat, the minister of the said 'Abb~sid Caliph,

al-Muqtadiro That, Ibn Maitham points out, "was one

hundred and sixty-two years before al-Ra~i's birtho ll 2

1.

2.

Ibn Abi al-HadId, Ope cit., p. 206.
•

Ibn r''1ai tham, Sharf Nahj al-Balagha, v oL, I (Tehran,

1368/1948), pp. 252-53.
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Then comes the important evidence of the Arabic

lexicographers. Amongst them first comes Ibn cl-Athir

(d. 606/1209) who, at the mention of the word al-Shiqshiqah,

remembers the address and remarks: "And this word has

been used by 'Ali in Lone of] his address; [the sentence

this word has been used in beingJ tilka shiqshiqat

inhadarat thumma qarrat."l Similar entries are made by
•

M~ammad ibn Mukarram, better known as Ibn al-r~n~Ur,

(d. 630/1232), in his Lisan al-'Arab2; al-Firozabadi

(d. 817/1414) in his al-Qamus al-Muhit. 3. .
However, my investigations lead me to believe that

like the book, the claim to the total authenticity of

the address known as al-Shiqshiqiyah can not be

substantiated. In the following I shall try to examine

the issue as objectively as I am able to. The areas

which point against the belief in the total authenticity

of al-Shiqshiqiyah are as follows:

1. The evidence of Ibn Abi al-I!adid and Ibn I·Tai tham,

even the vague statement of Ibn Khashshab, takes the

address to the third century or, if Ibn Khashshab is

right, to somewhere in the second century, but no

furthero

1. Ibn al-Athir, al-Nihayah fi Gharib al-Fadith wa

al-Athar, vol. II 9Cairo, 1963), p. 490.
2. Ibn Manzur, Lisan al-'Arab, vol. XII (BUlaq, 1301),

•
r- 53.

3. Firuzabadi, al-Qamus al-Muvi~, vol. 3 (Beirut, ),

p, 59.



150

2 0 None of the lexicographers have quoted the

address but only have alluded to it. Thus only one

sentence, i.e. tilka shiqshiqat in{1adarat thllrnrna qarrat,

may be assumed to have been said by 'Ali. It may also

be accepted that based on the aforesaid sentence the

address was called al-Shiqshiqiyah, but all that would

be far from proving the total authenticity.

3. While the historical evidence proves that at

the time of Muhammad's death 'Ali saw in himself the•
prime contender for the office, he seems to have accepted

the prevailing situation eventually. The tradition of

Jundab ibn 'Abd Allah, quoted by al-~lufid (d. 413/1022),

seems to be the true indicator as to how 'Ali read the

situation at that time and what were his reasons for not

opposing it actively. In the tradition Jundab exhorts

'Ali to call people to his cause, saying that even if

only ten per cent of the people answered, that would

be sufficient and 'Ali replied that he did not expect

even two per cent to rally to his call because "People

look to Quraish and the Quraish say that the lineage of

Muhammad think that of all the people, they are the
•

chosen ones; and thus the most worthy claimants to the

Caliphate. [The case being so] if one of them is

[elected or nominated as Caliph] then the Caliphate will
1never pass to anyone else." v!hen Jundab offered to

canvass the people on his behalf, 'Ali forbade him to

do so, "because," 'Ali said, "this is not the time for

1. al-~mIid, al-Irshad (Tehran, 1377/1957), p. 1160
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In another tradition, 'Ali is more specific: "By

God, if I were not afraid of creating divisions amongst

the Muslims and turning them or most of them infidels

yet again, or Lif I were not afraid of causing] reversion

in religion, we would have changed the position to the

extent of our ability. ,,1 And the very same reasons

appear in the speech quoted by al-Madfi'ini (d. 225/839):

"By God, if there were no fear of dividing the r.Tuslims,

the return of faithlessness, and of causing reversion in

religion, our position would have been different from

what it was. ,,2 While the text rendered by al-Kalbi

(d. 204/819) states: "When God took away His prophet

from amongst us, the Quraishites by-passed us, appro-

priating the government for themselves. Preventing us

from acquiring what was ours by right more than anyone

else's. But I saw that to remain patient and forego

the right was far better than shedding the blood of

Nuslims and causing divisions amongst them••• ,,3 The

common factors in all these early reported speechs of

'Ali are, firstly, that 'Ali had no doubts that he was

the rightful contender amongst all the people, for the

Caliphate; secondly, that he preferred to forego the

claim in favour of the unity amongst Muslims and,

thirdly, that although all the speeches quoted above

10
20

3.

al-Mufid, al-Irshad, pp. 117-18.
Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., p. 307.

•
Ibid., ppo 308-09.
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have one theme, viz injustices done in the past, the

language is very different from al-Shiqshiqiyaho

4. Whatever has been said in al-Shiqshiqiyah about

the first Caliph, Abu Bakr, and the second Caliph, 'Umar,

(q.v. translation of the address) does not conform to

the historical facts. Nor does it conform to the speech

in praise of the second Caliph, 'Umar ibn al-Khattab,
• •

by 'Ali and reported in Nahj al-Balagha .1

In conclusion, it may be said that in view of the

speeches quoted by early historians like al-~1ada~ini

and al-Kalbi, and in view of the fact that the contents

of those speeches more or less conform with the contents

of al-Shiqshiqiyah, the address is not historically
IE

bas~ss. Yet it is likely that in Nahj al-Balagha 's

al-Shiqshiqiyah, the language, stating the same claim as

made elsewhere, has been hardened and thus made

unattributable to the person 'Ali ibn Abi Talib was••

~e C~e~~ of 'Ui

In the section of Nahj al-Balagha which deals with

the letters and the written documents by 'Ali, the

collector, aI-Sharif al-Ra~i, introduces the 'Ahd which,

according to the collector, 'Ali wrote for al-Ashtar

al-Nakha'i (d. 38/658) when he appointed him as the

1. Address No. 226, Nahj al-Balagha , vol. 2, p. 206,
and Ibn Abi al-Radid's commentary on it, vola XII,

•
pp. 3-4.
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governor of Egypt and its districts at the time when

under M~ammad ibn Abi Bakr, the previous governor, the

disorder and disruption began to appear and the control

of the situation seemed to be slipping from his hands.

"This," adds the collector, "is the longest 'Ahd of 'Ali

and the embodiment of all the merits which are contained

by other of his writings. ttl

The word "'Ahd" has been translated as"covenant".

But since the word "covenant" meaning contract or

treaty, suggests two equal parties, the word "'Ahd" may

simply be translated as "the written instructions". For

then the authority of the giver over the receiver, as is

understood by the word "'Ahd", will be manifested. On

the other hand, the Biblical Covenant between God and

the Israelites, where the two parties are not equal, may

have been the source of the present translation of the

'Ahd as "covenanto"

However, 'Ahd is the branch of the classical Arabic

prose which goes back to the time of M~ammad. Ahmad
•

al-Qalqashandi (d. 817/1418) discusses the two styles of

'Ahd writing by the Muslim prose writers of the Middle

Ages. The one patterned itself on the method and the

style of the 'uhud (i.e. covenants) of M~ammad and 'Ali,

while the other, that of the modern writers (of his time)

on that of Shaikh Shahab aI-Din Ma~ud al-~alabio Opening

1. aI-Sharif al-Radi, Nahj al-Balagha ,part 3 (Cairo,
•

n, d. ), p, 92.
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his discussion on the first category of 'Ahd writing,

al-Qalqashandi quotes the 'Ahd M~ammad wrote, or had it

written, for 'Amr ibn ?azm when deputing the latter to

Yamane For his source of the 'Ahd, al-Qalqashandi quotes

Ibn Hisham and others. l The second "model" 'Ahd which

follows that of Muhammad is the 'Ahd of 'Ali to al-Ashtar••

Although al-Qalqashandi quotes only a part of it (about

one-quarter) the text conforms with the text given in

Nahj al-Balagha. However, al-Qalqashandi quotes Ibn

HamdUn (d. 562/1166) as his source, and not aI-Sharif
•
al-Radi, the collector. 2 At this point it would be•

relevant to pay due attention to al-Qadi's observation

that it was noteworthy that al-Qalqashandi does not

mention the 'Ahd among the testaments of the Rashidlin

Caliphs, but quoted its introductory sections on the

authority of Ibn Hamdlin as the method of writing testa-
•

ments. 3 In may view there are a number of reasons which

interpret this attitude of al-Qalqashandi in favour of

the 'Ahd under discussion rather than the opposite, as

aI-Qadi contendso•

(a) Al-Qalqashandi, quoting the 'Ahd of 'Ali to

al-Ashtar, side by side with that of M~ammad, and quoting

both the covenants as the model of the classical 'Ahd

writing, has, in the strongest terms, acknowledged the

authority of the 'Ahdo

1.

2.

al-Qalqashandi, ~ub~ al-A'sha, vol. 10 (Cairo, 1916), p. 9.

Ibid., p. 12.
w. aI-Qadi, "An Early Fat imi d Politi cal Document",

•
Studia Islamica, XLVIII (1978), p. 79.



155

(b) He quotes it to the extent with which he is

satisfied that the "pattern" has been established. But

having established the pattern, he proceeds to quote the

'Ahd of Abu Is~aq al-~abi (d. 384/994) which he composed

for the Caliph al-Ta)i' in 366/976 addressed to Fakhr

al-Dawlah (d. 344/955), in full. The other 'Ahd

al-Qalqashandi reports fUlly is the 'Ahd of Amin aI-Din

Abu Sa'id al-'Ala ibn Wahb which he composed for the

Caliph, al-Qa)im bi Amr Allah and addressed to Yusuf ibn

Tashfin, on entrusting the latter with the governments

of North Africa and Spain after the year 420/1029. The

common factor in all the cited covenants being that they

were styled on the covenants of 'Ali's 'Ahd under

discussion.

(c) Of the masters (al-shuyUkh) of the Syro­

Egyptian school of the seventh and the eighth centuries

of the Islamic era, there was much which had made Nahj

al-Balagha and its contents common knowledge among the

intelligentsia and had shaped its positive views, whether

in favour of it or against it. The latter has been

discussed at some length in this thesis in Chapter II.

But the example of the former is Shihab aI-Din ~mad ibn

'Abd al-Wahhab al-Nuwairi (d. 733/1332). This al-Nuwairi

was one of al-Qalqashandi's shuyUkh who had produced the

'Ahd in fUll, with a comment which may have influenced

al-Qalqashandi to select it to serve as the "model" in

his book. Those rema~s of a1-Nuwairi are as follows:
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In whatever I have read so far by way of

al-wa~ayah [the commands, directives] and

'Ahd [covenant], there is nothing more

comprehensive, more universal and more

complete than the 'Ahd which 'Ali wrote

for Malik ibn al-Ashtar al-Harithi when he
•

appointed him as the governor of Egypt.

And so I wish to record it in full, neither

leaving out the fullness of its details

nor the import of its finer objectives.

Because an 'Ahd like this one is not to be

overlooked nor its priority and urgency to

be lost through ignorance. l

AI-Nuwairi's orthodoxy may be noted by the fact that he

copied al-?a~i~ of Imam al-Bukhari eight times with his

own hands, a distinction specifically pointed out by

another erudite orthodox Sunni historian, Taghri Burdi. 2

Thus the likelihood of the Orthodox MamlUk School, which

served as the source of doubts in the authenticity of

Nahj al-Balagha in the Middle Ages, seemed, however,

convinced of the authenticity of the 'Ahd. It is note­

worthy that whereever the 'Ahd appears in the writings

of the MamlUk Syro-Egyptian scholars, no references are

made to Nahj al-Balagha.

1. Ahmad ibn 'Abd al-Wahhab al-Nuwairi, Nihayat al-'Arab,
•

vol. 6 (Cairo, 1925), p. 19.
2. Taghri Burdi, al-NujUm al-Zahirah, vol. 9 (Cairo,

n.d.), p. 299.
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Even the Shi'ite al-TITsi (d. 460/1067) does not•

refer to Nahj al-Balagha when he mentions the 'Ahd. In

the biographical note on al-Asbagh ibn NUbat,ah, al-TUsi
• •

says that he was one of the close companions of 'Ali

and he related the 'Ahd 'Ali wrote for Malik al-Ashtar

al-Nakha'i when he appointed him. He also related the

wa¥iyah (i.e. the will, the directives, etc.) of 'Ali to

his son M~ammad al-~anafiyah.l Al-rITsi was following

the pattern which had been set earlier vis-a-vis the 'Ahd

of treating it independently of Nahj al-Balaghao This

was shown in the writings of Miskawaih (d. 429/1037) and

aI-Qadi al-Quda'i (d. 454/1062). Now considering that
• •

Nahj al-Balagha was completed in 400/1009 and the

cOllector's death in 406/1015, all the aforesaid scholars

could have referred to both the collector, aI-Sharif

al-RadI, and the book, Nahj al-Balagha. But they do not,•
indicating that their source was other than Nahj al-Balagha.

Here al-Qadi seems to be right when he states: "The
•

Nahj recension, however, must have existed some decades

[sic] before the beginning of the fifth/eleventh century."

This is ascertained by the fact that Abu al-~asan

al-'Amiri, who died in 381/992, reproduces about twenty

citations from it, all of which are introduced by "'Ali

said to al-Ashtar", and adds at one instance, "when he

2sent him to Egypt"o

1.

2.

Muhammad b. aI-Hasan al-Tusi, aI-Fihrist (Mashhad,
• • •

1351 Shamsi), pp. 62-63.
w. aI-Qadi, Ope cit., p. 75.

•
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More important than Abu aI-Hasan al-'Amiri to whom. ,
al-Qa~i has referred, is Abu Mufammad al-?asan ibn 'Ali,

better known as Ibn Shu'bah, who was active in the first

half of the fourth century. His date of death is not

certain. What seems to be certain is that he was the

contemporary of aI-Shaikh a1-~aduq (d. 381/991) and

references to him are made by al-~urr al~'AmUli.

A1-Majlisi and, in this century, Agha Buzurg Tehrani, who

quoting 'Ali ibn al-:t!usain al-Bat1rani, records: "One

of the early Sbi'ite authorities who is a source of even

M~ammad ibn Nu'man al-Mufid [d. 413/1022Jo" One of the

sources of Ibn Shu'bah is Abu 'Ali Muhammad ibn Humam,
•

who died in 336/947. 1 When I said that Ibn Shu'bah was

more important I meant that unlike the aforesaid

scholars of the fourth and fifth centuries, he quotes

the Covenant in full and his recension may have been the

source for al-Radi, the collector; for it is followed,
•

with some minor omissions, by the text of Nahj al-Bal~gha

both in words and in the sequence of ideas. The

following are a few examples of the manner in which the

recension of Nahj al-Balagha differs from that of Ibn

Shu'bah:

(1) In the beginning of the Covenant, where the

responsibilities of the governor are described, the word

in Ibn Shu'bah's text is mujahadah whereas it appears in

Nahj al-Balagha as jihad.

aI-Hasan b. 'Ali Ibn Shu'bah, Tuhuf al-'Uqul (Beirut,
•

1974), p. 7.
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(2) wa ittiba' ma amar Allah bihi fi kit~bihi, in

Nahj al-Balagha it is wa ittiba' rna amar bihi fi kitabihio

(3) fa innahu qad takaffal bi nasr man nasarahu• e

has been changed to fa innahu jaIl ismuhu qad takaffal.

All the changes point to one weakness, or one strength,

of the collector, ViZ, to place the correct prepositions

(which may have been the error of the scribes) and

eliminate the sentences which appeared to him as less

eloquent. However, this is done without the structure

of the Covenant or the sequence of ideas being affected.

Nevertheless, Ibn Shu'bah's recension cannot be

positively placed as the one preceding that of Qadi•
Nu'man (d. 363/973) because, while we are told that "it

was about the year 347/957 and during the reign of the

fourth Fatimid Caliph al-Mu'izz Ii Din Allah [341-365/

952-975J, that al-Qa~i Nu'man b. M~arnmad b. ?ayy[n

ld. 363/974] wrote his ••• Da'a)im al-Islam"l, we cannot

ascertain positively as to when Ibn Shu'bah composed his

T~uf al-'UqUl. Indeed, as has already been pointed out,

we cannot ascertain even the date of his death. But to

say that Qadi Nu'man and Ibn Shu'bah were contemporaries
•

would, however, not be far from the truth. Even so,

because of the vast differences of the two texts, and

because of the theory aI-Qadi bases on the assumption of•

Nahj's recension of the Covenant being an adaptation of

the earlier text rendered by Qa~i Nu'man
2,

it remains

1.

2.

w. aI-Qadi, Ope cit., p. 71.
•

Ibid., p. 940
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important that the date of completion of ~uf al-'Uqul

be known which, on the present available resources to me,

does not seem feasible.

However, the answer may lie in the book called

Akhbar ~iffin. It has survived in manuscript form, one

copy of which, bearing number H 129, is at Ambrosiana,

the other, bearing the number Q.U. 2040, is at Berlin.

Both of these were edited by 'Abd al-'Aziz Salih al-Halabi• • •
at St. Andrews University (Scotland) in 1974 for the

degree of Ph.D. The editor quotes Griffinl for the

author of Akhbar ~iffin as being M~ammad ibn 'Uthman

al-Kalbi. "ThiS," says the editor, "is consistent with

his suggestion that the beginning of this work is foIl

53a because Muhammad ibn 'Uthman al-Kalbi is the first
•

name in the first folio under the heading of Dhikr

al-ta'bila al-thaniyah al-~arb bi ?iffin." But further

on in his introduction to the book, the editor admits

that there was nothing in the book itself to suggest

that Muhammad ibn 'Uthman was the author. He had tried
•

to identify the author under the names of Mu~ammad ibn

'Uthman al-Kalbi, ~ammad ibn 'Imran al-Kalbi, M~ammad

ibn 'Uwanah a1-Ka1bi and Muhammad ibn 'uthman a1-Kufi,
•

but had not been able to locate the required information.

Now Hisham ibn Muhammad a1-Sa~ib a1-Kalbi (d. 204/819 or
•

206/821) did write Kitab ~iffin, which he composed in

1. 'Abd al-Aziz al-?alabi, ed., Akhbar ~iffin, Ph.D. Thesis

(University of st. Andrews, Scotland, 1974), p. 35.
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the last decades of the second century and to which

references are made by Ibn Nadim in his al-Fihristl, and

by Yaqiit in his Irshad al-Arib2 , but this book is ruled o(.A..-(

by the editor, saying:

It must also be added that Ibn al-Kalbi

was un£amiliar with some of the authorities

quoted in this work, such as 'Umar ibn Sa'd,

'Amr ibn Shamir, al-Ju'fi, Salih ibn Sadaqah
• 0 •

, - ,,~ ..and Muhammad ibn Abd Allah al-QarashI•
•

Al-Kalbi usually transmits the material

from Abu Mikhnaf and to a lesser degree,

his father, [Muhammad ibn Sa'ib] and
•

'Uwanah ibn al-Hakam al-Kalbi. 3
•

Going through Akhbar ?iffin, one is at once struck

by the similarity of contents, even style, between

Akhbar Siffin and Waq'at Siffin of Nasr ibn Muzahim______er--__ e • •

(d. 212/827). Both open up with 'Ali's arrival in Kufah

after the battle of aI-Jamal. Both report 'Ali's

conversations with some of the Kufan leaders who failed

to join him at al-Ba~rah. Both record the subsequent

events leading to the battle of ?iffin. vlliat is more

important in many cases is the self-sameness of isnad.

10

2.

Ibn Nadim, al-Fihrist (trans. Bayard Dodge, New York,

1970), vol. 1, pp. 206.
'Abd al-'Aziz al-Halabi, Ope cit., p. 36.

•
30 Ibid., p. 37.
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Following are the common sources of Nasr ibn Muzahim and
• •

the author of Akhbar Siffin: 'Amr ibn Shamir; 'Umar ibn.
Sa'd; al-Harith ibn Hasirah; 'Amr ibn Salamah; Yahya

• • • •

ibn Salamah; al-~q'ab ibn Zuhair; Jabir al-Ju'fi;

al-Kalbi; 'Abd al-Ra~an ibn Yazid; Abu Ruq al-Hamadani,

and others. Although the degree of references to them

varies, as the editor of Akhbar ¥iffin points out, 'Amr

ibn Shamir, for example, appears thirty-six times in

Na~r's Waq'at ~iffin, whereas he is referred to only four

times by the author of Akhbar ~iffin.l But on account

of the many similarities, could Akhbar ~iffin be another

recension of Nasr ibn Muzahim's Waq'at Siffln? The• • •

editor of the former book answers in the negative, and

he gives the following reasons for it: "It is probable

that the author of Akhbar Siffin was a contemporary of
•

Nasr ibn Muzahim or comparatively younger because the• • ,
youngest known source in Akhbar Siffin is Ha~ham ibn•

'Adi (d. 207/822)." However, the strong resemblance to

Waq'at ~iffin and the self-sameness of some of the

contents are taken account of as the editor adds:

Unless the author of Akhbar Siffin shared•

with Nasr a common source, he must, then,
•

have used Nasr's material particularly in
•

the first part of Akhbar ~iffin and deliberately
2

suppressed Na~r's name.

1.

2.

'Abd al-'Aziz al-Halabi, Ope cito, po 40.
•

Ibid., p. 50.
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Then the factors separating the two works are cited and

listed as:

(a) The information provided by Akhbar Siffin on
•

some matters is in much more detail than in Nasr's
•

Waq'at Siffin and at this point 'Ali's dismissal of•

Ash'ath ibn Qais from the leadership over al-Kindah and

Rabi'ah is cited as an example. l

(b) ?a'~a'ah's mission to Mu'awiyah, which Na~r

does not mention, nor does anybody else, according to

the editor's information. 2

(c) The second part of Akhbar Siffin deals with the
•

disposition of the two armies at Siffin. Here the•
author of Akhbar ~iffin provides "the fullest information"

and "the first ever" illustrations of the banners of the

tribes who participated in the battle of Siffino At this•
point the editor observes that if there were no other

reasons, this feature of the book alone would have

justified the projecto 3 In all there are forty-four

"beautiful illustrations" of the banners. The first

four are the banners of Muhammad and the tribe of Quraish
•

and the rest are those of the tribes which took part in

the battle of Siffin. The source the author of Akhbar..
Siffin used in describing the shapes and the hues of the
•

banners of Muhammad and the tribe of Quraish, is Ibn
•

10
2.

'Abd al-'Aziz a1-Halabi, Ope cito, p. 51.
•

Ibid., p. 560
Ibid., p. 58.
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Ishaq and the transmitter of the traditions Haitham ibn•
'Ad~. Th -.~ e editor of Akhbar Siff~n states that he has.
compared these reports with their parallel ones

reported by Ibn Ishaq (d. 151/768) and found them to be
o

identicalo l

(d) The author of Akhbar Siffin also provides the
•

Shi'ar (translated by the editor of Akhbar ~iffin) as the

distinctive slogans of every tribe, which did not usually

exceed three wordso 2

Yet another separating factor of the two books is

the fact that while Nasr ibn Muzahim terminates his book
• •

at the conclusion of the episode of al-Tagkim, the author

of Akhbar ~iffin proceeds to mention the appointments of

Qais ibn Sa'd, Muhammad ibn Abi Bakr and Malik al-Ashtar
•

as the respective governors of Egypt. This appears to

the editor of Akhbar Siffin as "irrelevant" to the battle
•

of Siffin. But it would cease to be so if one bears in
0

mind that while Nasr ibn Muzahim looked at the "event"
• •

(i. e. the battle of Siffin) and terminated his book on
•

its sequel (i. e. al-Tag.kim), the author of Akhbar Siffin
•

looked at the year (i.e. 38 A.H.) and recorded all that

happened in it. As to the appointments of Qais ibn Sa'd

ibn 'Ubadah and Buhammad ibn Abi Bakr, it may have been
"

to introduce Malik al-Ashtar's predecessors, who had been

appointed in the same position and for the same region

by 'Alia

1.

2.

'Abd al-'Aziz al-Halabi, Ope cit., p. 59.
•

Ibid., p, 48.
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In any event, the ·Ahd appears in Akhbar Siffin and
•

conforms with the recension of Ibn Shu'bah word for word,

indicating the strong possibility of its being the source

of Ibn Shu'bah's recension. Now it is open to discussion

whether the collector of Nahj al-Balagha took and edited

his recension of the 'Ahd from Ibn Shu'bah's text or

directly from Akhbar Siffin. I assume the latter to be.
the case.

It has been agreed in the aforesaid thesis that the

writing of the author of Akhbar Siffin "represents an
•

early stage in the development of Arabic narrative"l

and this, coupled with the sources which have already

been discussed, places the book somewhere in the second

half of the second century or early third century, if

the author was the second generation from Na~r ibn

Muzahimo
•

1. 'Abd al-'Aziz al-Halabi, opo cit., p••



CHAPTER IV

-THE LITERARY BACKGROUND TO NAHJ AL-BALAGHA

A. Pre-Islamic Literature

I. The Jahili Poetry

The utterances of 'Ali ibn Abi Talib contained in•
Nahj al-Balagha (according to the compiler, aI-Sharif

al-Radi) and supposed to have been used as the vehicle for•
exerting influence over the societies they were addressed

to, have parallels both in the utterances of the Jahili al-sha'ir,

poet, the Kha~ib (orator) and the Kahin (soothsayer), and

the Qur'ano Since the first three prOVide the literary

background for the latter, it would be appropriate to

examine them first.

Judging by the traditions that the third and fourth

century Muslim historians have preserved for us, it

seems that pre-Islamic Arab societies were greatly

influenced by these three. However, of these three prime

movers of the society, it was the poet who came first in

importance. Ibn Rashiq (d. 438/1046) illustrates the

position of the Jahili poet in his society in the

following words:

When there appeared a poet in a family of

the Arabs, the other tribes round about

would gather together to that family and

wish them joy for their good luck. Feasts

would be got ready, the women of the

166
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tribe would join together in bands, playing

upon lutes, as they were wont to do at the

bridals, and the men and boys would congratu­

late one another; for a poet was a defence

to the honour of them all, a weapon to ward

off insults from their good names, and a

means of perpetuating their glorious deeds

and of establishing their fame forever.

And they used not to wish one another joy

but for three things -- the birth of a

boy, the coming to light of a poet, and

the foaling of a noble mare. l

To the ordinary members of his tribe, the poet was the

spokesman of their sentiments and an interpreter of their

emotionso The magnet which attracted the members of

other tribes and the esteem of the general populace. He

served as the identifier of his people and put them on

the map of tribal importance. Physically the tribe

submitted to the head of the clan, emotionally it

followed the poet. Nicholson remarks,

Poetry gave life and currency to an ideal

of Arabian virtue, murGwah, which, though

based on tribal community of blood

insisting that only ties of blood were

sacred, nevertheless became an invisible

1. aI-Hasan ibn Rashiq, al-'Umadah (Cairo, 1955), p. 65.
•
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bond between diverse clans, and formed,

whether consciously or not, the basis of

a national community of sentimentso l

The means through which the powers of the poet were

attained were his manipulation of words in describing the

raids, in lamenting the former occupants of ruins, in

portraying the beauty, the trot and the gallop of the

horses, in emphasising the deadliness of the swords of

his tribe and their lances; all that came together with

refreshing intervals of amorous pronouncements and

devotions to his beloved. The poet spoke in a language

which was understandable to his listeners and in a style

which enchanted the general popUlace.

Jahili poetry has come to us through collections

made in the second and third centuries of the Islamic 2era.

1. R. A. Nicholson, A Literary History of the Arabs
(cambridge, 1969), p. 72 0

20 Probably the first collection of the Jahili poetry
was made by ~mmad ibn Maisarah, generally known as
Hammad al-Rawiyah. According to al-Madaaini (d. 225/
•
839), he was the most learned, a'lam al-nas, in the
wars of the Jahili people, the Jahili events, the
Jahili poetry, the Jahili geneaology and the Jahili
terminologies. When the Umayyad Caliph, Walid ibn
'Abd aI-Malik (86-96/705-714) asked him how he came
to be known as al-Rawiyyah (i.e. the transmitter),
Hammad replied: "Because I am able to recite to you
•
the work of every poet you know and also of the ones
you do not know. LReciting the works of the poets]
in their original form so that you would be able to
distinguish between the old [i.e. Jahili] and the new

[i. e. /
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[i.e. Islamic and the post-IslamicJ~t1 (Yaqut al-~amawi,

Irshad al-Arib, vol. IV (Cairo, 1927), p. 137). The
tradition goes on to Bay that when put to the test by
Walid, ~ammad recited 2900 odes belonging to the
Jahili period. Yaqut quotes al-A~ma'i as saying:
u!iammad was the most learned of the people provided
he remained faitMul." Yaqut explains that what
al-A~ma'i meant was that "provided he did not add or
curtail in the poem and the events (of the' Jahili) he
narratedo For he was accused of composing poetry and
attributing it to the J8.h11i poets." (YAqut al-~amawi,

Ope cit., vol. IV, p. 137.) The work known as
al-Mu'allaqat al-Sab' or al-Sab' al-Tiwa1 is attributed•
to Hammad by most authorities in the Arabic literature•

•
Hammad is said to have been born in 95/713. He died
•
in 155/771.

2. Mufaddal al-Da.bbi's collection, known as••
al-Mufa9-9-aliyyat, "contains some 120 odes and fragments,
chiefly from lesser pre-Islamic poets, ••• " (H. A. R.
Gibb, Arabic Literature, [Oxford, 1963J, p. 24). The
collection was made at the instance of aI-MansUr, the

•
'Abbasid Caliph (d. 158/774) for the instruction of
his son, al-Mahdi. al-Dabbi died ca. 170/7860. -

3. The collection of ~abib ibn 'Aws aI-Tali, who
1s generally known as Abu Tammam, is known as a1-HamAsah.
It is the best known collection, in which "he is more
of a poet in selection than in his own poems t1 (R. A.

Nicholson, Ope cito, p. 130)0 Although he is said
to have composed another collection, or rather "selection",
of the Jahili poets, known as a1-Fu9U1. One of the
literary debates undertaken by the Islamic writers of
the medieval times was the subject whether Abu Tammaro
was a better poet than al-Mutannabi. In fact the
time at which the collector of Nahj al-Balagha,
aI-Sharif al-Radi, was born and lived, i.e. the latter

•
part of the fourth century, the literary circles of
Baghdad were engaged in fighting pitched battles over

thel
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the issue. And it is, perhaps, one of the reasons
that when Abu al-Faraj came to talk about Abu Tammam
in his famous Book of Songs (al-Aghani), he found it
difficult to add to so much that had already been said
of Abu TammAm. However, without referring to
al-Mutannabi, the writer of al-Aghani makes it clear
as to whom he thought to be the best poet of his
time (Abu al-Faraj al-Isfabani, al-Aghani, vol. 16•
[Cairo, n.d.], p. 384.). Abu Tammam, therefore,
constitutes the valuable evidence in favour of the
authenticity of the Jahil! literature, for the collector
had his own diwan (printed in Beirut, 1889) and his
al-Hamasah attained fame through his method of
selection and his personality. In his al-Hamasah,
Abu Tammam is guided by the subject matter rather
than by the poets themselves. For example, the first
bab (i.e. the chapter) is called al-Hamasah (and the-collection takes its name after this chapter,
meaning courage or valour) and consists of all that
had been written under the sUbject by the Jahi1i poets
down to his own time. "No one," writes Gibb, "who
reads the poems preserved in the Hamasah of Abu Tammam
(or the pieces translated from it by Sir Charles Lyall)
will deny that there is an art, springing out of
natural feeling and popular consciousness, and
expressing with Vigour, with a certain wild beauty,
and often with a strangely moving power, the personality
of the poets and the conceptions and ideals of their
age." (Ho A. R. Gibb, Ope cit., p. 25). Abu Tammam is
said to have been born in 172/788. He died in 231/845.

There are other collections, like the one which

al-Buhtari (205-284/820-897) collected, calling it
•

al-Hamasah also. But his collection, either due to
the fact that in his collection he is rather guided by
his own taste which was not shared by others, or the
fact that it came after Abu Tammam's and failed to
rise above it, is amongst the less known and quoted.

And/
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In many ways they have a great deal in common with Nahj

al-Balagha. They all share the same processes, viz, their

existence in fragments in early works; their reliance on

the oral transmissions from one generation to the next;

and their laying claim to the utterances of those who lived

two or three centuries before. However, the collections

of the Jahili poets have been generally accepted by the

Muslim intelligentsia. In the face of recent criticism of

their authenticity, notably Taha Husain in his work Fi.. . ----
al-Adab al-Jahilil, the general academic consensus still

accepts that a considerable part of these collections

belongs to the period to which they were generally

attributed. 2

And so is the Lamiyyat al- 'Arab, which although still
taught in some of the Islamic universities for its
linguistic merits, has, however, come to be regarded as
the work of Khalaf ibn ~ayyan, generally known as Khalaf
al-A~rnar (d. ca. 180/796) rather than al-Shanfara,
the Jahili poet, to whom it had initially been attributed.

1. ta~ ~usain, Fi al-Adab al-Jahili (Cairo, 1927), p. 64.
2. R. A. Nicholson, Ope cit., pp. 139-40: "That considerable

traces of religious feelings are to be found in Pre
-Islamic poetry admits of no denial," writes Nicholson,
after quoting some verses of 'Adi ibn Zayd, "but the
passages in question were formerly explained as due to
interpolation. This view no longer prevails. Thanks
mainly to the arguments of Von Kremer, Sir Charles
Lyall, and Wellhausen, it has become to be recognised
(1) that in many cases the above mentioned religious
feeling is not Islamic in tone; (2) that the passage

in which it occurs are not Islamic in origin; and
(3) that it is the natural and necessary result of the
widely spread, though on the whole superficial, influence

of Judaism and especially of Christianity."
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The sUbject matter of Nahj al-Balagha being mainly

preachings, commands, Unity of God, descriptions of Holy

Pilgrimage, the Angels and the images of the Qura~n, it

could not have been further apart from the themes and the

subject matter of the Jahili poetry. Yet there are

quotations from it, although infrequent, which have been

employed to emphasise the point and to borrow the power

the Jahili poetry still exerted on the minds of the people. l

Here and there one finds some indication that a Jahili

idea is expressed although the words and the construction

of the sentences are different. The sentence ila an qam

thalith al-qawm nafija hu~naih2 in Nahj al-Balagha perhaps

borrows from al-Hut~'ah (d.678 A.D.)in his satire which•

has been regarded as the worst of its kind, and in which

he ridicules the over-fondness of eating.3

II. The Jahili Prose

On the other side of the linguistic art of the

Jahiliyah, the prose, stood the kha~ib and the kahin.

Perhaps it is due to the part played by memory that the

Jahili prose that has come down to us is insignificant

compared with the Jahili poetry. Zaki Mubarak reports a•

conversation between Khalil Mutran and Muhammad Haikal in• •

the University of Cairo in 1928, when Khalil Mu~ran pointed

Nahj al-Balagha, Address Nos. 3, 24, 34, etc.

Ibid., vol. 1, Address No.3, po 30.
Ibn Abi al-Hadid, The Commentary, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1959),

•
p. 1970
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out that the total work in the field of prose belonging

to the Jahiliyah period did not exceed the volume of a

booklet, and yet, despite its insignificance, it proved

sufficient to produce literary figures like 'Ali ibn

Abi Talib and 'Umar ibn al-Khattab. "This," says Zaki
o ••

Mubarak, "is a mistake. For the literary qualities which

manifested themselves in the khu~ubat [i.e. speeches] of

the Arabs at the time of the Prophet were proofs of the

many collections which must have existed at the time, of

poetry, prose, speeches and proverbs. ,,1

However, Zaki Mubarak's claim is not substantiated

with necessary evidence. Although al-Ja~~'s remark can

be quoted to endorse his statement. Al-Jahiz (d. 256/
• •

869) says: "What the Jahili Arabs spoke in the way of

eloquent prose was much more than what they wrote and

spoke in the way of poetry. But not the tenth of that

prose was preserved and not the tenth of the poetry was

lost. ,,2 The same author lists a number of the speakers

who were active in the Jahili periodo Amongst the ancient
L ..~?4-'-j t-t

speakers he cites Ka'b ibn ~, who used to adress the

Jahilis generally and the tribe of Kinanah in particular.

His influence over the ancient societies of the Jahili

period was so profound that when he died the calfendars

of Kinanah were made to take the date of his death as the

1.

2.

Zaki MUbarak, al-Nathr al-Fanni fi al-Qam al-Rabi'

(Cairo, 1934), p. 33.
AI-Jahiz a1-Bayan wa al-Tabyin, volo 1 (cairo, 1928),. .'
p. 158.
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starting point. And it remained so up until the time when

Abraha came to Mecca with his army and elephants to invade

Mecca and destroy the Temple; it was only then that the

Year of the Elephant became the starting point of the

Arabian calendars. l According to one report Ka'b was the

first man to name Friday jum'ah, for prior to that the day

was called 'arfibah, perhaps OWing to the fact that on that

day the people gathered round him to be addressed by him.

Abu Hil~l al-'Askari (d. 395/1004) records one of his

speeches, as follows:

Listen, and listen carefUlly; seek knowledge

in order to be knowledgeable; ask in order

to understand. The night is dark and the

day is still while the earth [serving you as]

the floor and the sky as the roof; all this

is a test; for the late-comers as it has

been for the forerunners. Treat your

relations with kindness and generosity.

Protect your relations through marriage.

And put your wealth to fruitful uses. Purify

your deeds. For have you seen a dead person

ever returning? Or a dead body every

resurrected? The abode is in front of you

and the probable happening is the opposite

of what you sayl Adorn your TemPLe [the

1. Abu Hilal al-'~skari, al-AwaJil, vol. 1 (Damasc~s,

1975), pp. 47-480
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Ka'bah] and revere it; and hold fast to it;

never forsaking it. For a great news there

is for it in store; [as] a noble prophet

is going to rise from ito l

Amongst other public speakers of the period of the

Jahiliyah, Akhtham ibn Saifi, ~jib ibn Zurarah, al-~arth

ibn 'Ubad al-Bakri, 'Amr ibn Shand, Khalid ibn Ja 'far

al-Kilabi, 'Alqamah ibn 'Alaqah al-'Amiri, Qais ibn

Mas'ud al-Shaibani, 'Amir ibn Tufail al-'Amid, 'Amr ibn

Ma'dikarib, have been notedo But prominent amongst the

khutaba l of the Jahili period and most renowned of them
•

all, was Qussibn Sa'ida al-Iyadi, who became a proverbial

khatib in the spheres of al-balagha and good preaching•.
Apart from his words, his manners were also noted as the

Muslim historians point out that he was the first to

1.
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preach while leaning on a walking stick. l He may have

been a Christian and, according to some, a Unitarian. 2

The impact of his words, style, and the message was so

great as to engage the attention of all the literary

writings of Muslim scholars, like al-J~:, Abu al-Faraj

al-I~fahanI, Abu fAli al-QalI, Ibn 'Abd Rabbih and others.

Analysing the rational causes and the earliest influences

which may have helped ~arnmad in conceiving the idea of

prophethood and, eventually, the formulation of the Quraan,

some of the Orientalists mention Waraqa ibn Nawfal al-Asadi,

who was a leading member of the group known as al-Hunafa a•
in the J~hili period. Others have cited Ba~rah, the

Christian monk whom Muhammad had visited with his uncle
•

Abu Talib on his way to Syria. The Muslims, however,•
point out that neither of the two have been noted either

as al-kha~ib, i.e. the public preacher or speaker, or as

the writer of a prose work such as the Quraan is. In the

case of Qus, however, we have a clear indication of

a lasting impression on M~mmad. We have already noted

earlier in the first chapter how al-Jahiz, quoting• •
a speech of Qus through M~mmad, had said that no better

isnad (for Qus' speeches) could be asked for. On the

authority of Ibn 'Abb~s, Ibn 'Abd Rabbih records the

following story:

1.
2.

al-Jahiz, Ope cit., p. 151.
• •

Fardinan Total, Mu'jam al-A'lam (Beirut, 1956), p. 416.
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A deputation came to the Messenger of God

from the tribe of al-Iy~d. He [M~ammad]

asked them: "Which of you know Qua ibn

Sa'idah?" They replied: "We all know him."

He asked: "What happened to him?" They

answered that he had died. Thereupon

~ammad said: "1 shall never forget him

as he appeared at the Market of 'Ukaz,

riding a red camel and thus addressing the

people:

"Listen and listen carefully; whosoever

dies is lost and whatever there is to come

will comeo The news of what 1s to come is

in the heavens. [But here on earth] there

are lessons to be learned [in the] passing

clouds and the sinking stars; and the

revolving heavenly bodies. Qus swears by

God that there is one religion which unto

God is more pleasing than this one which
~L4..l

you practiceo" [Then he s:i:ad::] "Why do 1

see people go but not return? Were they

pleased with the place and therefore

stayed on or were they [for once] left
1alone so they went to sleep?"

1. Ibn 'Abd Rabbih, el-'Iqd al-Farid, vol. 2 (Cairo,

1928), p. 385.
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The third component of the language-oriented society

was al-kahin. His functions ranged between the Brahman of

India and the Kohen of the Jewso He foretold the future,

interpreted dreams and gave judgements in the people's

disputes. His vehicle of influence through which he

manifested his skills was, like the poet and the pUblic

speaker, al-khatib, short sentences carefully measured

and prophetically pronounced. His rhymed endings that

have been reported are somewhat similar to the early

siirahs of the Qur'an; in the pattern of the sentence, the

force of adjurations and the usage of rhymes are all common

between the two. Al-balaghah has been defined as ma-
yaqta~i al-~l, meaning that the speech is fa~I~ or

eloquent if it conformed with the requirements of the

occasions and the place. Thus it seems likely that the

early revelations were made in the style people of the

day had grown accustomed to, i.e. the language and the

style of the kahino Ibn Ishaq's version of the two most
•

prominent kahins, Shaqlq and Sa~i~ is given as follows:

Rabi'a b. Nasr, king of the Yaman, was of
•

the true stock of the Tubba' kings. He had

a vision which terrified him and continued

to cause him much anxiety. So he summoned

every soothsayer, sorcerer, omenmonger and

astrologer in his kingdom and said: "I have

had a vision which terrifies me and is a

source of anxiety. Tell me what it was and
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what it means?" They replied: "Tell us the

vision and we will tell you its meaning."

"If I tell you it," said he, "I can have no

confidence in your interpretation; for the

only man who knows its meaning is he who

knows about the vision without my telling

him." Thereupon one of them recommended

him to send for Shaqiq and Satlh9 for they
•• •

knew more than others and would be able to

answer his questions. Satih'S name was• •
Rabi' b. Rabi' b. Mas'ud b. Mazin b. Dhi'b

b. 'Ady b. Mazin Ghassan. Shaqiq was the

son of sa 'ab b. Yashkur b. RubIn b. Afrak

b. Qasr b. Abqar b. Anmar b. Nizar, and

Anmar was the father of Bajila and Khath'am.

So he sent for them and Satih arrived first.• •
The king then repeated his words, ending,

"If you know the vision you will know what

it means." Satih replied:
• •

A fire you did see

Come forth from the seao

It fell on the low country

And devoured all that be. l

The text reads:
10
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The king agreed that this was exactly what

he bad seen, and what was the meaning of it

all? He answered:

By the serpent of the lava plains I swear

The Ethiopians on your land shall bear

Ruling from Abyan to Jurash everywhereo 1

The king exclaimed that this was distressing

news, but when would these things come to pass

-- in his time or after him? Satih replied• •

that more than sixty or seventy years must

first pass. ·Would the new-comers' kingdom

last?""No, an end would be put to it after

seventy years or more; then they would be

slain or driven out as fugitives."tlWho

would do this?" It lram b. Dhu Yazan, who would

come against them from Aden and not leave

one of them in the Yemen." Further questions

drew the information that their kingdom would

not last, but a pure prophet to whom revela­

tion came from on high would bring it to an

end; he would be a man of the sons of Ghalib

bo Fihr b. Malik b. al-Nadr. His dominion

10 ~ ~ c>
d' .,. If•
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woUld last till the end of timeo Has time

an end? asked the kingo Yes, replied Satih,

the day on which the first and the last

shall be assembled, the righteous for

happiness, the evildoers for misery. Are

you telling me the truth? the king asked.

[satih replied:]

Yes, by the dark and the twilight

and the dawn that follows the night

~ '" , P,. ~ Verily what I have told you is righto 1
:_ I k· ~ ~ w' , - .-.. ,

lr'"'" ~ • ·~f L. u; ~J. f.i~ t>-Li-J f ; ~ .. ;JI ~1.Jc ~ J W

The above extract from Ibn Is~aq is as it appears in the

translation of A. Guillaume. I have prOVided the Arabic

text for the parts of the kahin's speech where Guillaume

has translated it in verse. But the object of the

e~ercise is to provide pattern of kahin's speech which

the part of the story quoted accomplishes. Al-Mas'udi

has, in his Muriij al-Dhahab, several utterances of kahins

in the chapter he devotes to their stories. 2 And those

utterances conform to the pattern quoted above.

It may be noted, in conlusion, that the characteristic

of Jahili prose, whether in the speeches or in the sayings

of the soothsayers, is its stress on the rhyme and it

conveys the impression that the ideas were made to follow

the available rhymes rather than the opposite. Generally

1. Ibn Ishaq, opo cit., pp. 4-5 •
•

2. al-Mas'udi, MurUj al-Dhahab, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1948),

pp. 180-84.
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there seems to be the lack of natural flow in the

constructions. Many of the Jahil! quotations end up in

prophesying the arrival of the Arabian prophet as we have

noted in the speech of Ka'b ibn Lu'i (from amongst the

kha~ibs) and the above dialogue between sa~i~ and the

king. All of which brings into question the authenticity

of it. However, there can be no doubt as to the pattern

the Jahili kha:ib and kahin must have spoken in. Nor

can there be doubt about the tremendous influence they

exercised over the Jahili societies. The quotation of

kahins prophesying the arrival of the Prophet, if

attributed to him falsely, do nevertheless, speak of his

importance even to the Islamic societies. And the

example of Qus ibn Sa'idah al-Iy~di is another testimony

where the Jahili influence and the voice still echoed

when much else had died away.

Following are some of the examples where al-Saj'

(i. e. rhyme), the other feature of the J8.hili prose,

seems to be the pattern in Nahj al-Balagha: (1) Address

No.1, note the short and rhymed sentences which conform

well with the Jahili style; (2) Address No. 81, in some

of the sentences of which the ideas seem to be made to

follow the rhyme, a characteristic feature of the speeches

of al-Kahin as noted above; (3) Address No. 88, where

the language of al-Kahin is most audible; (4) Address

No. 101, where there are striking similarities with the

speech of QUs ibn ga'idah quoted above; (5) Address No.

153, which is in the description of al-Khuffash (i.e. the
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bat) and which seems to be sustained purely by rhymes,

for there is little information about the creature itself.

In fact it would not be wrong to state that in

Nahj al-Balagha the speeches of which the dominant feature

is rhyme are more frequent than those which do not seem

to deliberately follow the rhyme.

With the Qur)an, the processes of emulation become

more apparent in Nahj al-Balagha. There are examples

where the words have been borrowed and there are examples

where both the words and the ideas have been borrowed

and these are in addition to the direct quotations from

the Qur)an which freely occur in Nahj al-Balagha. The

examples of all these groups are as follows:

1. In the first Address the sentence wala ~~i

na'ma)hu al-'addUn (i.e. His blessings cannot be counted

by the reckoners) seems to be a direct borrowing from

SUrah XIV:34 and SUrah XVI:18, where the sentence wa in

ta'uddu ni'mat Allah la ~~Uha appears, indicating that

both the words and the idea has been borrowed in Nahj

al-Balaghao Similarly the word fa~ara which occurs in

fatara al-khalai)iq bi qudratih is used in the same
•

context in the Qur)an in SUrahs V1:79 and XI:51. The

sentence wa nashar al-riya~ hi ra~tihi occurs in the

Qur)an (SUrah XXVI:24) where the idea of spreading the

winds is associated with God's mercy and is expressed in
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the same words. Again the idea of mountains being the

stabilisers of earth which is expressed in the same

address has the Qur~anic precedent in SUrah LXXVIII:7.

At the time of the creation God "decorated" the skies with

stars. This is expressed in Nahj al-Balagha in the

setence: thumma zayyanaha bi zinat al-kaw§.kib and has

the Qur~anic parallel in SUrah XXXVII:6o Again, the

idea of "cleaving the space" at the time of creation is

expressed as: thumma ansha)a sUb~nahu fatq al-ajwa),

which occurs in the Qur ~ anic SUrah XXI: 30. The story of

the creation of Adam, is told in the words of the Qur~anic

SUrahs XXXVIII:21-22, XXXVII:ll, 11:264, XV:26, and

VII:ll.

20 In Address No. 23, wealth and children have been

described as the harvest of this world and the good

deeds as the harvest of the next world: inna aI-mal wa

al-baDin ~arth al-dunya wa al-'arnal al-~ali~ ~arth

al-akirah, which, both the idea and the words, appear in

the Qur)anic Surahs 11:40 and XLII:20 and are seemingly

the source.

30 In Address No. 27, aI-Jihad has been described as

the raimint of piety, libas al-taqwa, which apparently

has been borrowed from the Qur~an, Surah VII:26.

4. The beginning of Address No. 48 has the eloquence

of the Meccan SUrahs and compares with SUrah CXIV:30o
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5. In Address No. 85, the Ahl aI-Bait, the people of

M~mmad's household, have been described as alsinat

al-~idq (i.e. the tongues of truth); this metaphor appears

in the Qur aan, Siirah XXVI: 84, although in singular form,

i. e. lisan sidqo
•

6. In SUrah No. LXXXIV, heaven has been described as

the heaven of the constellations, dhat al-burUj; the

expression is borrowed by Nahj al-Balagha in Address No. 88.

7. Address No. 95 opens with the sentences: If God

has granted a respite to the oppressor and the trans­

gressor, [He has done so] for he will never be able to

escape Him; God, who is watchful over the passages the

tyrant is likely to pass by, and [being near to him as]

the passage of his saliva. l These ideas of God's nearness,

His watchfulness, the inevitability of one's falling back

to His judgement and Command are also expressed in the

Qur'an, Surahs LVII:4, LXXXIX:14 and L:16.

8. A Prophet is sent to call people towards truth

(al-~aqq) and to be a witness (al-Shahid), over His

creation. This constitutes the theme of Address No. 112

and has parallel in the Quraan, Sfirahs 11:143 and IV:40.

1.
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9. 'Ali was censured over treating people as equals in

distributing the state allowances. His reaction is

Address No. 124, which begins: atamuriinni an atlub
•

al-na~r bi al-jawr fi man wullit 'alaih?, which speaks in

the language and the style of a fa ghair Allah ta~mrUnni

a'bud ayyuha al-JahilUn?, verse 64 of SUrah XXXIX.

10. In Address No. 131 and alluding to God, the following

is said:

He under whose Command stand This and the

Next World; to Whom heaven and earth have

surrendered their keys; and to Whom the

green trees prostrate day and night in

worship; and with the Will of whom the

green boughs and branches yield a luminous

fire; [Or] with the Blessings of ~~om the

[green trees] bring forth fruits that are

ripenedo

Both the style and the contents of this part of the

address have parallels in the Qur~an which, in Surah

XXII:18, says:

Hast thou not seen that unto Allah

payeth adoration whosoever is in the

heavens and whosoever is in the earth,

and the sun, and the moon, and the stars,

and the hills, and the trees, and the

beasts and many of mankind, while there

are many unto whom the doom is justly dueo
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And the idea of a green tree yielding the luminous fire

is also spoken of in Siirah XXXVl:80: "[He] Who hath

appointed for you fire from the green tree, and behold!

Ye kindle from itJ"

These examples are sufficient to show the profound

influence of the Qur1an over the style and the ideas of

the speaker in Nahj al-Balagha. But by the same token,

the conformity with the Quraan of some parts and the

contents of Nahj al-Balagha brings into question the

ideas and the constructions which are not known to the

Quraan and yet are still a part of the book and thus

attributed to 'Ali ibn Abi Talibo One notices that•

concepts like al-Iman (i.e. Belief), a1-sabr (i.e. Patience),
•

al-Yaqin (i.e. Faith or Conviction), al-'Adl (i.e. Justice),

aI-Jihad (i.e. Holy War), are used in the Qur1an in their

simple and basic forms. Let us take the first word,

al-Iman, which occurs in many Surahs of the Qur~an.l

Now in all the usages the word has been used to mean

"belief" and "faith"o But no further refinement of the

term has been attempted. Nor the possible sub-divisions

of the concept are either mentioned or alluded to. In

Nahj al-Balagha, however, the very word al-Iman meets with

a logical, sophisticated and analytical treatment.

1. SUrahs 11:108; 111:166, 173, 177, 193; V:6; VIII:2;
IX:24, 125; XVl:106; XXX:56; XXXIII:22; XL:IO;
XLI1:52; XLIX:7, 11, 14, 17; L1:21; LVIII:22;

XLVIII:4; LIX:9, 10; LXXIV:31.
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-"Al-Iman," it says, "stands on four pillars, viz, al-Sabr.
Lforbearance], al-Yaqin Lthe certainty of FaithJ, al-'Adl

LJustice], and aI-Jihad [the Holy War]." Then al-Sabr.
[the first pillar of al-imanJ in turn, is said to be of

four variations: al-Shawq [longing], al-Shafaq Lfear],

al-Zuhd [asceticism] and al-Taraqqub [expectation].

And so whosoever longed for heaven, refrained

from the worldly desires; and whosoever

feared Fire Lof Hell] abstained from doing

the forbidden; and whosoever practiced

ascetisism, calamities came easier to him;

and whosoever anticipated his death, raced

to perform good deeds. l

The speech goes on to describe the variations of al-Yaqin

(Faith, positively believed), al-'Adl (Justice) and

aI-Jihad (the Holy War). In the variations of the last

mentioned, the term is extended to include al-Amr bi

al-Ma'rUf (asking people to perform that which has been

enjoined), al-Nahi 'an al-Munkar (preventing people from

committing that which has been forbidden), al-~idq fi

al-Mawa~in (being true to one's convictions and one's

stand), and Shan~an al-Fasiqin (repudiation of and enmity

towards the Godless and the sinful). This analytical

style with regard to these concepts is somewhat alien to

1. Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 3 (Cairo, n.d.), pp. 157-58.
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the style and the language of the Qur'an, praiseworthy

in itself though it may beo However, this seems to be

a later theological development.

Moving away from the conceptual and turning to

material and bodily forms, there is yet another descriptive

and stylistic aspect in Nahj al-Balagha which is not

found in the QurJan. The Qur'an's central theme remains

Man; yet a great attention is paid to environment: the

sun, the moon, the stars, the seas, the mountains, the earth and

the ones which breathe and move on it. Creatures sharing the

existence of man, the animals, have not been overlooked

but the mention is either in the historical context, as

in the story of Joseph (sarah XII), when Joseph's brothers

wanted him to go with them and asked their father for

his permission, he said: "It grieves me that you should

take him with you, and I fear the wolf may eat him"

(XII:13). Or on the occasion when the mighty army of

Solomon is on the march: "An ant said, 'Ants, enter

your dwelling places, lest Solomon and his hosts crush

you' "(XXVII:18) 0 Or the animals are mentioned in the

process of inviting man's attention to God through His

creation, as: "Do you not see the camel, how was it

created?" (LXXXVII:I?). Or: "LoJ those on whom you call

beside Allah will never create a fly though they combine

together for the purpose" (XXII:73). Or to stress that

God remains the source of inspiration not only for man

but even for small creatures such as a bee: "And thy Lord

inspired the bee, saying: Choose thou habitations in the
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hills and in the trees and in that which they hatch"

(XVI:68).

The point to note is that when creatures or animals

are mentioned in the Qur'an, their mention is brief and

confined to illustrating a given point. There is no

attempt in the Qur~an to render a scientific or analytical

account of any of the animals it mentions. Nahj al-Balagha

on the other hand, has the descriptive addresses on

peacocks, bats, and ants. l In sharp contrast with the

Qur'an, the accounts are detailed and the language

highly ornamented. Yet the actual information communicated

on the bird, the nocturnal mammal, and the insect is far

less than the space devoted to it would demand. It

appears that the forced artificiality of the language of

the accounts under discussion in Nahj al-Balagha not only

alienates them from the style of the Qur~an but also

from much of the book itselfo In fact one is inclined

to say that the casual references of the Qur·an, to the

beasts, the birds, and the insects, are more in harmony

with the knOWledge and the spirit of the time than those

deliberate renderings in Nahj al-Balagha and attributed

to 'Ali ibn Abi Talib••

1. Nahj al-Balagha, description of bat: No. 153, vol. 2,
p. 60; description of peacock, No. 163, vol. 2,
p. 163. description of ant and locust: No. 183, vol. 2,

p. 183.



CHAPTER T

THE STYLISTIC ANALYSIS OF NAHJ AL-BALAGHA

The language and the style of a book which has been

regarded for the last thousand years as next only to the

Qur'an in its excellence of language and superiority of

expression, and which has been extensively quoted by both

Sunnites and Shi'ites up to the present time, must be

examined in the context of this thesis. Despite the

differing views concerning 'Ali, what are the common

factors which made the Sunni scholars like 'Amr ibn Bahr
•

al-Jahiz (d. 255 A.H.), Abu 'Ali al-Qali (d. 356 A.Ro),• •
Qadi Nu'man (d. 358 A.H.) and other medieval scholars•
quote CAli? Reverence for 'Ali's position in Islam is

one possible answero But the other which is more in

conformity with the nature of the works of the authors

cited above, is the language and the style. Fakhr aI-Din

al-Razi (d. 606 A.H.), while commenting on the verse

about the angels in the chapter of al-baqarah, quotes

from Nahj al-Balagha and states: "Know that there is no

description more sublime and more grandiloquent than this

of Amir al-Mu1minin 'Ali bar the speeches [al-kal~m] of

God and His Prophet. III

Chronologically speaking, Nahj al-Balagha, or the

material contained therein, is claimed to begin in the

1. Fakhr aI-Din al-Razi, Mafati~ al-Ghaib (better known

as TafsIr al-Kabir), vol. 2 (Cairo, 1307), p. 2560

191
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year 11 of the Islamic era, i.e. immediately after the

death of M~ammad (see No. 230, vol. 2; No. 64, vol. 1,

etc.) and end in the year 40 A.H., i.e. the year 'Ali

was assassinated (see No. 145, vol. 2; No. 23, vol. 3,

etco). If genuine, it is the nearest literature in terms

of time, to the Qur'an and the only substantial surviving

material which is said to have been produced in the first

half of the first Islamic century.

It should be remembered that 'Ali was adopted by

M~ammad when only six years of age, and he remained with

him in the Meccan and Medinan periods. All that, in

addition to his being ~ammad's first cousin and son-in-law,

would have affected 'Ali's intellectual upbringing and it

is most probable that he emulated Muhammad after the
•

latter's death and before his own Caliphate, by restraining

his sword while engaging in oratoryo The association of

the two, the Prophet and 'Ali, was so close that it

would make it difficult to find an occasion when a verse

was "revealed" and when 'Ali was not present either in

Mecca or in Medinao The influence of the Qur'~n therefore

upon him is another factor to be borne in mind when

analysing his style.

The Usage of al-Saj'

Al-saj' is a type of prose composition which is

characterised by short rhyming phrases. Although little

of that has survived and although that which has survived

may not be genuine, the certainty of the usage of al-saj'
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at an early period is guaranteed by the very fact that

efforts were made to forge it. One observes that the

parts of the Qur'an nearer in terms of time to the

Jahili period contain more short rhyming phrases. Like

the Qur'~n, 'Ali was a product of the J~hili period, too.

One therefore would expect to find al-saj' in his pro­

nouncements emulating either the Qur'An or the Jahilis

or both. In Nahj al-Balagha one does find that the

usage of al-saj' has been relied upon extensively. Not,

perhaps, so effectively as in the Qur'an, but in the same

pattern nevertheless, and seemingly to achieve the same

objectives, viz., conformity with the existing literature,

in this case more to the Qur'an perhaps. This would take

due regard to the shortcomings of those who were

illiterate and would attempt to create the desired impact

on the minds of the listeners. We take, for example,

No. 12 (vol. 1, p. 40), where the victorious commander

addresses the rebellious army now defeated. Note how the

rhyme is made to create the profoundest of impact;

"ku.ntum jund al-ma~a; wa-atba' al-bahima; ragha

fa-ajabtum wa- 'uqira fa-harabtum".l "You were the army

of a woman; and the followers of the beast of burden; it

howled and you responded; it was slaughtered and you ran

awayJ" The suggestions of fighting under unwise leader­

ship, of not knowing the cause, of not being able to

1. The text reads:
,. D ". 0

L. '. ' II- ,
".
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sustain the effort, are crammed in the rhymes 0 In another

place (No. 20, volo 1, p. 54), the usage of assonances

and rhymes has combined with effect: "fa-inna al-ghayat

amamakum; wa inna al-sa'ata taidUkum; takhaffafu ta~qu

fa-innama yunta~ar bi-awwalikum akhirakum. ,,1 "Lo, your

destination is in front of you, behind is time urging

you along, lighten your burdens and catch up. For with

the arrival of your first one [the arrival of] your last

one is awaited." The idea of death and destiny being in

front of man to which he is being pushed by time and the

suggestion of lightening one's burden in the form of

worldly possessions and racing towards the better world

(instead of meandering along) is conveyed so effectively

that the collector, al-Sharif al-Radi, intervenes to say:•
"If it were to be weighed, barring the speeches of God

and His Prophet, with any other piece of prose, the scale

woUld tilt in its favour•••• ,,2 In No. 26 (vol. 1, p. 63),

the holy war, aI-jihad, has been praised and the meta­

phorical usages of the rhymes is noteworthy:, .,.
;' "C) .P~.?"" ",.0 ....... ~ ".."o...u .9" 9,

,. ~i~~.;..J1 ~;,.?"-,~·.~ ....>JI illlt~,)-' u,.,...;....:.J1 4J'W~-,
'" .... " ....

It is the attire of piety; and the God

-given shield that protects; and the armour

which is impenetrableo

1.

2.
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This is imagery which must have been equally appreciated

by the soldiers in 'Ali's army and the ascetics in the

mosqueo

Writing on the features of Qur a8nic style, Montgomery

Watt remarks:

Occasionally a phrase is added at the end of

a verse which is really otiose as regards

sense but supplies the assonance, as in

12.10 and 21.68, 79, 104. Sometimes the

sense is strained in order to produce the

rhyme, for instance in Sura 4, where state­

ments regarding God are thrown into the past

by the use of kana, "was", in front of them,

and are thereby given the accusative ending

on which the rhyme depends. The form of a

proper name is occasionally modified for the

sake of rhyme, as sinIn (95.2) and ilyasin
1(37, 130).

Over-indulging the rhymes is, of course, a Jahili attitude,

of the old literary pattern, which neither the Qura~n

nor Nahj al-Balagha is free from. In Nahj al-Balagha,

the following is one occasion on which the rhyme seems to

serve no other purpose than to conform to the one which

follows in the next sentence:

a-1. W. Montgomery Watt, Bell's Introduction to the Qur an

(Edinburgh, 1970), p. 71.
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r. ,
.. Q ....

~.)~~..
Your land is near water and far from

1heavens.

This 'Ali has been quoted as having said while addressing

the people of al-Basra. Now if the latter sentence is•
interpreted as "far from heaven" meaning "far from God's

Mercy" (at that particular juncture and in that act of

rebellion), the former, "aI1ukum qaribat min al-ma''',still

remains inexplicable. What was wrong, one would be inclined

to wonder, in being near water in a land where the sun

was hostile and water a valuable commodity? We are,

therefore, forced to assume that it was al-sama', for

which the rhyme al-Ma' has been brought in. The other

example appears as follows:

1. No. 13, vol. 1, p. 41.
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I stood for the task when they had deserted

the field and placed myself forward when they

had withdrawn to their shells; I spoke when

they deprived [the COmmunity] of their

speech; [Ibn Abi al-Hadid corrects the text•
at this point and writes ta'ta'u, in which

case it would mean: I spoke when they were

lost for words.]; I went forward with the

help of divine light when they had

stopped; of their voices the lowest was

mine and yet most original; so I flew with

the reins and was left on my own in the

race; like the mountains which are unmoved by

the ravages of the hurricanes and are not

uprooted by the toils of the tempests; no

one was able to find a fault with me; nor

a speaker to speak ill of me; important

with me is the down-trodden till I secure

his rights for him while the strong is weak

with me till I get what is due from him.

We are satisfied with God's Will and have

entrusted to Him our affairs. Do you

assume I would lie about the Prophet? I

swear by God that I was the first to testify

his mission and I will not be the first to

lie about him. I considered my position

and found that my pledge had preceded my
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claim and hanging over my head was a

covenant for someone else. l

Guided by the rhymes we have a contradictory text. It

began with fashalu, taqabba'u, tammana'u, and waqafu,

contrasted with qumtu, ta~allaCtu, na~aqtu and ma~aitu.

Together, the rhymes draw the picture of a courageous

man. Then comes akhfadukum sawta which nUllifies the. .

effects of the aforesaid rhymes, for it suggests a prudent

man, if not one devoid of grit and guts: Because we have

to assume akhfa~ukum ~awta as a merit acqUired by choice

and something which one is forced into. For in the latter

case it would cease to be a virtue worth boasting about.

That being so, we are forced to assume that akhfa~ukum

sawta was brought in to rhyme with a'lakum fawta and for
•

no other purpose. Then the stated resolution vis-a-vis

the weak and the strong is followed by the statement of

resignation to the Will of God. Here again the premise

has been weakened as in the first exampleo Then the

passage which began with the announcement of courage

ends with rhymes which again portray a man who is a victim

of indecision and swept away by the force of events.

Ibn Abi al-Hadid does not fail to notice this and
•

he remarks:

These in fact are from four separate speeches

and therefore do not mix together. And with

each of these Amir al-Muaminin seemed to have

1. aI-Sharif, Ope cit., No. 36, vol. 1, p. 36.
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followed a different directiono But

al-Ra~i has picked them up from the long

and scattered speeches of 'Ali••• l

I would, however, point out that when al-Radi has
•

extracted a passage from a long sermon or picks up a

piece he thinks to be a part of a particular sermon or

speech he usually indicates it with the words minha or

minhu. However, in the passage quoted above there is no

such indication given by him. 2

Usage of Metaphor

Ibn RashIq (390-456 A.H.) wrote:

The Arabs very often make use of al-majaz

and regard it as a praiseworthy feature

in their speeches. For it Lal-majaz] is

a sure sign of al-fa~a~a li.e. being free

from the undesirable pitfalls of the

language] and the summjt of eloquence

[al-balaghah]. And it is though lthe use

of] al-majaz that the language LArabie]

has surpassed the otherso 3

To the literary critics, this al-majaz had a large family,

viz., al-tashbih (i.e. comparisons and allegories),

1.

2.

Ibn Abi al-Badid, Commentary on Nahj al-Balagha, vol.
•

2 (Cairo, 1959), p. 2840
aI-Sharif, Ope cit., vol. 1, p. 84.
Ibn Rashiq, al-'Umdah (Cairo, 1955), p. 265.
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al-tamthil (i.e. analogies), al-isti'ara (literally,

borrowing of an expression), al-kinaya (allusions or

more precisely, metonymical expression). Now although

I have translated the varieties of al-majaz, the sUbtlety

of the differences makes these translations only

approximate. Even read and understood in Arabic, it is

not always easy to distinguish say, between al-talmih.
and al-kinaya. Indeed both the terms al-majaz and

al-isti'ara have been translated as "metaphor". It is

possible to describe all these varieties of al-majaz as

"speaking metaphorically or figuratively."

The manifestation of al-majaz is found throughout

the known Jahili and post-Jahili periods. They used

metaphor not only as the recognized vehicle for figures

of speech but also for compressed allusions and allegories.

This is illustrated by the following lines composed by

the Jahili prince-poet, Imru' ul-Qais:

I rose to her, after her people had gone

to sleep, rising like the water-bubble,

now in one position, now in anotherJ
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She said: "By God you are going to disgrace

me~ Do you not see the people and the

story-tellers around me?"

I said: "I swear by God, too, that I

never let you go. Even if they cut

my head and the limbs [butJ if that act

was done near you1,,1

The metaphors in question come in the first couplet.

The compression of the following facts in samawtu and

sumua ~bab aI-mal ~ala 'ala ~al is noteworthy: (I) that

the girl is a bedouin; (2) that the habit of the roaming

tribes was to choose an elevation or a hill to spend the

night; (3) that the poet was afraid advancing at times

and retreating in other times like the water-bubble tossed

up and down by the waves, advancing and retreating;

(4) that the poet was as helpless in his actions as the

water-bubbleo

Metaphor in the Qur~an

Metaphor is found in the Qura~n just as much as it

was used by the Jahili poetso No SUrah said to have been

revealed in Medina is devoid of metaphor. And those of

the Meccan SUrahs which do not contain a metaphor can be

counted on one's fingers. An example can be taken from

Siirah XIX, called "Mary", which begins:

1. Imru- ul-Qais, Diwan (Beirut, 1970), po 2320
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This is a mention of your Lord's mercy

unto His servant Zachariah. When he called

upon his Sustainer and enunciated his

prayer in whisper. He said: "0 Lord, the

bones within me have grown feeble and my

head is aflame through lthe mischief of]

the old age. And in calling you, my Lord,

I have never been a loserJ"l

Here the metaphor, wa-ishta'ala, is the case in point,

which, as far as the evidence of the Jahili literature

indicates, is used for the first time in this context.

And what a difference it has madeJ

In the story of Noah which is told in sarah XI,

there are further examples where the metaphors are used

with equal dramatic effects. At the point when the waters

begin to rise and he is asked to embark on the ark with

his followers, the course of the ship is thus described:

And he said: "Embark on it, the name of God

be its course and its mOoringJ,,2

1. Quraan (Karachi, n.d.), surah XIX:2-4, p. 456.

2. Ibid., Surah XI:4l, p. 3370
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Usage of Metaphor in Nahj al-Balagha

As has already been pointed out, 'AlI was well

known for his style and use of language. The early

traditions suggest that the literary skill came naturally

to him. Traditions like the one narrated by al-Kalbi

(M~ammad b. sa'ib, d. 146 A.H.) from a member of the

al-An~ar community: "While I was standing in one of the

first rows on the Day of al-Jamal when 'Ali came and I

turned back to look at him. He asked me: t

~o~o~ -( r"..ulu~t and I replied there, pointing towards 'Aaisha."

Now al-Kalbi explains that by the word al-mathra he meant

the bulk and the majority of the enemy.l If anything,

this is a strong indication of the taste of the man who

would use a metaphor even in the crisis of a battle.

However, as metaphor abounds in Nahj al-Balagha I have

chosen only a few examples which I propose to render

under classified subjects:

God

(No.1, p, 7):

, 1>., ~ "" ." 0 "" II 0 ~ 9.9 ., ~"
~1Jl'~d..1~'J.J ~I ~ .s..J,~'J0~1

cannot be reached by flights of ambition

or deep diving of intelligence•••

(No.2, p. 22): , "~,o,,,. .
u j> L. J..&.i I,., ,

1.

weighs more than all the things weighable.

Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 1, p. 258.
•
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More precious than all the things

treasureworthy.

(No.8, p. 94):

His heights have not distanced Him from

the things He has created. Nor His

nearness to them has made Him their equal.

People of Mecca

(Noo 2, pp. 24-25):

Their slumber is sleeplessness;

~ 0 J'

~r
~<p

· r.r-
and the

make-up lal-~] of their eyes, their

tears. [They are] of a land in which

the learned is bridled and the ignorant

honoured.

Mu'awiyah and his people

(No.2, p. 24):

They have sown corruption and watered it

with deception and the crop therefore, is

bound to be, in the form of, waste [and

regrets].
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At the mention of the people of aI-Shure

(No.3, p. 30):

--", , e ~ , ~ ""0"
-1.JJLJg l.i~ c ~ ~ I."..i-I .il 1

I landed when they landed and flew when

they flew.

Waves of temptations and trials

(No.4, p. 35):

Cleave the waves of temptation and trials

with the boats of salvation.

Loyalty

(No. 40, r- 88):

90
o~,

,
9~ """,,:.
,I,..; oS-u~r 01,

Loyalty is a twin child to truthfulness.

I do not know of any other shield more

protecting [the sovereign and the sUbject]o

Sins

(No. 15, p. 44):

Sins are the uncontrollable mounts whose

riders have been loaded upon them and



206

their reins were let loose. So they

crashed with their riders into the fire.

To his son, Mu~ammad ibn al-¥anafiyya

(No. 10, p. 39):

Mountains may move but you should not;

clamp [the two sets of] your teeth

together; loan to God your head and

plant in earth your feet; set your eyes

at the back row lof the enemy's line] and

close your eyes. And know that the victory

is in God's hands only.

The World (as opposed to the next one)

(No. 79, pp. 187-88):

How do I define the house the beginning

of which is hardship and the end of which

is nothingness? In it, the permitted



207

earnings are accountable and the unlawful

gains, subject to punishmentJ In which

the prosperous becomes the object of set

traps and the needy, the haunt of permanent

sadness: Whoever runs after it, it eludes

him. Whoever tries to look through it, it

assists him to see clearly and yet, whoever

tries to look to it, it blinds himJ

Similes and Allegories

These two technical terms of al-Bayan are in fact

one and the same. The evidence comes from H. W. Fowler,

who points out:

It may fairly be said that parable is

extended metaphor and allegory extended

simile. To which may be added the

following contrast. Having read a tale,

and concluded that under its surface

meaning another is discernible as the

true intent, we say: This is an allegory.

Having a lesson to teach, and finding

direct exposition ineffective, we say
1let us try a parableo

1. H. W. Fowler, Modern English Usage (Oxford, 1968),

p. 559.
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And on the point of definitions, I would point out that

the Arabic terms al-majaz and al-isti'ara both have been

translated in English as metaphor although, technically,

every isti'ara is al-majaz but every expression of

al-majaz is not isti'ara.

But al-tashbih (simile) is an isti'ara or metaphorical

expression with qualifications. Like al-isti'ara it is

a "borrowed expression" with the purpose of defining the

object wholly or partly by means of comparisons. Thus

is an isti'ara and .,)..J •
-J is a

tashbih (simile). Although in translation both the

expressions will appear the same, the distinguishing

features of al-tashbih are comparisons in meaning and

It ~ It in Let t er, In rare cases when the latter is omitted

the former still marks the difference.

Similes are used in Nahj al-Balagha but very sparingly.

Not like the Quraan, which is fertile in similes. And

that marks yet another difference between the stylistic

nature of the two. Examples of similes used in Nahj

al-Balagha are:

No.1, p. 21 (describing the holy pilgrimage to al-Ka'bah):

People flock to it like cattle [to waters] and descend to

it like eager pigeons [to their nests].
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No.3, p. 28 (describing the Caliphate): "The holder of

its office is like the rider of an unruly camel; if the

rider pUlls back the reins, he injures the nose of it

and yet, if he lets them go, the camel crashes with him

[into the hazard)J"

No. 98, p. 196 (describing the civil disturbances):

"These turmoils are like the darkened parts of the night

which cannot be assailed by the charges of cavalry or

advances of the infantry."

No. 182, p. 150, vol. 2 (forecasting the forthcoming

events of the future): "••• and this will happen when

you will be bitten by afflictions as the load bites the

back of the camel Lleaving lasting marks]o"

No. 263, p. 216, yolo 3: "The companion of a king is

like the rider of a tigerJ Envied by the onlookers but

knowing himself only the true position~"
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No. 64, p. 164, vol. 3 (concerning the inhabitants of the

earth): "They are like the carried travelers, asleep,

while the caravan continues its journey."

Parallelism in Nahj al-Balagha

We have already noted the distinguishing features

of al-tashbih or simile. In the following example

comparisons have been made and the letter kaf ( ~ ) has

also been used. Yet it is more of parallelism than

of simile (al-tashbih):
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There is no asset more beneficial than

intelligence; there is no solitude more

lonely than Lthat] of vanity; there is

no foresight [more praiseworthy] than
•

practical planning; there is no generosity

[more giving] than fearing the Munificent;

there is no companion [more pleasing] than

good-naturedness; there is no inheritance

[of more valueJ than being of good manners

and intellect; there is no leader [more

guiding] than self-motivation; there is

no business [more profiting] than performing

good deeds; there is no [investment] return

[more lasting] than Divine rewards; there

is no godliness [more self-vindicating] than

stopping [at the deeds and the concepts]

not clearly defined; there is no piety

lmore worthy of its name] than refraining

from the forbidden; there is no knowledge

Lmore profoundly acquiredJ than that which

comes through thinking; there is no act of

worship Lmore necessary] than that which has
-

been enjoined; there is no Faith [al-Im~n]

more symbolising it, than that which is

manifested through self-esteem and patience;

there is no act proving more a noble descent

than the act of humility; there is no honour

more elevating than [that of] knowledge;
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there is no nobility more manifestly noble

than Lthe acts of] tolerance; and there is

no gathering of people more useful than

that which is convened for mutual consultations.

The above passage has been quoted from No. 113, p. 177,

vol. 3. Other examples can be located in No. 28, p, 156,
vol. 3; No. 32, p. 159, vol. 3; No. 54, p. 164, vor, 3;

No. 56, p. 164, vol. 3; No. 82, p. 168, vol. 3; No. 98,

p. 172, vol. 3, among others.

Ellipsis

At first sight there appear to be no cases of ellipsis

in Nahj al-Balagha and this would seem to reflect the

frequently cited tradition of 'Ali being the first

compiler of Arabic grammar. However, there is some evidence

to suggest that the text has been subject to occasional

changes. This evidence comes from Ibn Abi al-Hadid. It
•

is as follows: in No. 16, p. 47, vol. 1, the collector

has prOVided the heading as: "In the definition of the

one who puts himself forward in order to solve people's

problems (al-hukm bain al-umma) although he is not capable
•

of it." The speech begins thus:
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Verily, the most removed from God's mercy

are men of two categories: lOf the first is]

the man who has been left by Him to his own

devices. So he continues to wander away

from the right path, engaged in the innova-

tive discourses, inviting people to error.

He is a personification of deception for

whomsoever is deceived by him. LBeing

himself] away from the guidance which was

the way of his predecessors; leading astray

those who follow him in his life, taking

others' follies with him when he dies; and

thus doubly pawned, lfirstly] with his own

sins, [secondly] with the others'.

I have quoted in full the description of the men in the

first category to illustrate the pattern. The description

of the second category of men is long but in it lies

the evidence of changes. I quote only that part

immediately connected with the sentence in question.
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He is ignorant, the confused walker of the

darkness; or a blind rider with no sense of

direction; he has never had the "bite" of

knowledge; he blows out the traditions as

the wind does with the hay:

Neither he is competent to produce or issue

from what he has lknown] nor is he worthy

of what has been assigned to him.

He does not think that there might be some

aspects of knowledge in that which he does

not know or denieso Nor does he appreciate

that there might be some people who have

travelled far byond his reachesJ ••••

Commenting on the underlined sentence, Ibn Abi al-Hadid
•

says that it is grammatically wrong if one begins a

sentence with the word "la" and omits to supplement it

With the following sentence beginning with the "l~tt also.

"It is wrong," says Ibn Abi al-Hadid, "if you say la. -
zaidun qaimun unless you say wa la 'Amrun."l However,

Ibn Abi al-Hadid locates the required sentence in Ibn
•

Qutaibah's book (Gharib al-~adith) Which, after the

underlined sentence had:

1. Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 1, p. 285•
•
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However, it shows that the sentence we find in the present

version of Nahj al-Balagha, i.e. wa-la huwa ahl li-rna

fuwwida ilaihi was not in it when Ibn Abi al-Hadid was
• •

writing his commentary between the years 644 and 649 A.R.

And by his own admission, amongst many versions of the

book, he had had one which was either written or authorised

by the collector, al-Sharif al-Radi, himself. l Now once•

the practice of "grafting" is proved in one place, the

existence of the same in another becomes more than a

possibility.

Proverbs

The static nature of Arabic assists in fixing the

introduction of proverbs into the language. Being

unchanged and recorded faithfully, they point to the

social tastes and customs and the linguistic usages of

the earlier Islamic societies.

Ahmad ibn Muhammad al-Maidani (d. 518 A.Ro) in his
• •

Majma' al-Amthal, however, has rendered a valuable

service, for at the end of each chapter he has recorded

proverbs which were at his time regarded as modern,

separately. This enables us to use the ancient proverbs

as the source for verification of the early linguistic

usages apart from the Qur~an and the Jahili poetryo It

may not be possible to identify a given Arabic proverb

With a particular class, but they do transmit information

1. Ibn Abi al-Badid, Ope cit., vol. 12, p. 30
•
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about a person, a custom, a taste, the society and the

mode of living. More often we are told of the person who

originated the proverb and that, if taken to be true,

reflects not only his approach and reactions but of his

immediate circle and his contemporary society as well.

"Idha {Lakakt qar:t:a t admaituha" ("When I rub a wound, I

make sure it bleeds") is the proverb attributed to 'Amr

ibn al-'A~ (d. 43 A.H.) which gives the impression of the

vindictiveness of his nature but the fact that it became

a proverb indicates also, that the sentiments were shared

by most members of his society. This common agreement is

again reflected in the proverbs which ascribe an attribute

to a person, like fUl~n a~az min al-'umyan and al-Sha'bi

(So and so is better of memory than the blind and

al-Sha'bi [d. 105 A.H.]). A few proverbs are constituted

in a way that the time of their coming to existence can

easily be ascertained, as adhal min umawi bi al-kUfa yawm

'ashura a (More despised than the Umawi La member of the

Umayyad tribe] in al-Kufa on the day of 'Ashura). Now

this proverb could have only been coined during the

brief period when the Shi'ites, under the leadership of

al-Mukhtar ibn Abi 'Ubaid al-Thaqafi (d. 66 A.Ro), had

taken over the city. While yet another group of proverbs

communicate the tastes of the early Islamic society:

al-husn ahmar (Beauty is red) tells us that the reddish. .
that umm al-mu ' ~ ; !ll-n 'A-';sha,complexions were favoured and ~.

who was named al-humaira', must have possessed good looks.
t
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But what converts a saying into a proverb? And what

were the qualities the Arabs were looking for in a

proverb? Ibrahim al-Nazzam (d. 221 A.H.), a distinguished

Mu'tazilite and a teacher of al-Ja~i~, spells them out.

Four of the linguistic merits which unite

in a proverb do not do so in any other

branch of al-kalam [prose, speech, saying]:

1. ijaz al-lafz, the compactness of the

text; 2. i~abat al-ma'na, scoring the right

meanings; 3. ~usn al-tashbih, the simile

-like excellence together with 4. jawdat

al-kinaya, metonymical delights. l

AI-Nazzam omits what I have already pointed out to be

one of the most essential attributes of a proverb, viz,

general agreement of people with its import. There is

no husn al-tashbih or jawdat al-kinaya in qimat kull
•

imra)i rna ~sinuh ( The price of a man is according to

his expertise), a proverb of Nahj al-Balagha but quoted

by everyone who succeeded in leaving a mark on Arabic

literature, people like Abu 'Ubaid, Ma'mar ibn a1-Muthanna

(d. 210), Qasim ibn Sallam (do 224), ~amza al-I~fahani

(Q. 350), al-Qali (d. 356), Ibn 'Abd Rabbih (d. 327) and

Abu Hilal al-'Askari (d. ca. 395). In the following

proverbs of Nahj al-Balagha I have imposed the condition

upon myself of arriving to them from outside sources as

1. al-Maidani, Majma' al-Amthal (Cairo, 1955), p. 6.
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I have done in connection with the proverb just quoted. l

There is no t u s n al-tashbih and no hint of al-kinaya

in 'Ali's other saying which became a proverb: wa lakin

la raya li-man la yuia ' ( ••• But there is no opinion for a

man who is not obeyedJ)2 but it became a proverb for its

ijaz al-lafz and i~abat al-ma'na, conforming with the

approval and the agreement of the people. On another

occasion when Ash'ath ibn al-Qais3 praised him and in so

doing, perhaps, annoyed him, 'Ali said: ana duna ma

taqUl wa fawqa ma ff qalbik (I am below what you have

said but above what you have hidden lof your opinion of

me] in your heart.).4 The sentence is, perhaps, devoid

of most of the artificial and intended decorative techniques

as outlined by al-Nazzam but it became a proverb for

people could identify the image in their own everyday

life, dealing with similar people.

A group of people is described in the Quraan and

then it is stated that they will never enter Paradiseo

And the never or the impossibility is further emphasised

through borrowing from a Jahili proverb with the startling

results:

1. al-Raghib al-I~fahani, Muhadirat al-Udaba~ (Beirut,

1941), p. 32 0

2. al-Maidani, Ope cit., proverb No. 3662, p. 3410
3. Abu 'Ubaid al-Bakri, Kitab al-Amthal (Khartoum, 1958),

p- 28.

4. Ibid.
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The gates of heaven shall not be opened

to them, nor shall they enter Paradise

until the camel passes through the eye of

the needle. l

The technique of borrowing is also employed in Nahj

al-Balaghao In Sermon No. 155, for example, the proverb

fa 'ind al-~aba~ ya~d al-qawm al-sura (It is in the

morning when people get to praise the travellers who left

during the nightJ) is quoted to someone unappreciative

of the lasting rewards of asceticism. 2 In Sermon No.3,

tilka shiqshiqat inhadarat thumma qarrat is also a.
probable borrowing from the Jahili period. Amongst the

proverbs actually attributed to 'Ali, some examples of

which we have already noted, there are some which do not

exist in Nahj al-Balagha, as they are quoted in the sources

outside it. Abu Hilal al-'AskarI, for example, quotes a

proverb adding:

I have been told by Abu Ahmad who had
•

heard Abu al-Hasan al-Akhfash quote
•

al-Tha'lab as saying: "'We do not know

if someone has narrated better in the

meaning than the following proverb from

'Ali: 'alaikum bi al-numruqat al-wus~a

fa ilaiha yarja' al-ghali wa biha yal~q

1. Qur~an, SUrah V:39.
2. aI-Sharif, Ope cit., No. 156, vol. 2, p. 76.
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aI-tali [Keep to the middle course because to

it will return the exaggerater (in modern

terms, the extremist] and at it will aim the straggler wi

has been left behind]e l

Now, this proverb does not exist in Nahj al-Balagha in the

form recorded by al-'Askari. However, the concept does

appear twice. Firstly, in Sermon No. 16:

"Preoccupied is the one who has heaven

and hell in front of himJ Amongst the

competitors, there is the one who has

arrived at the winning post of salvation

with speed; while there is the other who

is slow-moving but is desirous of

emulating the winners; and then, there

is the slack, the negligent who is

falling to perish in the fireJ The

[extreme] right or left [positions] are

misleading. The only 'high way' is the

middle courseo,,2

1. Abu Hil~1 al-'Askari, Jamharat al-Amthal, vol. 2

(Cairo, 1964), p. 408.
2. aI-SharIf, Ope cit., No. 15, vol. 1, p. 45.
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In the third volume of Nahj al-Balagha the same idea

occurs again: "We are the central support [literally,

cushionJ to which the late-comer does Lfinally] arrive

and to which the extremist in Lthe end] returns."l This,

although making al-xariq al-wus~a, the pride-object,

exclusive to one household at the time, the idea,

however, remains the same.

The Language

The question as to what changes took place in the

language when the Arabian societies were converted to

Islam has not been answered in detail. We know, for

example, that the terms al-~alat, al-~awm, al-~ajj had

different meanings. Of the adjectives the post-Islamic

societies so freely branded people with, terms like

al-mu) min, al-kafir, al-munafiq, the Jahili people were

aware but they understood them differently.2 But the

few examples of change in meanings which have been

handed down to us, prove either that little change had

taken place or that not sufficient attention was devoted

to it by the Muslim scholarso As far as the post-Islamic

changes in the language were concerned, and as regards

the new words, phrases and expressions which were either

borrowed from other languages or were coined subsequently,

1. aI-Sharif, Ope cit., No. 109, vol. 3, p. 176.
2. al-SuyITti, al-Muzhir, vol. 1 (Cairo, n.d.), p. 295•

•
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the attitude of Muslim scholars remained hostile. The

fact that although nearly a thousand years had elapsed

but this hostility had not lessened, is reflected by

al-SuyU~i (d. 911 A.Ho) who, when describing the post

-classical terms and words, remarks: "This is what had

been innovated by the post-classical authors and writers

whose words cannot be used as evidence lon linguistic

matters]. ,,1

It is interesting to note the evolution of the

Arabic-cum-Islamic prose literature. In the beginning,

one element alone seems to have the power to bestow

respectability on a piece of elegant language written

or spoken, and that element was the Qur)an. It was

important that an idea was presented in the attire of

al-balaghah. It was still more important that it was done

through borrowing some of the words from the Qur)an.

AI-Jahiz (d. 255 A.H.) records an incident which took
• •

place in the court of Ziyad ibn Abihi (d. 56 A.H.), the
~ ~-H·_s.;

dreaded governor of Mu 'awiya. 'Imren ibn ¥"lan having

delivered a speech which he thought "by no means fell

short of the oratorical heights nor did it leave any room

for the blemish-seekers to discredit me", passed some of

the people present and heard one of the shaikhs say:

"This man would have been the most accomplished in oratory

Q
)- 1,,2

had his speech contained some quotations from the ur an.

1. al-SuyUti, Ope cit., p. 304••
2. al-Jahiz, al-Bayan wa al-Tabyin, vol. 2 (Cairo, 1932),

• •
p. 3.
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Next, we see the recognition of the traditions as

the second pattern an author was to conform with. Ahmad
•

al-Qalqashandi (d. 821 A.H.) was merely repeating what

Ibn Qutaibah (d. 213 A.H.) had already pointed out in his

book Adab al-Irntib, when he said: "It is necessary for a

writer to memorise a great deal of traditions from the

Prophet."l But when al-Qalqashandi proceeded to add:

"and also the related athar from the Companions of the

Prophet••• ,,2 he in fact pointed out the third phase of

the evolution -- the stage where the processes came to

rest. One notices that all the models or the standard

patterns which were eventually recognised belonged to

the same period, i.e. the first half of the first Islamic

century, although the recording, amplification and

purification of them continued up until the second half

of the fifth centuryo

As a result, some of both the traditions and the

athar was invented in order to escape from the charge of

innovation. The matter Nahj al-Balagha consists of falls

into the third category, al-athar, and it is small wonder

that it, too, has not escaped criticism.

Ibn Abi al-Hadid has put forward stylistic and
•

linguistic arguments for the authenticity of Nahj al-Balagha.

In the sixth volume of his commentary he comments on the

1. Ibn Qutaibah, Adab al-Katib (cairo, 1300 A.H.), p. 6.

2. al-Qalqashandi, ?Ub~ al-A'sha, vol. 1 (cairo, 1914),

p. 201.
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language of the book and says:

Know that we do not doubt that of all the

speakers of the Arabic language amongst the

forebears and the forthcomers, he ['Ali] is

the most skilful in using the correct

literary language except the words of God

and the utterances of the Prophet. [And we

hold such views] because the distinction of

a speaker or a writer rests on two factors:

firstly, on the words used as units; secondly,

words used compoundly [in a phrase or a

sentenceJ. The merit in using words, taking

them as units, is that they must be clear and

easy and conforming with one another. Neither

should they be strange, nor complicated. The

words used by 'Ali are so in totality. The

merit in the words used in a clause is that

the sentence, as a whole, should render clear

and good meaning and to be quickly understood

by the listener. In addition, it should also

be the bearer of the qualities which distinguish

one piece of kalam over the other. And those

are the ones which have been named by the

following generations as al-badi' [the art of

good styleJ which might be achieved through

al-muqabala (comparisons] or al-mu~abaqa

[corresponding conformity], or ~usn al-taqsim
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lmeritorious classificationj or radd akhir

al-kalam ila ~adrih [keeping in touch with

the beginning till end], or al-tar~ia [ the

art of inlaying and decorating the words],

or al-tashim Lproportioning the words rightly],

or al-tawshi~ larranging the words in stanzas]

or al-mumathala [analogy, using ofJ or al-takafu·

lmutual correspondence of the words] or

al-tasmi~ linterlinking of the words], or

al-isti'ara Lthe metaphor], or la~afat

isti'mal al-majaz [subtleness derived from

figurative usage of words], al-muwazana Lthe

balancing] and al-mushakala Lusing words of

common similarityJ. There is no doubt that

all these merits are to be found in his

sermons and letters scattered and spread out.

These two qualities are not to be found in the

kalam of any one else••• l

A question arises: could it not have been possible

for a forgerer to manufacture the pieces which resembled

the original and the said variations of al-badi'? In a

society of restricted pursuits and bonded stylistic

variations was there a hallmark, a distinct pattern, an

individual style? Were 'Ali's utterances distinguishable

for critics nearer to him in terms of time?

1. Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 6, p. 278.
•
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"Yes," says al-Japr (d. 255 A.H.). And the occasion

on which he says it could not have been more in contra­

position. It is in fact, when he is quoting a khutbah
e

(sermon) from Mu'awiya when he records the following:

This khu~bah was related by Shu'aib ibn

~afwan and was also reported by al-Yaq~uri

in an augmented form and also some other

people apart from him. They said: "When

Mu'awiya was dying he asked his mawla [in

this context, slave or servant] as to who

was at the door. The mawla replied: itA group

of the Quraishites who are exchanging

pleasantries between them over your pending

deathJ" Mu'awiya said: "1 swear by God,

there is nothing for them after me except

the harmful. tI Then he gave permission for

people to enter Land when they came in] he

recited the following sermon: ••• "

Having recorded the sermon, al-Ja~~ comments:

And in this sermon, may God prolong your

life, there are varieties of wondersJ One

of which is that it bears no reference or

Lindeed] relevance to the circumstances under

which Mu'awiya had called the people in: The

second is the style, categorising of men and

the Ltype] of information given about them;
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the [description of the ] plight the people

had been lliving] in, viz, continuous

suppression, lunjustifiable] social degradation,

and being constantly in the state of "look

out" [al-taqiyya], all this resembles more to

that of 'Ali's style. The circumstances

that the sermon describes and the meaning

that it purports are more of 'Ali than of

Mu'awiya. The third is the fact that we do

not find Mu'awiya under any circumstances

treading the path of the ascetic nor do we

find him travelling along the way of the

devoteeJ However, we write it for you and

inform you as we, ourselves, have heard it.

God only knows about the veracity of the

informers -- a great deal of themJ l

Now, if this quotation proves that there was such a thing

as an "identifiable style", it also indicates that the

early periods were crowded with the reports whose

truthfulness was very much in doubt. A book of Nahj

al-Balagha's magnitude and depending on the early traditions

transmitted by reporters, some of whom may not have been

as trustworthy as others, would thus be logically subject

to spurious entrieso

Ibn Abi al-Hadid (d. 655 A.H.), however, disagrees.
I)

To him the authenticity of Nahj al-BaIAgha is beyond any

1. al-Jahiz, Ope cit., vol. 2, p. 290• •
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shadow of doubt. He bases his argument first on style:

I will give you an example which you may apply

when comparing the speeches [al-kalam] of

AmIr al-Mu'minin ['Ali] and the speeches of

the writers and the speakers who came after

him. Compare the poems of Abu Tammam [do

189 A.H.], al-~turi [d. 284 A.H.], Abu

Nuw~s [d. 198 A.H.] and Muslim [d. 208 A.H.],

with the poems of Imru' ul-Qais (d. 92 B.E.),

al-Nabigha [d. 28 B.H.], al-Zubair [d. 3 B.H.]

and al-A'sha (d. ?]. Now when you have

compared the two, will you say that the poems

of Abu Nuwas and of others named with him,

are better than the poems of the poets

belonging to the second group? I do not

think you will say that. Nor anyone before

you has done so. And the view [of the first

named group being superior to the second]

will not be held apart from the one who is

completely ignorant of the science of al-bayan,

the usage of linguistic decor and simplicity,

al-fasahah, and the circumstantial and.xequired
e • -

eloquence, al-balaghah. [Abu Nuwas and other

members of his class will be preferred over

Imru' ul-Qais and other poets of his class by

the] one who does not know the difference

between the original and the artificial and

the distinction of the foregone over the
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late-comers. Now that you have duly noted

the difference, know that the kalam of !mir

al-Mu'minin has the same relation [when

compared with the other speakers and writers]

as of Imru' ul-Qais over that of Abu Nuwas.

In ['Alils] case the excellence is even more

obvious. For in the poems of Imru' ul-Qais

there are some strange constructions and quaint

words whereas you will not find similar

features in the kalam of !mir al-muaminin. And

if you want to know more about 'Ali's style,

look at the Qur'an and know that people have

agreed that the Qur'an is in the highest class

of al-fasaha. Examine the Quraan thoroughly. .
and consider how it has been free from

complications in phrases and sentences

(al-ta'qid) and strangeness and oddity

[al-gharabat] in the usages of words. And

then look at the kalam of Amir al-Mu'minIno

You will find it derived from its Lthe Quraan1s]

words and based upon its meanings and the

school of thoughts. Being on the same track

and in the same foot steps. Although it is

not equal to it, nevertheless, it can be

said that there is no speech [al-kalam]

more eloquent, more high, more of prime

1merits•••

Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 2, p. 83.
•
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However, was al-Shu'ba (d. 160 A.Ho) exaggerating

when he stated that nine-tenths of the traditions were

a pack of lies? Or was al-Dar Qu~ni (d. 385 A.H.) being

poetical when he said that a genuine (al-~a~~) tradition

was as rare as a white hair on a black bull?l We have

clear evidence that in the reign of Mu'awiya (41-61 A.H.)

there were some people who deliberately forged traditions. 2

Now when Ibn Abi al-Badid found that the works of both•

the traditionists and the historians were full of 'Ali's

utterances, could that be the reaction of the later men

of letters who, regardless of the fact whether they were

or were not Shi'ites, were enraged by the oppression of

the truth? In short, are the 237 sermons, 79 letters

and 480 short sayings that Nahj al-Balagha consists of,

the very utterances of 'Ali? Ibn Abi al-Hadid says:•

There can be only two possibilities of either

Nahj al-Balagha being a total forgery and

fabrication or the book being so in parts

only. The first possibility is null and

void for we know through the means of

a1-tawatur [i.e. acceptance of a tradition

by one generation and its passing it to the

next without the chain being broken] the

soundness of the isnad [the list of the known

al-UsUl•

Ibn Abi a1-Hadid, op. cit., vol. 9, p. 1050
•

Ibid., vol. 4, pp. 63-73; Ibn al-Atbir, _J_a_m_i_' __

(Cairo, 1964), pp. 136-38.

1.

2.
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narrators or tranSmitters] of some of the

material right up to ['Ali] Amir al-Mu'minin.

And that has been recorded by all or most

of al-~ddithUn [the recorders of traditions]

and a great deal of which has also been

preserved by al-mu 'arrikh1in [the historians].

And these are not from the Shi'ites so that

they had an axe to grind. The second

possibility [i.e. the book being a part

forgery] is also invalid in the light of what

we have already said [about the style]. For

whoever is familiar with the speech and the

oratory and has mastered some aspects of the

science of al-bayan [i.e. the art of stylish

speaking and writing], and has acquired a

taste in such matters, is bound to distinguish

between the poor and the eloquent and between

the eloquent and the most eloquent. Between

the original [the early] and the muwallad

[the modern]. [Such a man] will see the

difference at once even if he comes across a

few sheets of paper containing orations of a

number of orators or even two of them. And he

will be able to distinguish between the

styleso Do you not see that we, with out

knowledge of poetry and poetical criticism,

when going through the poetical collection

of Abu Tammaro, if we come across a cluster
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of al-qa~a~id lodes] or a single qa~ida which

does not belong to him, we will know through

our taste its alienation fro~ that which truly

belongs to Abu Ta~m, his way, his method and

his style in poetry? Do you not see that the

specialists have eliminated many of the qasidas
•

from his collection of poems, simply because

they did not conform to his pattern of style?

The same was done in respect of the poems of

Abu Nuwas when it was realised that some of

them were neither his words nor from the

accepted poems. This was done in respect of

the poems of the other poets too lfor the same

reasons]. And the implements employed in the

process [of elimination] were led by "taste".

Now, you, when you examine Nahj al-Balagha,

will find that all of it is from the same

water, same mould and the same style. Like

the simple structure whose components do not

vary from one another in essence. Or like

the Quraan whose beginning is like its middle

and the middle is like the end. Every SUrah

of it, every aya [verse] from it, is similar-
in its source, method, technique, manner and

structure to the rest of the chapters and

verses. If some of Nahj al-Balagha were

authentic and some forged, this would not

have happened. And with this clear reasoning
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the error of the one who assumes that the

book or part of it has been wrongly attributed

to Amir al-Mu· minin [cAli], peace be on him,

should be obvious to you. l

Disagreeing with Ibn Abi al-Hadid about the total
•

authenticity of Nahj al-Balagha, I propose to base my

criticism on the very method he has employed and the very

data he has provided and the most of which I have trans­

lated in this chapter.

Ibn Abi al-!Jadid has been quoted as saying: "••• the

distinction of a speaker or a writer rests on two factors:

firstly, on the words used as units; secondly, on the

words used as components [of a sentence]. It Let our first

step, therefore, be to examine Nahj al-Balagha for that

characteristic and consider whether some of them are not

in conformity with the language of the time. As Ibn Abi

al-Hadid has also said: u[see pages 228-29 of this
o

chapter] that Nahj al-Balagha is derived from the

Quraanic words••• u, and as the Qur1an is the only

surviving guide of the early usages of the language, apart

from the Jahili literature, comparisons with the Qur1an

would not only be necessary but, so to speak, natural.

That has partly been done in this chapter. But here we

would consider the words and the sentences which do not

seem to be either in harmony with the Qurl~nic vocabulary

or with the style, which can safely be assumed to be that

of 'Ali and which we hope to discuss later on.

1. Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 10, pp. 128-29.
•
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1. Al-Sil'a. This word is used in Sermon Ho. 143

(vol. 2, p. 41) and it means "commodity" or assets

connected with commerce. There is some evidence that

this word came to be used when the Arabs became prosperous

and attained sophistication after the conquests, and

turned to commerce on a large scale. In the Qur'an an

asset or commodity has been expressed through the word

al-mata' which has been used twenty-nine times. If

al-sil'a had existed or, assuming it did eXist, was in

usage, the Quraan would have used it at least once out of

that twenty-nine times if only for the sake of variation.

But the word does not exist in the Qur~an in the

meaning it has been used in Nahj al-Balagha or in any

other meaning. Al_mata" on the other hand, has been

used in: 2:36, 7:24, 21:111, 2:241, 3:14, 3:5, 57:20,

3:197, 4:77, 9:39, 33:60, 42:36, 43:34, 10:70, 13:26,

16:117, 24:29, 40:39, 13:17, 2:236, 2:240, 5:99, 10:23,

28:61, 11:3, 16:80, 36:44, 33:53, 56:71-3, 79:32-3,

80:25-32. Note particularly the following usages of

al-mata' which has been used in the same meaning as

al-sil'a in Nahj al-Balagha: 3:14, 3:197, 24:29, 16:80,

33:53 and 80:25-32.

2. A1-~awa'ijo The word al-~aja meaning need, want or

pressing requirement, has been used by the Qur~an in

singular form only as in Surahs: 12:68; 40:80; and 59:9.

But the plural form of it, al-~awa~ij, which has been

used in Nahj a1-Ba1agha in No. 101, vol. 3, p. 172;
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No. 372, vol. 3, p. 242; and No. 51, vol. 3, p. 90, is

the least likely to have been uttered by 'Ali. There is

sufficient evidence to prove that the word was not in

usage at the time o Al-~lubarrad (d. 285 A.H.) writes:

The plural of al-~aja is ~aj on the scale of

fa'lao As you say hama [the singular, meaning

the skull, head, top or summit] and ham.-.
plural of the same word] and sa'a [meaning time,

present (or "promised") time, hence the use

of the word for a wristwatch] and sa' [the

same word in plural form]. As for the plural

word al-~awa~ij is concerned, this is not

found in the utterances of the Arabs despite

its being used frequently by al-muwalldin

lthe writers and the speakers of the post­

classical period]. There is no set measure

[qiyas] for it either Lin the language of the

early Arabs]ol

The second evidence comes from a person who was perhaps

the highest authority on linguistic matters in his time,

that is al-Asma'i (d. 213 A.H.). Abu Nasr, lsma'il
• •

al-Jawhari (d. 406 A.H.) was contemporary to the collector

of Nahj al-Balagha, al-Sharif al-Ra~i, and quotes

al-Asma'i as saying that the word al-~wa~ij is the
•

1. al-Mubarrad, al-Kam11, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1936), p. 242 0
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innovation of the late age (muwallad). "AI-Asma'i II. ,
writes al-Jawhari, "never accepted al-flawa'ij beiI1£ the

plural form Lof al-~ajaJ."l

30 AI-Jabriyah. This word occurs in the sermon called

al-Qa~i'a, No. 187, vol. 2, p. 161, and for the evidence

of its being manufactured at a later date, we have the

authority of Abu 'Ubaid, Qasim ibn sallam (do 224 A.H.),

who asserts that the term is muwallad, an innovation of
2the post-classical age and it is not unlikely that the

word was attributed to 'Ali by the upholders of the

doctrine of al-jabr 3 to gain respectability.

There are times when the technocrats and the

specialists, because of haste or because of high office,

tend to overlook the simple yet fundamental dictates of

common sense. One such rule is that a man, in the store­

house of his memory, has some pet words and some favourite

ideas which he tends to repeat in some form or other. In

a book containing 237 speeches, 79 letters and 480 sayings,

we expect to find repetitions. And so there are. For

example, 'Ali's repudiation of the involvement with the

murder of 'Uthman occurs in No. 21, p. 55, then again in

No. 30 , p. 71; No. 72, p. 122; No. 163, po 98; No. 169,

1. al-Jawhari, al-ti~a~, vol. 1 (Cairo, 1956), p. 308.
2. al-SuyUti, Ope cit., vol. 1, p. 307•

•
3. For the details of the doctrine and the intellectual

sect which came to be known as al-Jabriyah, see
al-Milal wa al-Nihal by 'Abd aI-Karim al-Shahristani.
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p. 107, volo 2. In the early days of Islam and under the

command of M~mmad, 'Ali's sword had shed some valuable

blood; that of his own tribe, the Quraishites, and

partiCUlarly of the house of the Umayyads which had not

been forgotten and the memories of it played the major

part when it came to choosing a Calipho The most of the

prominent members of that house, therefore refrained from

voting if they did not come out in open opposition to

him. Reaction to this is reflected in No. 32, p. 78,

vol. 1; No. 167, p. 103, vol. 2; but when the Caliphate

did in the end come to him he was not keen. This is

reflected in No.3, p. 31, vol. 1; No. 53, p. 99, vol. 1;

No. 88, p. 128, vol. 1, amongst others. Yet 'Ali had

always considered himself to be the prime person, if not

the only one, worthy of the Holy Office. This is shown in

No.3, p. 25, vol. 1; No.5, p. 37, vol. 1; No.9, p. 38,

vol. 1; No. 25, p. 62, vol. 1; No. 71, p. 120, vol. 1;

No. 73, p. 123, vol. 1; No. 167, p. 102, vol. 2, amongst

others. The battle of aI-Jamal was fought on two fronts:

the first is the obVious, but the second was the 1inguiRtic.

Ibn AbI al-Hadid quotes both a1-Mada)ini and al-Waqidi
•

in saying that never before so much rajaz was composed,
1recited, and memorised as on the day of al-Jamal. This

is further confirmed by the sheer magnitude of the books

composed by the early writers on subjects of al-Jamal

and al-Siffin, although both the wars proved no less than
•

Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 1, p. 2530
•
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a disaster for 'Ali and his followers. Yet it seemed

that a Victory had been scored on the linguistic front

which was to echo down to the present time. And those

wars also manifest 'Ali's partiality towards eloquence

and style more than they do his skill in the fields of

prudence and expediency. References to aI-Jamal abound

in Nahj al-Balagha, as in No. 12, p. 40, vol. 1; No. 13,

p. 41, vol. 1; No. 21, p. 55, vol. 1; No. 98, p. 196,

voL, 1; No. 154, vol. 2, p. 44; Noo 164, p. 99, vol. 2-,

No. 167, p. 103, vol. 2, No. 168, p. 105, vol. 2.

These, however, are themeso If we return to

vocabulary items and the criticism of the words as units,

one finds that there are some which, apart from the fact

that they have not been used by the Qur~an, occur in

Nahj al-Balagha just once, which considering the volume

of the sermons, the letters and the sayings, suggests a

different taste, a different memory and a different time.

Now let us examine some words of this nature:

4. On page twenty-three, in the second sermon, occurs

a sentence: wa taza'za'at suwarI al-yaqin, i.e. "The

columns of belief were shaken right down to their founda­

tionso" The key word on which the sentence has been

constructed is suwari (Which is the plural of sariya,

meaning column or pillar), which has been annexed to

al-yaqin (literally, certainty in the existence of God,

the Hereafter, etc.). Now this word al-yaqin has been

used, in one form or the other, twenty-five times in

the book, but al-suwari appears no more. Like the
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palatial and elaborate constructions, which the word

suggests, the metaphorical use of it points to a later

period.

50 Similarly, al-~akhya which has been used in sermon

No.3, p. 24, vol. 1, is not used by the Qura~n. Nor in

Nahj al-Balagha elsewhere. For the word "cloud" (which

al-takhya means) the Qur'an used al-sa~ab, which has also

been used in Nahj al-Balagha in No. 87, p. 175, vol. 1;

No. Ill, p. 225, vol. 1; No. 161, p. 95, volo 2; No. 180,

p. 142, vol. 2; No. 472, vol. 3, p. 265~ or ghamam, which

also appears in Nahj al-Balagha, in No. 145, p. 46, vol. 2;

No. 206, p. 218, vol. 2; No. 177, p. 127, vol. 2; No. 111,

p. 225, vol. 1, No. 87, p. 175, vol. 1.

6. Sajis. Yet another word appears in No. 33, p. 78,

vol. 1, which has been annexed with the next noun,

al-layali, the two nouns together giving the meaning of

"never". This expression does not occur in the Qur)an

nor has it been used elsewhere in Nahj al-Balagha. And

as it does not seem to exist in the Jahili poetry, it

is probable that it belonged to the third century A.H.

70 Al-laqam. This word appears in No. 55, vol. 1, p. 100,

meaning "the high way" and it is likely to be of late

usage. It does not appear in the book again nor has it

been used by the Quraan. Its "transplantation" into

'Ali's sermon, if the rest, or most of the text, is

accepted as genuine, is further proved by the text quoted
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by Na~r ibn Muza~im (d. 212 A.H.) in his book, 'vlaq'at

~iffin. His version is "'ala amma~ al-alam".l And here

perhaps, is one of the strongest indications of the mani­

pulations the collection had been sUbjected to. It is a

possibility that someone, noticing the preceding word

-mU~iyan, thought that al-laqam would be more eloquent than

ammaQ. al-alam. That may be t rue, But at the same time it

does prove the possibility that the ornaments were

exchanged for originality.

8. Zabrah. This word has been used in No. 80, vol. 1,

p. 132 and again it has the same anomalies as the previous

one. It is not used by the Qur~an and it appears just

once in Nahj al-Balagha. Ibn Abi al-Hadid translates it
•

as "the call", then proceeds to qualify, "the one which

has the air of admonition or rebuke. ,,2 It also appears

that the word was in fashion in the second or third

centuries, or both, but then it was foresaken as no

reference to it is made by the modern dictionaries.

9. Noo 87, vol. 1, is a sermon which has been recorded

by the collector with the following remakrs: "It is known

as al-Ashbah and is one of the most glorious speeches of
•

him ['Ali], peace be on him. He delivered it when annoyed

by someone's request to define God as if he ['Ali] had

1.

2.

Na~r ibn Muza~m, waq'at ~iffin (Cairo, 1382 A.H.),

p. 520.
Ibn Abi al-Hadid, Ope cit., vol. 6, p. 251.

•
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seen Him~t1 In this case the isnad has also been mentioned:

Mas'ada ibn ~daqa, who took it from the sixth lEarn of

the Shi'ites, Ja'far al-~adiq (d. 148 A.H.). According

to al-Kha~ib, the book in which I·Tas' ada had collected

the speeches of 'Ali was called Khutub Amir al-Mu~minin
•

and had survived up to the time of Sayyid Hashim

al-Ba~raini (d. 1107 or 1109 A.H.). For Hashim aI-Bahraini
•

makes use of this book in his Tafsir al-Burhan. l However,

the authenticity of the sermon in question is subject to

doubt on account of certain words which it contains,

words like dhat which, in the genitive case, is used with

God as the second and the governed noun. The sentence

actually reads: wa ghamadat madakhil al-'uqUl fi haith

la tablughuhu al-~ifat litanawuli 'ilm dhatihi. 2 The

entrances, says the above sentence, of rational approaches

are shut to His attributes so that the knowledge of His

Self cannot be acquired (through the attributes). And this

is the philosophical premise that one can only acquire

the knowledge of a being through its attributes. This

distinction between the Divine Self and His attributes is

not understood, or at least spoken of, by the community

of the Companions or the Muslims of the first century.

This is the language of the ~m'tazila who appeared in the

1.

2.

aI-Khatib, Masadir Nahj al-Balagha, vol. 2 (Beirut,
•

1975), p. 168.
Nahj al-Balagha, No. 89, vol. 1, p. 161.
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first decade of the second century and who, on record,

were the first to formulate and propagate what became

known as "dogmatic theology". They preached al-tawhid.
(the belief in the Unity of God) as

the strictest profession of monotheism

Lagainst any kind of dualismJ; denial of

all resemblance between Allah and His

creatures (against the anthropomorphism of

the muhaddithUn on the one hand and those•

of the Rafida (?) and Manichaeans on the•
other); the divine attributes recognised

(against the JahmIya) but depreived of their

real eXistence; they are not entities added

to the divine being (this would be shirk;

against the ~ifatiyah among the ahl al-~adith)

but identical with the being (Wasil, Abu Hudhail).nl
•

The Quraan enlists ninety-nine sifat of His Beautiful
•

Names (al-asma~ al-husna) but does not distinguish Self
•

(dhat) and the attributes (al-~ifat). The opening of

every surah, except LX, viz, bismillah al-ra~an al-ra~m,

has the dhat and sifat together and was understood as:
•

In the name of God who is Merciful and who is Compassionate.

The Mu'tazila insisted that the verse must be understood

as: "In the name of God, the Merciful, the Compassionate "..

1. H. S. Nyberg, "al-Mu'tazila", Encyclopaedia of Islam,

pp. 787-930
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Self being the same as the attribute and the attribute

same as Selfo This is how the verse is translated now.

But this is a step forward both in the understood concept

of al-taw~id and in time. And, therefore, this sentence

of al-Ashba~, and others like it, are not likely to have

been originated in the first half of the first century.

These examples, together with others cited earlier,

do not invalidate the claim of the general authenticity

of Nahj al-Balagha. However, they do make it clear that

parts of the text have been sUbjected to revision and

embellishment by later writers. Al-Sharif al-Radi•
himself may have been responsible for some of these

II improvement s "•



CHAPTER VI

CONCLUSION

The first Chapter of this thesis has already intro­

duced Nahj al-Balagha to the reader and, in fair measure,

underlined its importance. Yet the person who has read

it would, perhaps, tend to ask: why is it then that the

book has so far remained, relatively speaking, in total

obscurity? Why is it that even some of the Muslim students

of Islamic disciplines are not aware of it? The answer

lies in the attitude of the early Western scholars who

regarded Nahj al-Balagha as total fabrication. However,

they held such views because they were led by the seventh

century biographer, Ibn Khallikan, who recorded in his

Wafayat al-A 'yan: "It has been said that the book is not

the collection of the utterances of 'Ali and the one who

has collected it and attributed it to him is the one who

has invented it" (qvv, Chapter II). This view was further

st~engthened by the eighth century writer and scholar,

al-Dhahabi, who added a few more words of his own in

repudiation of the authenticity of the book. Al-Dhahabi's

contemporary, Ibn Taimiyyah, with all his undisputed

religious authority, also challenged the authenticity of

some of the contents of the book and pointed to the area

which happens to be the weakest point of the book, i.e.

lack of isnad. However, it should be noted that while

Ibn Khallikan's remarks imply total fabrication, al-Dhahabi
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uses the sentence: aktharuhu ba')il (i.e., most of the

contents of the book are invalid). On account of

al-Safadi's evidence (s- v ; Chapter II), it appears that•

Ibn Taimiyyah did believe that some of the contents of

Nahj al-Balagha were genuine. Modern criticism of Nahj

al-Balagha either follows Ibn Khallikan, as Clement

Huart and Gibb, or questions part of the contents, like

~ad !min, ~afa Khulu~i, and Jamil Sul~an (q.vo Chapter II)

and in doing so, they really take the same position as

that of al-Dhahabi and Ibn Taimiyyah in the Middle Ages.

On the other hand, there is the weight of the total

Shi'ite population, which, since the year 400 A.H., has

held the book to be totally authentic;and then there are

the commentators, over a hundred or so, who wrote their

commentaries on Nahj al-Balagha, believing that every word

that Nahj al-Balagha contained was actually enunciated by

'Ali ibn Abi Talib. Ibn Abi al-Hadid (d. 655 A.H.), who
• •

was not a Shi'ite, takes up the issue of the authenticity

of Nahj al-Balagha and concludes that it cannot be assumed

that the book was totally or partially forged (q.v.

Chapter V).

In order to discover the truth, attempts have been

made in this thesis to locate the contents of Nahj

al-Balagha in the accepted historical works which were

composed prior to the existence of Nahj al-Balagha. The

sources investigated include Sulaim ibn Qais (d. ca. 90/708);

Lut ibn Yahya, better known as Abu Mikhnaf (d. 170/786);
• •

Nasr ibn Muzahim (d. 212/827); al-J~i~ (d. 255/868);
• •
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al-BaladhurI (d. 279/892); al-Dinawari (d. 282/895);

al-Ya'qubi (d. 284/897); al-!abari (d. 310/922); Ibn

A'tham al-Kufi (d. 314/926); al-Kulaini (d. 328/939);

al-Mas'udi (d. 345/956), and al-Mufid (d. 413/1022)

(q.v. Chapter III). This investigation, while proving

some of the contents of Nahj al-Balagha to be as early as

the work containing them, nevertheless leaves out a

considerable area for which only Nahj al-Balagha constitutes

the earliest source. For example, entries Nos. 63, 76,

83, 85, 88, 93, 97, 98, 99, 100, 103, 106, 110, and III

in the first volume, and Nos. 126, 127, 136, 138, 148,

149, 152, 154, 155, 158, 159, 163, 173, 174, 181, 183,

184, 186, 189, 192, 193, 194, 196, 209, 212 and 221 in

the second volume, remain outside the works mentioned

above. It is true that some of these speeches have been

reported by Qadi al-Quda'i (d. 454 A.H.), 'Ali ibn• •
M~ammad, Ibn Shakir (d. 457 A.H.), al-Amidi (d. 550 A.H.),

and Sibt ibn al-Jawzi (d. 654 A.H.); yet their works are
•

post-Nahj al-Balagha and, therefore, cannot constitute a

positive evidence in the authenticity of its contents.

The third aspect of the investigation engages itself

in identifying the parts or the sentences in the speeches

of Nahj al-Balagha which can positively be stated to be

spurious. Like some words which on the evidence of the

third and the twelfth centuries' linguistic authorities,

like al-Asma'i (d. 213 A.H.), al-Mubarrad (d. 285 A.H.)
•

and al-Jawhari (d. 406 A.H.), were not in use at the time

of 'Ali ibn Abi 1a l i b (q.v. Chapter V); or like some of
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~

the philosophical notions and detailed expressions used

in Nahj al-Balagha which are neither found in the Qur)an

nor in the contemporary literature (q.v. Chapter IV)o

But the parts of Nahj al-Bal~gha which have been

positively proved are further supported by the circum­

stantial evidence, i.e. the prominence of the sermons or

public speaking in the Jahili prose, ISlam's endorsement

of it, the role of the khu~bah in the Islamic and post

-Islamic governments, and the compilation of it by the

succeeding generations. ~afa Khulu~i argues (q.v. Chapter II)

that the usage of al-saj', or rhymed prose, goes against

the authenticity of Nahj al-Balagha. This has been

disproved by rendering the examples of the speechs of

al-kahin and the khatib of the Jahili period, the main
•

body of whose speeches contained rhymed prose (q.v.

Chapter IV).

Yet in the same area (i.e. the proven parts of Nahj

al-Balagha) a hitherto untouched feature has been highlighted.

That is, the part played by the editor, aI-Sharif al-Ra~i,

in, perhaps, polishing up the words or possibly substituting

a plain word for the more elegant one. One example of

this is the word al-laqam, which appears in entry No. 55,

vol. 1, p. 100, meaning the high way. This was perhaps

substituted, for in Na~r ibn Muza~im's text the sentence

appears as 'ala amg al-alam, and his version appears to be

more in conformity with the rest of the sermon (qov.

Chapter V). Other examples of the same pattern have been

pointed out in the same chapter, and in Chapter IV.
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An examination of Chapter II in this thesis will

reveal that amongst the critics of the authenticity of

Nahj al-Balagha, both the medieval and modern, the majority

stand for the authenticity of some unspecified parts of

Nahj al-Balagha. While the objections of the critics have

been directed to some specified areas of the contents of

the book, for example both al-Dhahabi and Ibn Taimiyyah

concentrate on entry No. 3 only. The main contribution

of this thesis, therefore, is seen to be in pinpointing

the areas of the contents of Nahj al-Balagha which can

positively be proved, while underlining the areas which

can safely be assumed to be spurious, entry No. 3

included.
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